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indulgence if any such errors should affect you. 
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Any discrepancies in dates in the early history in this 
study may be explained by the following, which corrects 
change of calendar: 

1. Add ten days to all dates between 1582 and 1700. 
2. Add eleven days to all dates between 1700 and 1752. 
3. Add eleven days to 1600. 
Generations from the first Samuel Bullen in America 

are designated in this manner: 
A. Samuel Bullen. 
B. Ephraim, John, Elisha and Joseph, etc., children of 

Samuel. 
C. John and all children of those mentioned in B. 
D. Joseph - Fourth generation (and any others who were 

children of those mentioned in C.) 
E. Reverend Joseph Bullen, Jr. 
F. Joseph III and all brothers and sisters. 
G. Lee, Lloyd and sisters, children of Joseph III in 

Greene County, Tennessee. Also, children of Mary 
Bullen Brabston, Dr. Benjamin Morse Bullen and of 
Samuel Dudley Bullen. 

H. Children of all those mentioned in G. 
I. Following generations. 
J. 
K. 
L. 
M. 
All persons with letters in front of their names are of 

that generation, counting from the first Samuel. 

The numbers in front of names will be the number of 
that child in that particular family. 

b- born 
d- died 
m- married 





European Background 

Part 1 

EUROPEAN BACKGROUND 
The name Bullen is Anglo-French. The firist to use it 

were those who lived at Boulogne, France. The prefix "de" 
was used before the name of the dty to designate the 
residence of persons who came from there-as "Sir Thomas 
de Boulogne". The name came into England with the Normans 
in the eleventh century. The Bullen family was introduced 
into England by Sir Thomas or Sir Richard de Boulogne, one 
of the knights of William the Conqueror A.D. · 1'066. This 
knight was granted the lordship of Wernfawr in Talgarth, 
Brecknockshire, Wales; The Bullens of Blicking and Norfolk, 
England, are said to be descended from a branch of the Welsh 
line. 

The name has had various spellings in England and in 
Ame1rica. Here are some of them: Boloyne, Boleyne, Boleyn, 
Bullene, Boloynne, Bologne, Boolon, BuHine, Bullin, BuUing, 
Bullan, Bullein, Ballaine, Bullen, and others. Bullen is the 
form most often used in America today. 

History of Brecknockshire - Jones - Volume 1, Page 61. 
"To Sir Thomas or as otheris, Sir Richaird Bullen or de 

Boulogne, the manor of Wernfawr". This was one of the 
many castles given to Normans who had accompanied Bernard 
Newmarch, said to be the uterine brother of William, the 
Conqueror, though not confirmed. The descendants of most 
of these Normans continued in the country and in the 
neighborhood in 1805 though several of them had changed 
their names according to the Welsh custom. 
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Vol. III 

Bullen, Lawrence, son of William of Builth, Wales, ancient 
town destroyed by fire in 1691. 

Vol. IV p. 14 Pub. 1930 

Among the monuments at Talachddu is one to Lewis 
Williams, Esquire of Pentury, Trawscoed, who with other 
members of the same family at one time held considerable 
property here and one who had been here as esquire since 
the beginning of the sixteenth century. Lewis Williams, fatherr 
of the above mentioned was of the family of Williams of the 
Rhos in Tolgarth, a branch of the Bullen family, descended 
from the Thomas Bullen of Llangathin, grandson of Sir 
Thomas Bullen, Knight of Wernfawr. For a further account 
o fthis family see the Parish of Gwenddwr -". 

-Harl. ms. 2289f. 332 

History of Brecknockshire. Vol. IV, page 148, The 
Abercromlais and Penpont Families. 

"The first of this family of Bernard Newmarch's knights 
was Sir Thomas or as others Sir Richard Bullen or de 
Boulogne, though after they came to England they assumed 
the Bull's head and affected to borrow the name from thence. 
The conqueror conferred upon the first knight by the 
name of Bullen a lordship, in Tolgarth, called Wernfawr, 
and he and his immediate descendants connected themselves 
so well in Herdfordshire that they must have greatly 
improved their property. From one of these marriages 
as we apprehend came the Bullen or Bullens of Blicking 
and Xorfolk. But English genealogists are involuntarily 
silent, and cannot be persuaded to introduce us to any of 
the ancestors in the line prior to Sir Thomas Bullen 1411 
from whom Ann Bullen, Queen of England, fourth in descent 
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of whom as being always considered of the same family there 
is a very good picture in Penpont". 

"'Dhe law of gavelkind had the same operation upon the 
property of the Brecknockshire branch of the family, when 
they became numerous as it had upon all others; rending into 
four or five shares and then dividing and subdividing it into 
freeholds, which were either insufficient for the maintenance 
of the proprietors and consequently sold to more opulent 
neighbors, ,or else, it was occasionally increased and preserved 
by fortunate connexions with the ancient inhabitants of the 
country, with whom they became so intermixed that little of 
the Norman blood remained in their veins, and even the sur
name would have been forgotten, but for the professional and 
untiring industry of the heralds of the Arwydd f eirdd. This 
family was in a greater hurry to part with their surname in 
Wales, while they retained it in England, then any other of 
Bernwrd's knights, except Surdwal for they only adop,ted it 
for four generations after the first." 

"The restoration of the eldest branch into affluence and 
consequence like that of Llwyncyntefu is attributable to a 
clergyman by the name of Thomas Williams, who proud of his 
descent from the same ancestor as Queen Elizabeth I as 
appears by an inscription. upon his gravestone in Llanspyddid 
Church, most certainly exerted himself strenuously in support 
of the reformed religion and from his having been the first 
who introduced the use of the surplice in the church service he 
was called vicar gwyn Llanspyddid. 

He was master of the arts, though not named by Wood, 
who however, after mentioning Thomas Williams, the compiler 
of the Welsh Dictionary and Thomas Williams of Broadgate 
Hall who took the degree B.A. in 1592, adds "But theire were 
several others of this name before and after these". 

The Thomas Williams, last named, was certainly after 
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our Williams time for he was instituted in 1571 and died in 
1613. The pedigree from his tombstone differs in one name 
friom ours, reciting him to be Thomas Williams, son of Henry 
(illlstead of Phillip) son of Richard, son of LaW!l'ence Bullen. 

His only son was a clergyman, as indeed were all his 
descendants in the eldest line, except one, for eight genera
tions. He built the present house of Abercamlais since 
frequently altered, repaired and almost rebuilt, and settled 
there. The pedigree of the family :follows-

Bullen, now Williams of Abercamlais. 
Sir Thomas Bullen as others (Sir Richard) married 
Alice, daughter of Walter de Bredwardine 
Son Sir Lawrence Bullen married 
Blanche, daughter of Sir Robert Whitney 
Son, Sir Thomas Bullen, married 
Joice, daughter of John Britt 
Son, William Bullen, married 
Ellen, daughter of John Pye 
Son, Lawrence Bullen, married 
Margaret, daughter of Philip Vaughn of Tyleglas 
Son, John Lawrence (son of Lawrence Bullen) married 
A daughter of John Gunter. 
Sons-

1. Richard Lawrence of Talgarth married 
daughter of Philip Harvard of Trivithel 

2. Philip Lawrence - married ( ?) 

3. Thomas Lawrence - married ( ?) 

Phillip, son of Richard Lawrence, married 
Jane, daughter of Lewis Harvard of Tredomen 
William Phillip of Llanspyddid, son of Philip Lawrence, 
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married Gwenllian, daughter of Rich-son of Ievan 
Meredith. 

Thomas WilHams (son of WilJliam Philip) vicar Gwin 
Llanspyddid, mal"I'ied Anne, daughter of Thomas Stomes 
of Evenjobb Radnorshire OB 1613. 

Son, Daniel Williamis,, clerk vicar of Myddfe and Llans, 
married Sarah, daughter of J. Lewis A. Flrwdgred. 

One of the earliest records of the family in England is 
that of Sir Gilbert de Boolon who was living in Northumbeir
land in 1168 A.D. Other records include the name of John de 
Boleyne whose name is on the "Hundred Rolls" and Phara
mund de Boloynne who was living in Buckinghamshire in 1273 
-also of Richard de Boloyne of Cambridgeshire in the same 
year. Thomas Boloyne of Essex lived about the same time. 
There was aLso Simon Count of Buloyne who lived in Oxford
shire during the same period, and another family of the same 
name was early living in Lincolnshire. For the most part 
these lines appear to have belonged to the nobility and landed 
gentry of Great Britain. 

Simon de Boleyne who resided in County of Norfolk in 
the thirteenth century was the father of another John de 
Boleyne who was the ancestor of Sir Thomas Bullen of Blick~ 
ing and Sall. This Sir Thomas married Joan, daughter of Sir 
John Bracton and was the grandfather of Sir Geoffery Bullen 
(also called Sir Godfrey Bullen) who settled in London and 
wais Lord Mayor of that city in 1457 or 1458. He married, 
Anne, daughter of Thomas. Lord Hoe and Hastings and was 
the father of William Bullen of Blicking and Norfolk. Sir 
William married Margaret, sister and co-heir to James Butler, 
Earl of Ormond and Wiltshire. To this union was born, 
among other children, Sir Thomas Bullen - Bulleyne or 
Boleyne-who was made Vfoount of Rockford by King Henry 
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VIII, and was Earl of Ormond and Wiltshire in the twenty
first year of the reign of the same monarch. He married 
Elizabeth Howard, daughter of the Duke of Norfold and died 
about 1537. He was the father of George, Anne and Mary. 
The daughter Anne was the unfortunate wife of King Henry 
VIII. George, Vicount of Rockford, the only oon of Sir 
Thomas was one of the most favnred noblemen of his day, 
but was committed to the tower and beheaded in the year 
1536. He was married to Jane, daughter of Henry Parkeir, 
but some writers say he left no descendants. 

Other writers say that George Bullen was the ancestor 
of the first Samuel in America. It is said that King Henry 
VIII had all records of the Bullen family destroyed after 
George's death. As to whether this is true your writer is.
unable to say. 

Among the later records of the name in England are those 
of Sir Nicholas Bullen who married Jane Carr in London in 
1734; Thomas Bulline who was mairried in 1739 to Mary Stan
field of London, and Ann Bullen of London wlho married 
Ralph CoQPer in 1759. 

Westcote's Devenshire in 1630, page 482 Bullon (Bullen) 
Earl of Ormond and Wiltshire Arms. 

Argent a chevron gules 
between three bulls' heads 

couped, sable armed or 
The Bullen coat of arms as given by Burke in Heraldic 

Armory-
.A!rms quarterly-first and fourth argent a chevron gules 

between three bulls' heads sable, seoond and third sable, three 
mullets or a chief dancettee. 

Crest a Talbot gules 
Collared Or. 
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The bulls' heads are used in reference to the name Bullen. 
It was much the custom to use for an heraldic device some
thing which had reference to the name-for example a swan 
for the Swan family, a ·fish for Fisher, etc. 

The style of arms was called a canting, and as a rule 
when you see a canting arms y,ou may take it for granted that 
the grant is an ancient one. The colors symbolize sincerety, 
great courage, constancy, magnanimity, and generosity. This 
is the coat of arms given by Burke for the Boleyn family and 
for the name Bullen. 
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Early Settlers In America 

Part2 

EARLY SETTLERS IN AMERICA 

The first account of the Bullen family in America was 
that of Samuel Bullen in Watertown, Mass., in 1636. He was 
later in Dedham, Sherborn, and Medfield, Massachusetts. 
His descendants are found to have lived in towns in Massa
chusetts, Connecticut, Maine and Vermont. Sometimes we 
found records duplicated. Most by the name of Bullen were 
found in historical records and vital statistics from Medfield, 
Sherborn, Medway, Sutton, Dedham, Wales, Brimfield, 
Framingham, Hingham and Belle:rica, Massachusetts. Others 
were found in Windham County, Connecticut, Hallowell, 
Farmington, Norway, and Augusta, Maine. 

Mary Lovering Holman and Winfield Lovering Holman, 
Schenectady, wrote the book "Dana Ripley Bullen". As to 
whether he is connected with the Samuel Bullen family, your 
writer is unable to say. In the Vital Statistics Records in all 
these towns there are many by the name of Bullen. Many of 
them fit into the genealogy of the first Samuel. Some could 
not be placed. 

One Nathaniel Bullen, born September 2, 1677, son of 
Joseph and Sarah in Medfield would seem to indicate that 
perhaps Samuel had a brother named Joseph who settled there. 
(Vital Statistics of Medfield). No further record was found. 

There is also an account of the death of a John Bullen by 
the overthrowing of a cart October 27, 1678. Since John 
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(second generation) son of Samuel was married in 1683, lived 
in Medfield, died in 1703 and his son John was born in 1691, 
and died in 17 41. There must have been others besides 
Samuel's descendants by the name of Bullen living in this 
part of New England. 

However, we are sure that one New England branch of 
the Bullen family began with Samuel who was in Watertown, 
Massachusetts in 1636. He was one of the signers of the 
Dedham Compact, and took the Freeman's Oath (making him 
a citizen) in 1641. He owned a house in Dedham in 1646 
which was burned by the Indians prior to 1651. Pihilip with 
500 warriors laid town in ashes and massacred eighteen 
persons. 

Samuel escaped to Sherborn, where in 1679 he sent a 
petition to General Court for abatement of taxes, having 
suffered losses in time of war. While in Sherborn he was a 
tenant of his brother-in-law Daniel Morse. Samuel removed 
to :\Iedfield soon after 1679 and rebuilt. He was one of the 
selectmen there in 1682 and was chosen deacon prior to 1689. 
His home was standing as late as 1798. His tombstone, 
erected by his descendants, about a century after his death, 
declared that he was the first European with a family in the 
Town of Dedham. 

In 1641 he married Mary Morse, daughter of Samuel and 
Elizabeth Jasper l\Iorse. She joined the church in Dedham 
June 7, 1646. "Genealogical History of Medfield" says that 
Samuel and Mary both died in 1691. Another source says 
that Samuel died January 16, 1692. Widow died February 
14, 1693. 

It is said that a John Bullen was living in Medfield in 
1649. Possibly he was a brother of the immigrant Samuel. 
It is believed that he died without issue. 
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A. Samuel Bullen m. 1641 
Mary Morse 
Children 

Genealogy 

B 1. Mary Bullen - b. 1642 - d. 1726 m. 1669 
Ephraim Clarke 

*B. 2 Samuel Bullen. b. 1644 in Dedham. d. 1727 in 
Medfield. 

B. 3. Elizabeth Bullen b. 1646 m. 1668 
Benjamin Wheelock 

*B. 4. John Bullen b. 1648 
*B. 5. Joseph Bullen b. 1651 
*B. 6. Ephraim Bullen b. 1653 d. 1694 
B. 7. Meletiah Bullen b. 1655 m. 1679 

Josiah Fisher of Dedham 
*B. 8. Elis:ha Bullen b. 1657 
B. 9. Eleawr Bullen b. 1662 d. 1662 -
B. 10. Bethia Bullen b. 1664 m. 

Benjamin Colburn 
*Indicates those who will be mentioned later. 

Of Samuel's and Mary Morse Bullen's five sons who grew 
to maturity, John, Ephraim, and Elisha are known to have 
had families. 

In "History of Framingham", Barry gives the distribution 
of Samuel Bullen's estate June 24, 1697. He shows that 
Samuel, Joseph, Elisha, John, Mary and Bethia were still 
living-"To sons, Samuel, JoS,eph and other heirs, namely, 
Ma1ry Clarke, J,ohn Bullen, Elisha Bullen, the children of 
Elizabeth Wheelock, the children of Ephraim Bullen, children 
of Meletiah Fisher, and Bethia Colburn". 

B. 2. Samuel, son of Samuel and Mary Morse Bullen 
born in 1644 appears to have grown to manhood, 
but no record of his marriage or family was found. 

B. 5. Joseph Bullen, b. 1651. d. 1703. m. 1674 
Abigail Sabin - born d. 1721. No children are 
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recorded. They settled in Medfield, M:ass. His will 
dated 1703 gives estate to nieces and nephews and 
names Abigail as executrix. 
Genealogical History of Medfield. 

Medfield was the first town settled by the Dedham 
proprietors, 1640. This history gives an account of the im
migrant Samuel who was at Watertown in 1636, and an ac
count of his children, all of whom have already been men
tioned, along with their mother, Mary Morse Bullen. 

It also gives an account of John, son of Samuel and Mary 
Morse Bullen. 

B. 4. John Bullen b. 1648 
Judith Fisher - baptized July 5, 1663 - (from p. 192 
Dedham, Mass. Register). m. John Bullen, son of 
Samuel and Mary, June 3, 1683 or 1684. 

Their children were: 
C. 1. Judith Bullen m. John Adams 
C. 2. John Bullen m. Mehitable Fisher 1715 

In 1721 John "Kept .school" in his own house for 
the benefit of the children in the north part of 
town (Medfield). He was a member of the board 
of Selectmen - 1733-1735. He died 17 41; wife died 
1751. 
Children 
D. 1. Mehitable Bullen b. 1716 d. 1754 

m. 'I1homas Harding of Medway. 
D. 2. John Bullen b. 1718 d. 1718 
D. 3. Timothy Bullen b. 1719 d. 1719 
D. 4 Keziah Bul,l,en b. 1720 

m. 1741 
(1) Seth Morse who was drowned with his 

two sons. 
(2) Rev. Philip Payson of Walpole 

18 



D. 5. Judith Bullen b. 1723 m. 1741 
Josiah Bullard 

Genealogy 

C. 3. David Bullen - Settled in Medway, Mass. "Medway 
Vital Statistics" has this information. 
Marriages-

David Bullen and Abigail Dana - 1718 
David Bullen and Abigail Corning - 1737 

Children of David and Abigail Dana Bullen 
D. 1. Abigail Bullen b. August 14, 1719 
D. 2. Judah Bullen b. May 3, 1721 
D. 3. Judah Bullen b. May 6, 1722 
D. 4. Hannah Bullen b. April 12, 1723 or 24 
D. 5. Patience Bullen b. March 8, 1726 
D. 6. Silence Bullen b. Nov. 3, 1727 
D. 7. Submit Bullep b. August 16, 1731 
D. 8. David Bullen b. March 10, 1732 
D. 9. Ebenezer Bullen b. May 13, 1734 

Bullen - Deaths 
Abigail, wife of David Bullen, 1736 
Ebenezer, son of David and Abigail, 1734 
Judah, daughter of David and Abigail, 1720 
Judith, wife of John, 1753, age 83 
Patience - daughter of David and Abigail - 1726 
Silence - daughter of David and Abigail - 1727 
Silence - daughter of Daviq and Abigail - 1753 ( ?) 
Submit - daughter of David and Abigail - 1731 
D. 4. Hannah Bullen m. 1746 

Ichabod Harding 
D. 8. David Bullen was representative from 

Wales in the Legislature of 1780. 
C. 4. Ensign Michael Bullen, (son of John, son of 

Samuel) b. 1696 d. 1747 m. Lydia Daniell 
b. 1706 d. 1748 
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Settled in Medway, Mass. 
From "Vital Statistics of Medway" 

Births - Bullen 
D. 1. Elizabeth - daughter of Michael and Lydia -

December 15, 1727. 
D. 2. Daniel - son of Michael and Lydia -

October 2'0, 1734. 
D. 3. John - son of Michael and Lydia -

September 1732 ( ?) . 
D. 4. Jabez - son of Michael and Lydia -

September 1732-1734 ( ?) . 
D. 5. Mary - daughter of Michael and Lydia -

October 8, 1738. 
D. 6. Benoni - son of Michael and Lydia -

September 22, 1740. 
D. 7. Joseph - son of Michael and Lydia -

July 3, 1744. 
D. 8. Michael - son of Michael and Lydia -

May 18, 17 46. 

E. 1. Silence - daughter of Daniel and Rachel -
October 15, 1753. 

E. 2. Sarah - daughter of Daniel and Rachel -
February 24, 1755. 

E. 3. Jonathon - son of Daniel and Rachel -
1759. 

E. 4. Keziah - daughter of Daniel and Rachel -
December 4, 1763. 

Marriages - Bullen 
1. Kiziah Bullen and Thomas Hardin - 1783. 
2. Jonathan Bullen and Susannah Broad - 1786. 
3. Jonathan Bullen and Mrs. Sarah Johnson -

1787. 
4. Sarah Bullen and Jedediah Phillips - 1775. 
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Deaths - Bullen 
1. Benoni, son of Michael and Lydia - 1740. 
2. Daniel (Ensign) husband of Rachel - 1801, 

age 82. 
3. Jabez, 1816, age 81. 
4. Joseph, son of Michael and Lydia - 17 45. 
5. Michael (Ensign) - husband of Lydia -1747, 

age 50. 
6. Lydia - wife of Michael - 1748. 
Mary Bullen (daughter of John - son of Samuel) 
b. 1695 d. 1735. 
Silence Bullen b. 1701 d. 1701. 

Genealogical History of Medfield gives Samuel Bullen as 
the youngest child of John and Judith Fisher Bullen. 

C. 5. Samuel b. 1702 d. 1736. 
"History of Framingham, Mass." gives us this informa

tion - "Samuel and wife, Prudence, had children in Framing
ham." 

D. 1. John Bullen b. 1728. 
D. 2. Samuel Bullen b. 1730-31. 

John Bullen and Elizabeth Adams - m. 1746. She 
was the daughter of George Adams of Medway, 
children listed in "History of Framington." 

E. 1. Lois Bullen b. 1747. 
E. 2. Samuel Bullen b. 17 49. 
E. 3. Jedurthan Bullen b. 1751. 
E. 4. Ashbell Bullen b. 1753. 
In July 1755, Elizabeth, the mother had a letter by the 

hand of her father Adams to the children in Wrentham where 
she went to reside. 

"History of Framingham by Temple" 
Page 493. 

"Samuel Bullen from Holliston bought April 11, 1727 
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of Isaac How of Framingham 50 A. with buildings which he 
s•old March 16, 1732 to John Trobridge, and bought 55 A., 
probably the Nathan Hosmer place. Wife was Prudence." 

D. 1. John Bullen, son of Samuel owned a farm 91 A. 
lying west of the Brinley farm which he sold in 1755 to his 
mother, Prudence, who sold the same to Jonathan Gibbs. 
Bullen committed suicide at the Hosmer place. He married 
Elizabeth Adams, daughter of George Adams of Medway. 
She removed to Wrentham in 1750. Suit for her maintenance 
was brought against the town of Framingham. 

Here is an account of Samuel Bullen, son of Philip and 
Deborah Bullen. b. 1735 in Charlestown, Mass. He m. Anna 
daughter of Samuel and Mary Brown, May 22, 1760 and came 
to Hallowell, Maine with his family October 1763. 
Children: 

1. Samuel Bullen b. 1761. 
2. Nathan Bullen b. 1762. 
3. Anna Bullen b. 1765. 
4. Joshua Bullen b. 1766. 
5. Jessie Bullen b. 1768 
6. Patty Bullen b. 1770. 
7. Philip Bullen b. 1772. 
Samuel Bullen received a land grant in Maine, then a 

part of the Mass. Bay Colony. Original grant was found in 
1927 in the hands of a descendant - Miss Mellie Marian Hunt, 
Randolph, Maine. 

General Register of the First Settlers 
of New England by J. Farmer 

"Philip Balleine (Bullen) left Jersey (Island) 1732. 
Baptized January 21, 1710 - d. Charlestown, Middlesex County, 
Mass. between April 13, 17 43 and 17 47. Married before 
December 10, 1734, Deborah Hutchinson. b. in Charlestown 
July 12, 1716 - d. before January 1749 - daughter of Samuel 
and Sarah Fascitt Hutchinson." 
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B. 8. Elisha Bullen. 

J. Farmer also gives an account of Elisha Bullen, 
son of Samuel and Mary Morse Bullen. Elisha 
was b. 1657 - d. 1736 - m. 1683 to Hannah Metcalf 
who died in 1719. They resided in Sherborn till 
about 1686. Then came to Medfield. m~ left his 
estate to two sons on oondition of their paying to 
the other heirs £ 530. 

Children: 

C. 1. Elisha Bu'llen, Jr. b. 1684. 
C. 2. Samuel Bullen b. 1687. 
C. 3. Jonathan Bullen b. 1694 d. 1694. 
C. 4. Jonathan Bullen b. 1695 d. in infancy. 
C. 5. Hannah Bullen b. 1697 d. 1765. 
C. 6. Miriam Bullen b. 170? d. 1727. 

Vital Statistics of Medfield 

Births-
1. Elisha Bullen, Jr., son of Elisha and Hannah - b. 1684. 
2. Samuel Bullen, son of Elisha and Hannah - b. 1687. 
3. Johathan Bullen, son of Elisha and Hannah - b. 1694-

95. 
4. Miriam Bullen, daughter of Elisha and Hannah -

b. August 23, 1702. 
Ichabod, son of Elisha and Abigail 
b. November 2, 1727. 
Lydia, daughter of Elisha and Lydia -
b. March 19, 1716. 

Marriages-
1. Elisha Bullen m. January 8, 1712 

Lidia Ellis. 
2. Elisha Bullen m. July 1, 1737 

Ruth Ellis. 
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3. Elisha Bullen m. December 27, 1750 
Mary Boyden. 

4. Hannah Bullen m. December 4, 1716 
Josiah Fisher. 

5. Miriam Bullen m. February 1, 1720 
Ephraim Wheelock. 

6. Samuel Bullen m. July 25, 1721 
Sarah Morse. 

7. Joseph Bullen m. 1674 
Abigail Sabin. 

8. Elisha Bullen m. May 31, 1683 
Hannah Metcalf. 

Deaths - Bullen 

1. Abigail - widow of Elisha - November 2, 1727. 
2. Ebenezer - son of Elisha and Lidia - July 24, 

1714. 

3. Elisha - widower - September 24, 1735 (1785 ?) . 

4. Gad - son of Elisha and Mary - June 25, 1756. 
5. Hannah - wife of Elisha. - December 20, 1719. 
6. Isaiah - son of Ichabod and Prudence -

September 22, 1754. 
7. Jonathan - son of Elisha and Ha:nna:h - January 

26, 1694. 
8. Lydia - wife of Elisha - April 28, 1726. 
9. Martha and Mary - daughters of Elisha and 

Lydia - May 1, 1715. 
10. Mary - wife of Elisha - January 23, 1779. 

"History of Sherborn and Holliston, Mass." 
by Morse 

This gives an account of Samuel Bullen, his marriage to 
Mary Morse, their children and where they settled. 

24 



Early Settlers In America 

B. 6. Ephraim Bullen - b. 1653 - d. 1694. 
m. 1680 to Grace .................. ? P:riobably Fairbanks -
b. 1655 - d. August 11, 1689 (Vital Records of 
Sherborn). 

Children: 

C. 1. Mairy Bullen - daughter of Ephraim and Grace -
b. 1681. 

C. 2. Ephraim Bullen - son of Ephraim and Grace -
b. 1685. 

C. 3. J,ohn Bullen - son of Ephraim and Grace -
b. 1686. 

C. 4. Grace Bullen - daughter of Ephraim and Grace -
b. 1689. 

Other births from same source (Bullen) 
1. Ephraim Bullen - .son of Ephraim, and Ruth -

1713. 
2. Ruth Bullen - daughter of Ephraim and Ruth -

1712 ( ?) . 
3. Grace Bullen - daughter ,of Ephraim and Ruth -

1715. 
4. Elizabeth Bullen - daughter of Ephraim and 

Ruth - 1717. 
5. Ephraim Bullen - ,son of Ephraim and Ruth -

1721. 
6. Joseph - son of Ephraim and Ruth - 1721. 
7. Mary - daughter of Ephraim and Ruth - 1723. 

Births - Bullen 

Abigail - daughter of Ephraim and Ruth - 1733. 
Unity - daughter of Ephraim and Ruth - 1726. 

Marriages - Bullen 

1. Ruth Bullen m. September 11, 1740. 
Seth Partridge of Medway. 
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2. Unity Bullen m. July 6, 1755 
Daniel Wheton. 
Bullin 

3. John Bullin m. 1709 
Sarah Underwood. 

Deaths - Bullen 
Elizabeth Bullen - December 27, 1751. 
Ephraim - son of Ephraim and Ruth - 1715. 
Ephraim, Jr. - 1754. 
Joseph Bullen - January 13, 1748. 

Bullin 
Grace - wife of Ephraim - 1689 
Grace - daughter of Ephraim - 1689. 

/ 
"History of Sherborn" by Bigelow gives this account: 

"A g,ravestone, found near the dwelling house of Mr. 
Isaac Cozens and preserved in a faced wall which in
closed his door yard, it is said was intended to be 
erected in the central yard in memory of the pers,on 
whose name it bears; but it was not procured till her 
friends had forgotten where: tihey had laid her. It 
bears this inscription: 

Here lyes ye Body 
of GRACE 

BULLEN who 
Died Aug. 11 

1689 and in ye 26 
Year of Her age. 

She was the wife of Ephraim who was the son of Samuel 
and Mary Morse Bullen. 

Ephraim signed with others the list of resolutions toward 
building of new meeting house, engaging Mr. Gookin as new 
minister, finishing and fitting house for him, etc. 
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From manuscript of Rev. F. Lewis Weis we have the 
following: 

"B. 6. Ephraim Bullen b. July 10, 1653, Medfield 
d. 1694 m. Grace ........................ ? who died August 
11, 1689. 

The estate of EJphraim Bullen, Middlesex County, 
"Probate Book 9 :275, December 19, 1695 leaves John 
ye ,other end of said three house lotts." Valued at 
£ 50 - 00 - 00 Division made by Joseph Morse, Ensign 
John (Deart ?) . Benoni Learned, and Elisha Bullen. 

C. 3. John, son of Ephraim, son of Samuel and Mary 
Morse Bullen was born February 22, 1686 -
d. January 28, 1757, Brimfield, Mass. Married 
August 31, 1708 ,or 9 - Sherborn - Sara Under
wood. 

Children: 
'D. 1. Noah Bullen b. 1710 

D. 2. Sarah Bullen b. 1711 
D. 3. Joseph Bullen b. 1716 
D. 4. Mary Bullen b. 1721 d. July 15, 1735. 
John's and Sarah's son, Joseph Bullen b. 
August 30, 1716 in Windham County, Con-
necticut - d ............. ? m. January 1, 1739 or '40 at 
Sutton. 
Mary Marsh - b. May 30, 1720 at Sutton -
daughter of Elder Benjamin and Hannah King 
Marsh. They settled at Brimfield and from 
Rev. Weis we have this notation: 

"Joseph Bullen of Brimfield bought of 
Jonathan Marsh of Killingsly, Conn. in 
Windham Co., two tracts of land in Sutton 
for £ 260 in 1758 Eighty A. and Seventy-
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five A. with dwelling house and barn. 
(Worcester Deeds 380475 for £ 613 - 6 S in 
1771. (65-209). 

From Statistics of Brimfield -
Births - Bullen 
E. 1. Stephen, son of Joseph and Mary - b. October 

22, 1741. 
E. 2. Mary, daughter ,of Joseph and Mary - b. 

January 26, 17 44. 
E. 3. Abigail, daughter of Joseph and Mary - b. 

November 3, 1747. 
E. 4. Joseph, Jr., son of Joseph and Mary - b. July 

8, 1750. 
Bulling (Bullen) 
E. 5. Hannah, daughter of Joseph and Mary - b. 

1753. 
E. 6. Daniel, son of Joseph and Mary - b. 1756. 

Marriages - Bullen 
Joseph of Brimfield January 11, 1739-40. 
Mary Marsh of Sutton - in Sutton 
No deaths of Joseph and Mary M. Bullen's family 
recorded. 

Vital Statistics of Sutton -

Marriages -
1. Daniel Bullen m. 1786 - Lydia Rawson. 
2. Joseph Bullen m. 1768 - Bhoebe Garfield. 

Probably the same Joseph whom. Mary Marsh in 
1740. 

3. Joseph Bullen, Jr. m. 1774 - Hannah Morss 
(Mo11se). 

4. Mary Bullen m. 1765 - Ebenezer Marsh. 
Bullin (Bullen) 
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5. Stephen Bullin m. Elizabeth Rich in Oxford. 
Bulling (Bullen) 
6. Joseph Bullin of Brimfield m. 1739-40 - Mary 

Marsh (same as above). 
7. Stephen Bullen m. 1780 - Ruth Streetor 
Births - Bullen 
1. Anna, daughter <Of Joseph and Phoebe b. 1771. 
2. Phoebe, daughte1r of Joseph and Phoebe b. 1769. 
3. Sarah, daughter of Joseph and Mary b. 1759. 
Bulling (Bullen) 
4. Daniel, son of Joseph and Ma:ry b. 1756. 
5. Hannah, daughter of Joseph and Mary b. 1753. 

"Annals of Oxford" by King - Page 153 
E. 6. Daniel Bullen b. 1756 - d ................... ? m. June 20, 

1784, Lydia Rawson. 
Children-
F. 1. Daniel Bullen b. 1785 - d. 1789. 
F. 2. John Rawson Bullen b. 1787 m. 1817 - Sallie 

Wright. 
F. 3. Sallie Bullen b. 1789 - m. Elisha Richmond, Jr. 
F. 4. Lydia Bullen b. 1791 - m. Robert Hilborn III. 
F. 5. Daniel Bullen b. 1793 - m. 1820 - Mary 

Lombard. 
F. 6. Julia Bullen - b. 1796. 
F. 7. Clarissa Bullen b. 1799 - m. Giles Shurtliff. 
F. 8. Mary Bullen b. 1802 - m. Luther Perkins. 

"The Ancestors and Descendants of Phillip Bullen of 
Jersey England and Charlestown, Mass." 
Schenectady, 1930, page 141 - Daniel Bullen-

"As some confusion has resulted about this Daniel Bullen 
who was of no connection to the descendants of Phillip Bullen, 
it seems wise to give a brief note about him here. 

"Daniel Bullen of Hebron (Shepardsfield), Maine was 
born in Sutton, Mass. April 9, 1756 - son of Joseph and Mary 

29 



Genealogy 

Marsh Bullen, probably a descendant of the Dedham, Mass. 
Bullen family - Death unknown. 

"l\Iarried in Sutton June 20, 1784 to Lydia Rawson, born 
there April 23, 1760 (Death Unknown), daughter of Ebenezer 
and Sarah Chase Raws-on. Daniel's sons Daniel, Jr., and 
John Rawson Bullen served in the War of 1812 - Privates in 
Captain J. Bemiss Company - Major Blossom's Battalion of 
Artillery, raised at Paris, service at Portland - September 12 
to September 14, 1814. 

"This Daniel was a brother of Joseph Bullen, Jrr., who 
m. Hannah l\Iorse." 
Windham, Connecticut 
"Genealogy of the Puritans" by Hinman, and Early Puritan 
Settlers of Connecticut." 

Hinman mentions John and wife Sarah Underwood Bullen 
- also two of their children. 

1. Joseph Bullen - b. August 30, 1716 - m. Mary 
:Marsh. 

2. )Iary Bullen - b. June 11, 1721. 
He also mentions the first Samuel in Massachusetts in 

1641 and wife )Iary of Dedham, and their daughter Mary 
b. there in 16--12. This name was early in New Jersey and of 
good standing. 

He claims that the Bullen family had five coats ,of Arms. 
One by this name graduated from Yale in 1772. (This 

was Rev. Joseph Bullen, Jr. whom. Hannah Morse.) 
Direct line from Samuel-

A. Samuel Bullen - )Iary )lorse 
B. Ephraim Bullen - Grace.................. (probably Fair-

banks?) 
C. John Bullen - Sarah Undenyood 
D. Joseph Bullen - )Iary :\Iarsh 
E. J"oseph Bullen, Jr. (Rev.) - Hannah Morse 
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Part3 

REV. JOSEPH BULLEN, JR.'S 
WORK IN VERMONT 

At this point we will concern ,ourselves with Rev. Joseph 
Bullen, Jr., fifth generation in America who was your writer's 
great, great grandfather. 

He was born July 8, 1750 and was recorded as living in 
Brimfield, Mass. in 1774 when he married Hannah Morse of 
Sutton. 

Joseph was graduated from Yale College in 1772 and 
was included in the "Yale Biographies and Annals", 1763-
1778 by Dexter. He afterward studied Theology. After his 
marriage to Hannah Morse in 177 4 he was ordained July 6, 
1774 as pastor of the Congregational Church of Westminister, 
Vermont where a brother of Hannah's had already settled. 
Rev. Joseph Bullen followed a Rev. Goodell (Yale 1761) who 
had been pastor from 1767 to 1769. 

In 1867 a Centennial ,of the Church at Westminister was 
held and Rev. Pliny White preached the Centennial sermon 
June 11. Part of the sermon follows: 

"Church was served by Rev. Joseph Bullen, second pastor 
1774-1785 or soon after, during which time forty-six persons 
were added to the church. Joseph Bullen was born in Sutton 
(?), Mass.; was a graduate of Yale, and married Hannah 
Morse, a relative of the inventor of the telegraph. He was 
a man of learning, talent, and piety, a fine writer, and a 
clear and sensible and instructive, though not eleoquent 
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preacher. His usefulness, however, while in Westminister 
was much impaired by his devotion to money getting. He 
kept a store, manufactured potash, speculated in land, and 
was considered over shrewd at a bargain. Having acquired a 
large quantity ,of wild land in Athens he removed there in 
1785 or as soon after, the relation between him and the 
church being dissolved by his asking dismission, the church 
granting it, and his certifying it in writing September 26, 
1785, that he accepted the dismission and released the church 
from obligation to him." 

At the same Centennial meeting there was an 
address by Rev. A. Stevens, pastor of the Church 
in Westminister (west parish). June 11, 1867. 
(Westminister Congregational Church) (New
berry Library, Chicago, Ill.). 

"In 1797 there was a congregational church in West
minister. She reports in the Consociation only once, Sept. 
25, 1798, by name of Rev. Joseph Bullen, former minister of 
the church, who after leaving this church, served in Athens 
for a number of years in the treble office of minister, farmer 
and miller". 

A highly embellished account of a case of discipline 
which occurred during Rev. Bullen's pastorate at Westminister 
may be found in Graham's "Descriptive Sketch of the Present 
State of Vermont" on pages 111-115, and it is repeated in 
Hall's "History of Eastern Vermont," pages 732-733. 
It must be taken "Cum grano Salis". 

Following is a story of Captain Azariah Wright and his 
attempted excommunication. He was bold, rough and out
spoken. 

"·hen the Rev. Joseph Bullen was first settled in West
minister, l·ncle Riah was a church member of good standing. 
He adhered strongly to the cause of l\Ir. Goodell, whose evil 
conduct had induced him to depart secretly from the town. 
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His antipathy to Mr. Bullen was as great as his friendship 
for Mr. Goodell. 

He had tweaked his nose, cuffed his cheek and performed 
many other enormities for which he was prosecuted, fined 
and put under bond to keep the peace. Notwithstanding 
these puni,shments he committed another assault upon Mr. 
Bullen in consequence of which the church res,olved to ex
communicate thek rebellious member. 

On the Sunday appointed for this purpose Uncle "Riah" 
made his appearance at church duly equipped with his trusty 
"Queen's Arms" with which he paced the aisle during the 
whole of the service. As the exercises were drawing to a 
close, Mr. Bullen drew forth the letter of excommunication, 
and as he did so Uncle "Riah" brought the gun to his shoulder. 
The minister began to read. "Make ready", shouted the 
Captain, suiting the action to the order. Mr. Bullen, though 
intimidated, proceeded with the reading, but had enunciated 
only a few words when Uncle "Riah" said and did "take aim". 
Penetrated with a thrilling fear that any further attempt on 
his part to publish the pvoscription might put an untimely 
end to his own preaching, the minister passed the offensive 
orde1r to John S,essions, his eldest deacon. Scarcely had the 
deacon commenced to read when Captain Wright, with a 
threatening look, brought his piece to bear upon him. 

"All things are lawful, but some things are not expedient", 
remarked Deacon Sessions to Parson Bullen in the language 
of St. Paul, and returned the paper to his Reverence. 

A consultation was then held among the spiritual officers 
of the church, which resulted in a decision favorable to a s.tay 
of proceedings. Thereupon the letter of excommunication 
was folded up, the benedicti<on was pronounced and Uncle 
Riah marched home in triumph. 

An altogether different version of the foregoing incident 
is told in a ballad by Margaret Wright Bent found in "History 
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of Westminister Vermont". All of which may give us reason 
enough to take the account "Cum grano salis". 

Way back in 1774 
In History we're told 

There lived on Azariah Wright 
Who was brave and bold. 

A Captain he, severe and strict 
Eccentric to the core 

And when he spoke, hiis, voice pealed forth 
Quite like a lion's roar. 

The reoords show he beat his wife, 
Waved weapons o'er her head; 

And once the Rev. Bullen's nose 
He tweaked, the papers read. 

In spite of all his recklessness 
A pious man was he 

Each Sunday found him in his pew 
Where good folk ought to be. 

Now Uncle Riah, as 1sometimes called 
Was bothered by a bear 

That trod his cornfields, sipoiled his crops 
He'd raised with utmost care. 

That cunning but ferocious beast 
Would wait for Sunday morn 

And while the captain was at church 
Would raid his field of corn. 
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These oft repeated trespasses 
AToused the captain'rs ire; 

To have a bear elude him thus 
He soon began to tire. 

One Sunday morn with loaded gun 
Behind some bush ooncealed 

He waited for that old he-bear 
To come into his field. 

At last from out the thicket 
He spied Old Bruin's head 

He aimed his gun, the trigger pulled 
Shot the offender dead. 

The loud report was heard at church 
In session close at hand 

Such daring, bold impiety 
Was hard to understand. 

Acquainted with the cause at last 
The parison, deacons too 

With all the elders went to work 
To see what they could do. 

They called a meeting of the c:'hurch 
The offending brother stood 

And from the scriptures tried to show 
'Twas lawful to do good. 

But all in vain the judges gave 
No signs of approbation 

And Azariah was condemned 
To excommunication. 
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Accordingly, he was enjoined 
To go on Sunday next 

And hear the parson read his doom 
At close of the morning text. 

He did attend-with loaded gun 
Nor did he try to hide 

His cartridge box and trusty sword 
Close hanging by his side 

The benediction was pronounced, 
And then the Parson read, 

"Offending Brother" -that was all 
"Proceed and you are dead". 

These words rang out with mighty force 
As Azariah stood 

And aimed the gun; the Parson knew 
That aim was all too good. 

So down behind the desk he shrunk 
Some moments passed ere he 

Quite dared to take a tiny peek 
At his bold enemy. 

He found the hero at a rest 
And reached with trembling hand 

To Elder Deacon the order gave 
"Read it", was his command. 

With staring eyes and accents strained 
The Deacon in wild affright 

Began to read-But, a levelled gun 
Greeted his dimming sight. 
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"Desist and March", the victim Toared, 
"I will not live in shame" 

"Desist and march", I say, "or you 
Are all dead men", he flamed. 

No need, had he to repeat his threat, 
Confusion great prevailed, 

The man of God leaped from his desk 
The women and children wailed. 

In equal trepidation 
The Deacons and Elders too, 

And congregation, all escaped 
The best way that they knew. 

At last, sole master of the field 
And of the church as well 

The victor calmly locked the door 
'I1he records go on to tell. 

He sent the keys with his respects 
To the Past,or-then marched home 

With all the honors of a war, 
To be compared to none. 

It was nineteen years ere he and the bear 
Could by chance have a reunion, 

Azariah died, as die he would 
A brother in full communion. 

A descriptive sketch of the Present State of Vermont by 
John Andrew Graham, 1797. 

From W estminister, Vermont, John A. Graham wrote 
the story of the bear and the members of the second Pro-
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testant Church in the state. It was told as in the ballad. 
But no names were mentioned. 

These stories brought us far afield from the family of 
Rev;~ Joseph Bullen, but they were too full of human interest 
not to be included. 

When Rev. Joseph Bullen, Jr. left Westminister in 1785 
he moved to Athens, Vermont where he had purchased land. 

For several years he preached in that town with little 
or no compensation, and in 1797 his labors resulted in the 
organization of a Congregatinal Church of which he and his 
wife were two of the eleven constituent members. 

In 1788 and 1791 he was the representative of Athens in 
the legislature of Vermont. While there he was made 
Chaplain of that body and on October 9th the Governor and 
Council joined the General Assembly in attending divine 
services which were performed by the Rev. Joseph Bullen. 
For this patriotic act he was cited as assisting in the estab
lishment of American Independence in the War of the Revolu
tion, thereby making any of his descendam1ts eligible for 
membership in the Society of the Daughters of the American 
Revolution, and Sons of the American Revolution organiza
tions. 
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Part 4 

WORK WITH THE NEW YORK 
MISSIONARY SOCIETY 

In 1796 the New York Missionary Society was organized 
in the city of New York and offered to send missionaries to 
destitute parts of the country, especially to the Indians. 

Rev. Joseph Bullen, Jr., was the first and only one to 
answer this call and a full report of his dedication, charge 
and excerpts from a copy of his Journals written on a long 
trek by him and his son, Joseph III, who was then about 
sixteen years of age, to the Indian 0ountry in Northern 
Mississippi follow. This was copied from the "New York 
Missionary Magazine", Volume I in Swift Hall Library at the 
University of Chicago. 

Volume I. P. 5 - New York Missionary Magazine 
"In autumn of 1796 a number of ministers in the city 

of New York, being informed of the exertions which were 
then, and had been for some time, made in Great Britain, to 
spread the knowledge of the gospel among the heathen, 
became impressed with the duty of making a similar attempt 
in America. They engaged a number of clerical brethern and 
private Christians in the city of different denominations. 
These met November 1, 1796 and organized themselves into 
a society for sending the gospel to the frontier settlements 
and among the Indian tribes in the United States. They 
agreed to a constitution and address which were soon pub
lished. 
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Next meeting Nov. 7, 1796 or 1797 
In the evening the Society adjourned to the Old Presby

terian Church in Wall Street where a sermon suited to the 
occasion was delivered by the Rev. Mr. Mason of the Scots 
Presbyterian Church in Cedar St. Large, attentive, serious 
crowd. Large collection after the sermon. 

On the first Tuesday of November 1798 the Society met. 
Did little but elect officers on account of a malignant and 
mortal disease which had prevailed for some time. 

They met early in 1799. Sermon by Dr. Livingston in 
Scots P,resbyterian Church. Audience large, attentive and 
solemn. Collection made after the service was comformable 
to the usual liberality of the citizens of New York. On 
Wednesday, April 24, Dr. McKnight delivered a sermon in 
the North Dutch Church. Another large crowd-generous, 
collection in spite of foul weather. 

Report made to Directors-
The Directors wished to begin a mission as soon as 

possible and early appointed a committee to obtain mis
sionaries. The committee advertised time after time, with 
little apparent success, receiving, however, intimation from 
the Rev. Joseph Bullen of Vermont, that he would be willing 
to accept an appointment as a Missionary and being ascer
tained as to his character and qualifications, they recom
mended him; and the directors agreed to employ him at the 
annual salary •of $375.00 and to defray his expenses in 
travelling to the place of his destination. They agreed at the 
same time that it would be most eligible to attempt the 
establishment of a mission first among the Chickasaw Indians, 
a nation on the western borders of the state of Georgia (what 
is now the northern part of Mississippi) ; and Mr. Bullen was 
requested to come without delay. They advanced him part 
of his salary to assist in his preparation and requested him 
to preach on a certain evening in one of the churches, on which 
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occasion the President of the Society was appointed to give 
him a charge as to the dutie1s of his mission. 

The above request was complied with on the 21st of 
last month (March) when Rev. Bullen preached, received a 
charge and was set apart to his work by solemn prayer. The 
directors supplied him with a few books and articles which 
were deemed proper, and advanced him $250.00 to defray 
expenses incident to his journey and mission. He left this 
city on the 26th of laist month (March), accompanied by his 
son, a lad of about 17 years of age and wlho is supposed will 
readily acquire the Indian language and may be useful in 
teaching the Indian children, but he is not at present in the 
employ of the Directors. Certain documents from the Govern~ 
ment of the United States were cheerfully granted in Phila~ 
delphia to Rev. Bullen and private directions were given him 
by gentlemen who kindly and warmly interested themselves 
in the business. The last account of him is from Lancaster, 
Pennsylvania, on the first of April when he wrote that his 
journey had been so far prosperous, and that he had not been 
without evident tokens ,of divine presence. 

This report was signed by order of the Directors, 
John M. Mason, Secretary 

New York, April 29, 1799 
Page 25-

A charge to the Rev. Joseph Bullen first Mi1ssionary to 
the Indians, from New York Missionary Society, for propagat
ing the Gospel among the Heathen; delivered by Appoint
ment of the Society in the New Dutdh Church, March 21, 
1799 by John Rodge1rs, D.D., senior minister of the United 
Presbyterian Churches in the City of New York, and President 
of the Society. 

"Reverend and Dear Brother, the charncter in which you 
stand before this assembly is highly important, and peculiarly 
interesting to all who regard the souls ,of men and the 
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prosperity of the Redeemer's kingdom. You stand here as the 
first messenger employed by the New York Missionary Society 
to carry the glad tidings of salvation to the heathen on our 
borders, who are perishing for the lack of knowledge. 

"You have the honor to be the first in entering upon 
those labors, which the liberality of our Christian brethren 
has enabled us to commence and to which we hope others, 
provided by the great Lord of the harvest, will soon follow 
you. Every pious heart within these walls feels a tender 
interest in your undertaking, and beats high with anxious 
hope for the result of your mission. 

"You are entering upon a new and untried scene of labor. 
Though you have been for some years clothed with the honor
able character of an ambassador ,of Christ, you cannot but 
be sensible that the field of ministerial exertion to which 
you are hastening, is widely different from that to which you 
have been hithereto accustomed. You are going to a region 
which the joyful sound ,of the Gospel has never yet reached
to a howling wilderness where the arts of civilized life are 
almost unknown-to a people covered with the gloom of 
ignorance, superstition and barbarism. You aire about to 
take upon yourself the mighty task of pr.oclaiming the good 
news of salvation through a crucified Savior, to those who 
never heard his name, and of carrying the light of the Son 
of Righteousness to those who are sitting in the region and 
shadow of death. Who can tell the consequences of this 
solemn undertaking? Who can calculate how deeply the Glorr'Y 
of God-the interest of the Redeemer's Kingdom-and the 
salvation of millions yet unborn may be involved in this 
mission? 

"Permit me therefore My Dear Brother, before we bid 
you adieu, permit me with all plainness and affection in the 
name of the Society to which you are engaged, to offer you 
a few words of parting counsel and to oommend you by prayer 
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to the great Head of the Church. 
Page 30-

"In a word Dear Brother you may have reason to expect 
that you will meet with many trials, and even formidable 
difficulties. You will have to contend with the perils of the 
wilderness, and with the nume~ous inconveniences of bar
barous life. You will have to encounter the obstacles arising 
from the ferocious temper, the roving disposition, the super
stitions, prejudices and the profound ignoirance of the 
heathen tribes to which y,ou are going. In addition to the 
numerous discouragements which ordinarily beset the am
bassador of Christ, you will have many peculiar to your 
situation as a missionary among the heathen. These are 
considerations, which, were there nothing to counterbalance 
them, would appall the stoutest heart. 

"But let none of these things move you. Remember the 
divine commission 'Go ye into all the world and preach the 
Gospel to every creature.' And remember the gracious 
promise with which it was accompanied-'Lo I am with you 
alway, even unto the end of the world.' " 
Page 31-

"Go in peace. May you have the grace to be faithful 
unto death, and when the Chief Shepherd shall appear, may 
you receive a crown of glory that fadeth not away." 

Amen. 

43 





Page 262-27 4 

Part 5 

HIS JOURNALS 
New York Missionary Magazine 

Volume I 

His Journals 

Extracts from the Journal of the Rev. Joseph Bullen, 
Missionary to the Chickasaw Indians from the New York 
Missionary Society. , 

(He was accompanied by his oldest son Joseph Bullen, 
III - who was at that time about 17 years of age.) 

On the 26th day of March, 1799, we took our departure 
from New York, encouraged by the prayers, counsel, and 
kindness of the Directors and other members of the Missionary 
Society. 

March 29, 1799. 
Arrived in Philadelphia, and were loaded with kind offices 

by the Rev. Ashbel Green, Hon. Mr. Pickering, Secretary of 
State, and other respectable persons in Philadelphia; by these 
we were encouraged to hope that it is among the wise and 
gracious purposes ,of Jehovah to make our way prosperous 
for His own glory. 

April 13. 
Came to Botetourt (Va.); the politest attention from a 

family by the name of Delzill; on the Sabbath preached. 
April 23. 
Came to Knoxville (Tenn.) ; the attention of Col. Henley 

was to us of importance as also that of Col. Butler at South-
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west Point. 
* Note 

* From "Early Travels in East Tennessee Country" 

by Samuel Cole Williams 

Page 446 - Report of Journey of the brethren Abraham Steiner and 

Frederick C. DeSchiverinitz to the Cherokees and the Cumberland Settle

ments in 1799. 

"Earlier in the same year Rev. Joseph Bullen also of Vermont in 

returning from a missionary journey to the Chickasaw Indians in behalf 

of the ~ew York Missionary Society passed thru the Cherokee Nation 

and from Knoxville reported to his society that 'The Cherokees who 

reside in the vicinity of Tennessee are desirous of having missionaries 

among them.' " 

Page 453-454 - Mr. Bullen had lodged at a hotel kept by Captain Stone 

in Knoxville - a German. 

April 26. 
Entered the wilderness on our way, from Clinch to 

Cumberland, the afternoon rainy, at evening came up with 
:.\Ir. :.\I'Orkle, brother to the Rev. Dr. l\I'Orkle of North Caro
lina. This man with his wife and her si$ter were passing 
in a carriage; the wife, a pious woman was taken very sick, 
but could not be secured from the present rain which was 
heavy on us. She had been several months away from her 
children, wanted much to get to them; she ~ill never see them 
in this life. 

April 27. 
Sat out; had to stop two miles ahead to assist ,our friends 

in de3cending a hill, called Spencer's Hill, at the foot of which 
the \\·oman breathed her last. From hence we went two miles 
to a place called Crab Orchards. This is remarkable for a 
stream of water large enough to carry a mill, which goes into 
the ground a little below the usual ford, and is not known 
to appear above ground. Here is also a cave in a rock said 
to consist of several rooms. The adjacent country is pleasant 
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and covered with an agreeable verdure. Here it was con
cluded that the rights of sepulchre should be performed; the 
weepmg husband and sister enwrapped the body in its grave 
clothes and assisted in laying it in the dust. The grave was 
dug and covered with a narrow piece of board, about one foot 
and a half long and two levers. The body was ihterred about 
three feet below the surface; we had neither axe, hoe, nor 
shovel. The service was performed with as much decency 
as circumstances would admit of. After which we kneeled 
down and prayed to that God, who has power of life and 
death. Here we stayed and rested the Sabbath day and 
worshiped. At evening we removed two miles to a creek 
which appeared too much raised to pass, where we [odged. 

Monday, April 29. 
Went on to one Blackburnes 47 miles on our way; we 

had to cross water almost to the horse's back; though often 
wet; our health continued. This week were hindered by rains; 
came Saturday morning (April 27) to Nashville. The atten
tion of Judge McNairy was to us of great use, and merits 
grateful notice. Near Lexington, Va., we were made ac
quainted with the Rev. Mr. S. Houston, with Mr. Crawford 
in Washington Co., with Mr. Craighead, near Nashville, with 
each of whose oonversation we were instructed and en
couraged. Our friends at Nashville informed us that it was 
270 miles to the Chickasaw towns and that there were several 
swimming waters to cross; that for us to go without guides 
would be very dangerous; and even added that we could 
have but little rational hope of doing them good; that in one 
month we might get company, therefore they would have us 
stay with them for the present. 

May 10. 
Being weary of delay, we sat out by ourselves for the 

Indian Country; our horses were so encumbered with baggage 
that we could move but slowly on and our situation was rather 
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lonesome; but we had provided victuals, blankets, an axe, and 
gun and were frequently met by people from Natchez and 
Orleans, returning to Kentucky. Were impeded by rains
waters of Tennessee high. 

May 19 (Lord's Day) 
Met General William Colbert a Chickasaw Chief who 

gave us an introductory letter to his brother Major George 
Colbert and directed that our business be deferred till his 
return. 

May 20. 
We came to Big Town, weary, hungry and myself much 

unwell. Here we got hominy with milk and bad water. The 
Indians appear to be poor but kind. With these I held some 
talk by the help of a negro who could interpret. Lodged in 
a warm home on a bearskin. 

l\Iay 21. 
Could get nothing for breakfast unless it were thin drink 

and damaged meat. This town consists of 200 houses, is 
situated on an eminence, has good air and an agreeable 
prospect, but is badly watered; they are a people generally 
less in size and stature than the whites. Most of them appear 
to have the manners of ancient simplicity; labor is done by 
the women, hunting by the men; their visage differs, but 
little from that of other Indians; their houses are made of 
poles, from three to five inches in diameter, and plastered 
with mortar, are 16 feet by 22 on the ground, floored with 
earth and covered with clapboards. We went to Long Town, 
five miles, where we expected to find George Colbert, to 
whom we had a letter; in this we were disappointed, for 
tho sent for he did not come, being on a visit with one of 
his wives. The Indians were together on account of a letter 
from the Cherokees on some National business; had some 
talks here assisted by George Colbert, in which he endeavored 
to recommend the beloved Sp€ech and make them know its 
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contents; but my lettern and the design of our coming, we 
thought it ouir duty not to disclose as yet. The Indians are 
kind, and their best fare coarse, and I am much unwell, in a 
great measure owing to want of comfortable subsistence; 
we have a house to ourselves, but competent food is not to 
be had. 

May 22. 
Our Indian friends noticing our situation directed Joseph 

Colbert to conduct us to his brother's Levi's; was but poorly 
able to ride; came to Levi's, who with his two wives appears 
to live comfortably; here we were politely received, well fed, 
and kindly treated; with him we were soon on terms of agree
able familiarity; to him the design of our mission was dis
closed, with which he was evidently pleased. 

May 23. 
Employed in reading, writing and in conversing with 

Levi and the others. Taught Levi to write his name, made 
him and others acquainted with the history of the creation, 
apostasy, Noah's flood and the confounding of the languages; 
learnt some Indian words. The Indians tho strangers to 
letters have characters which they mark on trees and like 
Oriental people they begin at the right and write or read to 
the left; they als•o go to the off side to mount a horse; their 
women ride their feet the off side; they aire left handed 
people. 

May 24. 
Found myself in better health than when we came. The 

Chickasaws are without any kind of religious observances and 
without temple and priest, except that a few of their en
chanters have images, the use of which is little understood 
by the nation in general; were assisted in conversing with 
the Indians by Joseph Colbert, who speaks both languages. 
My son teaches them reading to which they attend with ap-
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parent delight. Close application does not consist with their 
indolent habits. 

May 25. 
This day became acquainted with the history of the 

nation, as given Colbert by his Mother. 
"We are only a family from a great rich nation toward 

the sun setting, as far as Indian oould travel during two 
moons; our fathers dreamed that away towards the sun 
rising was land of life; that people know more than Indians, 
and above want; from them ourr children learn good things. 
Our fathers then sat •out, travel, come where we live, here 
land of life. Our great Father's white children know more 
than Indian; Chickasaw no hurt any of them. By and by we 
learn of them things make us glad." 

May 26. 
Went to M'Gee's the interpreter; was kindly received 

and !hospitably entertained. Delivered him a letter from the 
Secretary of State; found him kindly disposed but a stranger 
to everythi:p.g of religion. So I read and explained to him 
several things in the Bible; he gave attention and promised 
me every aid in his power in making known the good things · 
but added that his ignorance of the gospel was such that at 
present he could not interpret it; he could not read and had 
never heard a sermon. M'Gee's wife and slaves, W:ho all under
stand English, are fond of hearing, ,so that the time is agree
ably, and, I hope, usefully spent. 

May 27. 
On consulting M'Gee, he told me that the white men, 

half breeds, and slaves, who all speak English have great 
influence with the Indians; he therefore advised that to effect 
the good proposed by our mission, we begin with those, who, 
he .says, as they learn, will have good talks with the Indians, 
and so the knowledge and practice of these things will soon 
become national; the counsel I think good, and will endeavor 
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to follow it. M'Gee was born in the city of New York. This 
day we came to Mr. McIntosh's, who talked in a discouraging 
manner, and deems it a weakness in any man to think of 
making Christians •of the Indians. I told him that I was of 
the same opinion, but believed God is able to make them good 
Chri:stians, and that we wish for the honor of being workers 
with God. On being further acquainted with this man we 
found him· an honest, agreeable man, and, useful, as he talks 
good Indian in helping me to hold good talks to the Indians, 
who continually frequent this place and wish to know the 
beloved speedh. 

May 28. 
This day became acquainted with William Mizle, long 

resident in this nation and sometime interpreter at the Bluffs. 
From him I learnt something of the customs and language 
of the Chickasaws; he says the method :of healing in this 
nation is to take water, soak roots in it, and blow in it with 
a pipe, and say over it a number of words by way of charm, 
and wash the body of the sick with this preparation. This 
is performed by people they call witches, who are initiated 
as follows-

The preceptor takes the candidate for this dignity in 
summer weather, shuts him in hot-house four days, to live 
on amber, a strong drink made of tobacco and water, then 
sets him to air, gives him gruel, heats the house anew, shuts 
him in four days more; he is then suffered to come out 
emaciated; he must then for 12 moons abstain from women, 
meat, fat and strong drink, and is then a complete witch; 
can make storms or fair weather; can cause or cure a disease;· 
foretell future events, and give good or ill success to any 
undertaking. Thus far Mizle. 

This day had conversation with numbers. My son teaches 
the youth to read and gives them books; we hope some good 
may be done here. 
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May 29. 
My employment was ireading, writing and improving op

por:tunities which were continually p,res1ented for conversation. 
Several people here wish to understand the doctrines, and 
duties of Christianity. On mentioning marriages among 
Christians, was informed of their usages in such cases. Whf'n 
an Indian wishes a young or single woman to become his wif P. 

he sends her a small piresent of clothes or trinkets, whfolh if 
she accepts, she becomes his wife, and from that time there 
devolves on her the duty of keeping fire, raising corn, and 
other vegetables for the family, and supporting the children. 
The man's only business is hunting and war. A man may 
have any number of wives; marriage is only during the 
pleasure of both parties. In case of separation the children 
all befong to the mother. When a person dies, a grave is dug 
in the house nine feet deep, the body is washed and dressed 
in its best clothes and then interred; if a man of account, a 
pi,pe, tobacco, rifle gun, ammunition, feed, corn, etc., are 
buried with him. Boards are laid six inches below the surface, 
then a covering of mortar levels the grave with the floor; 
then women are called to mourning and those skilful at 
lamentation to wailing. This continues twelve moons about 
two hours in a day. When a person expires, they shoot three 
guns, as they say, to keep off the evil spirits. 

May 30. 
Unwell, propose riding out. Here a Mr. Shepherd ac

companied us to a Thomas Love's where our reception was 
cordial, and treatment kind; though wet with a Sihower on 
the way, yet I feel in better health. I am like to have the 
opportunity to preach next Sabbath at this house. 

May 31st. 
In conversation endeavored to show the evil of a practice 

among Indians of bringing up their boys without work or 
restraint. Levi Kemp and Love's children begin to learn 
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reading and other good things. 
June 1st. 
Strong drink has overcome several of my Indians, others 

are conversible and wish to learn. I wish they may learn to 
fear God, and receive everything as from him; part ,of each 
day is spent in learning their language. 

June 2nd. 
Preached the first sermon in the Chickasaw nation; 

read and explained the first chapter of Genesis. These people 
attended with the utmost seriousness and solemnity; they 
expressed great joy that they had an opportunity to worship 
God, and hear of things concerning Jesus Christ. After 
sermon there came to me an old man, who fifty years ago 
had heard preaching;· he told me it was the most delightful 
season of worship he had ever experienced; to me, indeed, it 
was a happy day. 

June 3rd. 
Had an interview with Col. M'Kee, agent for the Chock

taws, who appeared disposed to encourage our exertions and 
wished similar endeavors might be used with the nation to 
which he was going. My week end employments are reading, 
etc., when retired and with this people, conversation. My 
own leanness and the indolent habits of the Indians are dis
couraging considerations, but I hope in God's goodness, to 
carry on his own w011k If but a barley loaf fall into the host 
of Midian, it is enough. God will work for his own name, 
tho the instrument be a poor worthless worm. When Philistia 
is to be smitten, it will be effected, tho a dry bone be the 
weapon. 

June 4th and 5th. 
Numbers attended on us, to learn reading, writing, 

catechisms, etc. 
June 6th. 
In conversation with some Indians who had sundry 
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scruples to solve, two of which were as follows:-
On being informed that the great Father above maketh 

all things, knoweth all things, governeth all things-the 
Indians say, "Great Father Make all things, how come he make 
rattle snake; make thunder and lightning?" 

The other I shall mention is, on hearing one of us teach 
the Ten Commandments, that clause in the second, visiting 
the iniquities of the fathers upon the children, etc., raised 
a scruple, how it could be just to punish children for wrong 
done by fathers. I considered I had cause to bless God for 
the attention among them, which would induce such inquiries, 
and was enabled to give such solutions as appeared fully 
satisfactory to them. 

June 7th and 8th. 
Returned to M'Intosh's who received and kindly treated 

us; my son teaches the young people. I am endeavoring to 
learn the language and to translate the Lord's Prayer and 
the Commandments into Indian. 

June 9th. 
Preached fr.om Romans VI, 23 - "For the wages of sin is 

death." The design was to show the grievous destruction 
sin has brought on us, and the fullness, freeness and efficacy 
of that remedy provided in Jesus Christ. The hearers were 
numerous, serious, and attentive. In this service, read and 
explained the second chapter of Genesis. 

June 10th. 
Employed as usual. James Allen undertook to teach his 

wife reading and catechism. 
June 11th. 
Returned back to Levi's; were kindly received and had 

such talks as we hope will do good. 
June 12th. 
Weary with the fatigues of yesterday; one of Levi's 

wives foom home; the other lies out; they have times of 
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separation like· the ancient Hebrew women; in this, nation 
they have great faith in dreams; they believe there is a good 
Father above, but pay him no kind of religious homage; am 
laboring to show them the nature and propriety of devotion; 
their want ,of words to express several important ideas is a 
great inconvenience. 

June 14th. 
Am this day three months from home, and long after my 

own house; I think as ardently as Jacob did for his fathers; 
the inconvenience is trifling, if the good proposed can be 
effected. 

June 15th. 
I had a notice of the return of Chief Colbert, and a 

prospect of a public talk. The Lord grant everything may be 
&o conducted as shall be for His own glory. 

June 16th. 
A beautiful morning, but the season dry; expect this day 

an interview with the Chief Colbert, who has sent for me; 
went to his home accompanied by Levi and my son, were 
very politely received and attended to, had some talks upon 
righteousness, temperance Md a coming judgment. In the 
afternoon the Indians went to Big-Town; would have us stay 
until tomorrow, and then come because they said we should 
get nothing to eat in town. Here the slaves dressed them
selves, met together, requested my son that I would preach 
to them; they are about twenty in number, were admitted 
into my apartment; we prayed together, I read to them several 
passages in the New Testament, explained to them the char
acter and great love of Christ, that he loves poor blacks as 
well as others; told them how we should love Christ, and how 
a poor woman washed his feet with tears. It was a happy 
season; the parade of a royal palace would be nothing to it. 

June 17th. 
Went to Big-Town expecting a talk with the nation; in 
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this I was disappointed; here we were made acquainted with 
a family of the name ,of Underwood who showed us no small 
kindness, with these we held some good talks. 

June 18th. 
At Big-Town they had a ball play; then spent the last 

night in a frolic; on the ball g11ound they divided into two 
parties, the ladies who attend sing and dance; the mysteries 
are conducted by one of those witches heretofore mentioned 
for each party. At each end of the play ground they erect 
two poles five yards high, one yard asunder; four yards be
hind them they set up an image, the likeness of a man, with 
painted face, one yard high, and decorated with a raven's 
skin and feathers; the leader in the mysteries is in a manner 
naked, his head adorned with a pair of buffalo horns, his 
face and body painted different hues; to his left arm hangs 
the wing of a crow; he is often falling down before the image, 
mubtering and taking a strong phy1sic which these people be
lieve has a great influence in the success of the game. While 
the singing and dancing was performed by the ladies, a drum, 
made ,of a cypress tree, was, beating, and the young beaus, 
about eighty in number, who were to play ball, beautified with 
vermilion, bears oil, lamp black, and white clay, their heads 
with feathers, red binding, etc.; jewels in their noses and 
ears, dance a while, then utter a hideous yell, and run around 
a circle they have round the place of mysteries, which may 
not be passed unless by the performers. My son and I had 
well nigh spoiled the whole by entering the holy ground, but 
being beckoned to, we went round. As they pass this they 
yell with all apparent zeal, then return and repeat the singing, 
yelling, running, etc. These pious ceremonies being ended, 
the play begins; the charms used by the witches had no effect, 
or an equal effect, for neither party prevailed. The Chick
asaw women appear to be meek, modest, and temperate; the 
men are more virtuous than one would think, considering they 
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are brought up to no business but hunting and to little or 
no restraint. At evening we came away and lodged at Long 
Town. 

June 19th. 
Returned to Levi's; the people are very attentive, but 

there has been yet no national talk with us, or act for receiv
ing us,, we think of leaving the nation. 

June 20th. 
The heat intense; these Indians aTe wanting to learn, so 

we are not idle; they do not know their age, and but little of 
distances. 

June 21st. 
Left my son to teach in this part and went myself to 

McIntosh's, 26 miles; things look doubtful here; these deluded 
peo,ple will get drunk, and we can yet have no public talk, 
though Levi says we shall soon have one. · 

June 22nd. 
Have noticed ever since I came here that when appear

ances are discouraging one day, they are encouraging the 
next; it is so now; we have become acquainted with James 
Colbert, a native of this country, who has been baptized, reads 
and writes, is a man of property; one quarter Indian; is a 
sober man; knows something of religion, wishes his nation 
to know and observe the same; believes his soul is immortal; 
hopes he shall regard its good; is disposed to explain the 
beloved speech, and my talks to the nation; had also good talks 
today with M'Ghee and othe~s. 

June 23rd. 
Had this morning by M'Gee's help, a good long talk with 

Wolfe's friend, head man of this nation, informed him of the 
creation, and how all men are brothers~of sin-of redemption 
-of the promise to all nations-of the good rules in the 
beloved speech-of the great love the Council at New York 
have for the Chickasaws, and of the good will of his great 
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father the President, ex;pressed in a letter from the Secretary 
of Wair. He looked pleased and said, it made him very glad 
to hear these things, that he wished to hear more, so in 
about four days we will have big talk. Preached at James 
Colbert's; read the XIV th Psalm; laboured to show the folly 
and sin of forgetting God, and to pe11suade my hearers to 
realize his presence; they were seriously attentive; was 
mightily encouraged;· this was a happy day. Afte1r service 
one James Gun, a white man, came to me and said, "I am glad 
-it is good to be in the presence of the Lord; I pray that I 
and my house may serve the Lord. 

June 24th. 
Being requested I preached again. I now love to be here; 

James and Susannah Colbert consent to the marriage 0ovenant, 
and are declared husband and wife. Charles, their only child, 
and Peggy Allen, daughter of Colbert's sister, were baptized, 
and also Mary Hannah, James and Margaret, children of James 
and Jane M'Kim. An aged negro woman, property of William 
Colbert has come 30 miles to hear sermon and said, "Me live 
long in heathen land, am very glad to hea:r blessed Gospel. 

June 25th. 
Went to M'Gee's, read and explained to him out of the 

Sermon on the Mount. Mr. M'Gee and I were invited to 
Wolfe's firiends to dine tomorrow; the day after we are to 
have a great national talk. 

June 26th. 
Went with M'Gee to the friends, who received us very 

politely; explained to him more fully our business. P. M. 
went to Levi Colbert's in order to get things ready for the 
talk. 

June 27th. 
Returned, find everything prepared for the talk. A 

large parade, a standard erected 30 feet high, a white cloth 
flying in token (M'Gee says) of love and peace. The Indians 
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are fast coming together; it is a clear hot day; an agreeable 
shade and seats were fixed for the head men; I was seated 
next to the principal chief and the interpreter on the other 

side; they were dressed neat and clean, and most of them 
very fine. I began by reading a letter firom Captain Pike, 
announcing the safe arrival of their presents at the Bluffs. 
I then added that I was glad that their presents were come, 
hoped they would do them good, and brighten the chain of 
friendship between the two nations; then told them I had yet 
better news to tell them, that I had come to bring them the 
word of life;' read to them the letters of the Missionary 
Society, and from the heads of the departments.; explained as 
fully as I could the Christian religion; gave them a Bible in 
the name of the Society, explained to them the benefits of 
learning; informed them that the Great Father above had 
given white people the knowledge of 26 characters, that know
ing these, when they look in one book they can see how they 
have the Great Father above to be their friend, do them good 
and keep them in the right way. Look in another book, it 
will tell them how to do all sorts of work; also gave the two 
chiefs and interpreter each a Testament. After consulting 
among themselves, and a good talk from their head man, I was 
informed they were very glad to hear these things, werre 
thankful to the Council of New York for their love to them, 
a people they had never seen and to me and my son that we 
had come such a long journey to teach them good things; 
that we were received as their own people; that they would 
have me bring my wife and children, and come and live with 
them; that the land is before me, to settle where I please, 
but that if I had come from the adjacent ,states, I should not 
have been ·received; but now they would have me to do what
ever I think best to make their people know good things, that 
we may depend on kind treatment. After the talks we all 
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partook of a plentiful repast, provided at the expense of 
Wolfe's friends. 

(Continued from Page 274 and concluded) 
Page 365. 

July 3, 1799. 
Proposed going round to hold talks in the several towns

expected Colbert to go with me. There are a number of sick 
men from Orleans, mostly Kentucky people; not less than one 
thousand annU2.lly pass this way on their return from market. 
']hey go down the Mississippi with their produce, then get 
horses and return this way. Those who return after the 
20th of June are generally sick;' those who come sooner are 
generally in very good health. Those who carry on this trade 
ought therefore to send early. 

July 4th. 
Have been waiting all this week for James Colbert to go 

with me ais interpreter; he was to have oome on Tuesday, and 
is not ready yet; has sick folks to attend. Within these few 
days ninety gallons of rum have come into the nation, with 
which I suppose 200 Indians will get drunk. Thus I am 
troubled. 

July 5th. 
This morning died here, Captain Christopher Chinasman, 

of good repute. Since he was thought dangevous, he has not 
been able to speak; the other sick people are likely to recover. 
At the funeral, prayed and discoursed to the people on the 
immortality of the soul and the importance of providing in 
time for a happy eternity, some serious impressions were 
visible-several persons seemed fond of hearing. My son 
teaches reading and the catechism-we both attend to get 
their language. 

July 6th. 
Retired to Christopher Oxbury's wishing to engage him 
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as an interpreter. The house is on an ancient mound. The 
field where was an encampment of about twelve acres, very 
rich. Here is an eminence of about 1000 acres, which appears 
to have been an island and there works a garrison to secure 
from invasion. From these works it is apparent they were a 
people more industrious than the present Indians. This was 
;onsidered by Richard Hide, one of Blackbeard's men, who 
lived in this nation, and died about six years ago, the finest 
place in the nation. 

July 7th. 
Assisted by Oxbury, held good talks with some Indians 

here, which they liked to hear. Encouraged him to attend 
to the beloved speech which I gave him. He can read some 
and is quick of apprehension. 

July 8th. 
Left Oxbury's and came to Wolfe's friends; was very 

kindly received with many professions of love, in which he 
appears sincere. He gave me his two youngest boys, who he 
says shall come and live with me, and learn good things, when 
I get my family here. On our talks here with Wolfe's friend 
and others present, was assisted by one of the negroes. 

Stayed here generally till the 13th. The Chickasaw men 
are very effeminate and dressy-the head is in a hot summer 
day, bound with a handkerchief, over it a thick binding of 
fulled cloth covered with broaches; to the nose hangs six 
bobs, one in each ear, the outer curl of which is slit and 
enraped in silver. One bunch of hair is tied on top of the 
head to which is fastened in seven locks, enclosed in silver 
and beads, the hair of a deer's tail colored red; this hangs 
over the face and eyes; the face is painted with streaks and 
spots of red and black; the beard is pulled out; the neck 
adorned with a dozen strings of beads of different sorts, 
besides a silk handkerchief; the arms and wrists adorned 
with silver bands; the body and arms covered with a calico 
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shirt; the dress of the lower limbs is various. The women 
have no covering or ornament on the head but that of nature, 
unless a little paint and the hair clubbed behind with binding. 
The men have a bunch of white feathers fastened to the back 
part of the neck and if a person of note, a black feather; and 
lest the dress or clothing sihould be discomposed, carries his 
glass in his pocket, or hanging by his side. 

July 13th. 
Visited Levi Kemp who is sick; noticed their manner. A 

number of Indian doctors or witches were together, they con~ 
elude that he is witch-shot; they, therefore, after washing 
him, caused him to lie down on skins on his back; they then 
in turns suck and bite his skin, beginning at his forehead and 
extending on his face, neck and trunk, to the navel, professing 
that in this way they can suck out the witch ball. On my 
coming in, he soon retired with me to another apartment, 
where I informed him of the goodness, fullness and power 
of Christ, to which he listened. 

July 14th. 
Preached from Acts IV, 12, Neither is there salvation in 

any other. To know the nature of salvation-the need of it
the fullness and certainty of it in Christ was the design. The 
people were seriously attentive; was more encouraged. 

July 16th. 
Removed to Mr. James Guns, where we expect to live by 

ourselves; have a great sense of the kindness of Mr. McIntosh. 
July 17th. 
My son, having procured a house for the purpose has 

opened a school at Pontetok; was myself employed in reading 
and talks, in which James Gun assisted me. 

July 18th. 
Went with Oxbury, the interpreter to Wolfe's friends;' 

had a talk at his house; they appear friendly, and fond of 
learning the doctrines and precepts of Christianity, and of 
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having their children learn reading. The scholars learn well; 
Mr. Gun reads abundantly in the Bible and Dodridge's "Rise 
and Progress," and other books. 

July 19th. 
Am this day 49 years old; a few days we go whence we 

return no more. This day was visited by Samuel Sealy, a 
half breed, and a considerable person among the Indians; 
to him I explained the Ten Commandments and the duty of 
prayer, to which he listened; he can talk English and we have 
shown him something of reading, and he has attended ser
mons; was invited to attend the eagle tail dance; it is an 
annual festival; they dance, sing and drum through the night, 
and feast in the morning. The chiefs attend and smoke, but 
do not dance. There is a small land turtle here called terrapin; 
the shell of which filled with gravel, serves the young ladies, 
who intermix in this dance, as ornaments to the· legs, and adds 
to the meJ.ody a grating sound, though in this instance, most 
of them were covered to the feet with a calico petticoat. 

July 20th. 
What time could be spared from talks spent in preparation 

for the labours of tomorrow. My son went on business to 
Levi Colbert's. 

July 21st. 
Preached from Proverbs XV, 3. The eyes of the"L~rd are 

in every place, beholding the evil and the good. The design 
was to show, that the Lord always sees us, and all we do, and 
that therefore we should always strive to1 please him and 
trust in him. Today the negroes appeared/to have the most 
serious impressions of any who heard nie. 

July 22nd. 
Alone most of day. My son came home at evening sick. 
July 23rd. 
Last evening died Charles, son of James .Colbert, after a 

distressing sickness; this day interred. Being requested I 
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attended on the occasion, and discoursed to the people present, 
on Isaiah XL, 6. All flesh is grass and all the goodliness 
thereof is as the flower of the field. They were serriously 
affected. Returned. 

July 28th. 
My son's sickness continues; was bled this morning; am 

much concerned for him. Preached from Matthew XXII, 37. 
Thou shalt love the Lord thy God with all thy heart, and 
with all thy soul, and with all thy mind. Towards evening 
my son revived. Prayer is a natural duty; mine is, Lord 
rebuke his fever; save him and he shall live; thy will be done. 

August 9th. 
Visited Eli Kemp, who has been sick; my son went with 

me, was much bettered by riding. I explained to Levi the 
Christian religion-was particular in giving him an account 
of the resurrection of the body and a judgment to come. To 
these things he listened. We returned to our house. 

August 11th. 
Preached fr.om John I, 29, "Behold the Lamb of God who 

taketh away the sin of the world." Attempted to show what 
it is to look to Christ, and that in Him is found the only 
remedy for souls ruined by sin. It was a good day for us
baptized five negro servants of James Gun; William, the 
father of the other four, appears to be a true disciple of 
Jesus; the children are teachable; their mother is dead; their 
master reads and prays with them; teaches them reading and 
catechism, the negroes say it is a blessed thing to have such 
a master. There are other instances in which baptism is 
requested which cannot be gratified consistent with my 
instructions. 

August 12th. 
Had company in the morning. We rode seven miles in 

the afternoon, and visited several families; were kindly re
ceived and entertained; these people appear overjoyed that the 
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Great Father above has been gracious and restored my son
labored to reoommend and enforce Christianity-stayed at 
James Colbert's, where we had a good time in conversation 
9:nd in prayer with him and his family, who appear to delight 
in serving the Lord. 

August 13th. 
Visited and catechised James Gun's family, and returned 

home. 
August 14th. 
My son continued to gain strength and appetite. Deaths 

are firequent among dhildren in this place, and the voice of 
mourning is all around us. My people are every day coming 
to have talks. This makes me glad. 

August 18th. 
Preached from Jude 14, And Enoch also1 the seventh 

from Adam, prophesied of these saying, "Behold the Lord 
cometh with ten thousand of his saints." The design was 
to show Christ's second coming; the certainty, the manner 
and consequences of it. The most serious attention I have 
ever seen in this nation was visible, both in time of service 
and after it was concluded; it was a rrefreshing season, and 
to me, indeed opportune, and I find my body and mind im
paired by my late trials, and was yesterday laboring under 
discouragements; am persuaded God has here a work to do, 
and a people to save. 

August 19th. 
Read some-had opportunity to explain the Christian 

religion, and recommend its observance. Some black people 
came to me for diirections how the Sabbath should be kept. 

August 24th. 
Mr. Mitchell, agent for the Ghoktaws, visited me; aprpiears 

friendly to the Mission, though not a man ,of religion; said 
some things to him of the necessity of being religious. 
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August 25th. 
Preached from Second Corinthians V, 14, "For the love 

of Christ constraineth us." Took a kind leave of my congrega
tion of white, black, and mixed people; they were seriously 
attentive. Several stayed to ask what they should do; am 
happy that an increasing concern is here apparent for their 
souls. Was yesterday informed that a minister had been 
sent to the Cherokees, who ~ot discouraged and gone back; 
if I am to be alone the Lord give me strength. 

August 26th. 
Disappointed of an interpreter to go with me to Wolfe's 

friend and Big Town, went to McIntosh's, Colbert's and Gun's. 
August 29th. 
George Goilbe:r1t, a Chickaisaw chief, caned in a dreicenit 

dress, and lodged here. He informed me how he and his brother 
Levi, had laboured to further the pious and benevolent de
signs of the society; that he, Levi, and a number of othe~s, 
wish to learn good things; no get drunk, but work make corn, 
cotton, cattle, hogs, etc. Wolfe's friend made out his talks 
today; he says head men and warriors, all wish to come back, 
if possible, by April next. He also appointed two chief men 
to accompany us as far as Knoxville and wished we might be 
in the holy keeping of the Great Father above. 

August 30th. 
Removed from Pontetok to Levi Colbert's; have left some 

books with friends Gun, Colbert and Oxbury, who I expect 
will have good talks with the Indians. 

August 31st. 
At Levi Colbert's, somewhat out of health; laboured to 

explain and enforce on their minds the truth and importance 
of revealed religion, to which they attended. 

September 1st. 
Had a public service; had an opportunity to impress on 

their mindrs a sense of truth and necessity of religion and of 
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the sanctity of the Sabbath. This peoples have no songs or 
poetry. 

September 2nd. 
Waiting for Mr. Lewis and our guides to the Cherokees. 

Mr. Lewis called on us; we took one talk to the Secretary of 
War and one to Dr. Rodgers, from the Colberts. 

September 3rd. 
Went to Billy Colbert's and to Long Town; was unwell; 

my Indian guides will be ready tomorrow; had good talks at 
Long Town, assisted by Joseph Underwood, a half breed. 

September 4th. 
Sat out for the Cherokees, in company with Captains 

George and Chagniby, camped by a creek and slept com
fortably. 

September 5th. 
Went on a considerable distance and encamped. Continue 

to be unwell. 
September 6th. 
Went on; my son unwell; some wild grapes revived him; 

he was better in the afternoon; had to pass a terrible cane 
break and wind fall; had thunder and rain; got very wet. 

September 7th. 
Very unwell; could eat scarcely anything; and was but 

poorly able to ride; at night came into a veiry fine country, 
and to a spring branch of excellent water; here we camped; 
the water did me much good, so that I felt better. 

September 8th. 
Somewhat unwell; had no meat; and scarcely any bread. 

Our red brothers have helped away with our provisions, and 
have diminished our coffee and sugar; after attending wo11ship, 
and eating such as we had, we came on. This day we bought 
meat of a creek hunter. 

September 9th, 10th, 11th, and 12th. 
Continued to travel in the wilderness. 
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September 13th. 
Came to a house where we got bread, meat, and milk, 

which mightily strengthened us; went on-a heavy rain wet 
us; we camped and lay wet; our Indians made us a fire. 

September 14th. 
Went on wet. This day a neg~o who found our situation 

and business sent us a good supply of bread and meat, which 
was very timely, as we were weary, hungry, and faint in the 
wilderness. These negroes have been visited with the out
pouring of the spirit of God, inducing them to worship Him, 
to keep the Sabbath day, and to be exemplary in their lives, 
while their masters remain in a carnal state. God exalts 
those of low degree, but the rich he sends away empty. At 
night we came to a house at Will's-Town, where we were well 
fed and kindly entertained. 

September 15th. 
Waited on the council sitting. Here was a meeting of 

the four nations and an annual festival, called the Green 
Corn Dance. I made known my mission and the love the 
council of New York have for their Red Brothers. Moses 
Price, a Cherokee half breed, assisted me as interpreter. They 
replied, to hear these things make,s. us glad, but our national 
business does not allow us leisure to worship now-we retired 
to one Alexander Campbell's. Here we kept the Sabbath in 
retirement. 

September 16th. 
Attended the council; these people are hospitable, but in 

other respects, not very agreeable. 

September 17th. 
Was unwell; there appears but little hope of any con

siderable good thing being done here at present. A minister 
to reside here might soon gain their confidence. In language 
and morals they are different from the Chickasaws. 
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September 18th. 
Rainy in the morning. Went with a Mr. Ross 23 miles, 

a wilderness, and had much rain; came to one Woodward's 
very wet and unwell. Slept here on blankets by a fire. 

September 19th. 
Went seven miles; were kindiy attended to; here we 

staid; the horses unfit for the journey, and sick myself; had 
some good talks here assisted by Ross. 

September 22nd. 
Our Indians came to us; had no public service. 
September 23rd. 
Came on, yet unwell; found my flesh and strength much 

gone, these fatigues and hardships have brought me low; 
my son endures much better than my fears. 

September 24th. . 
Rain; came to the house of one William Springstone, a 

white man; here we staid, and were well lodged and fed; here 
we found a bed and sheets to lie in, a favour which we have 
not had since we left Cumberland last May, for which I find 
cause to bless God, as much as I needed it in my weak state 
of body and mind. After resting here I felt better. 

September 25th. 
Fair weather; came to one Goody's. Here had some good 

talks, which were listened to. These people are in the habit 
of neglecting religion, and are immoral. Here too we had 
beds to lie on, a great refreshment; since my son's sickness 
my bones have been much pained with hard lodgings; before 
that being in good health, I perceived less inconvenience. 

September 26th. 
Sat out in hopes to gain Telico Block-house, but my son's 

horse failed so much, that we were again obliged to camp 
out; unwell and poorly supplied. 

September 27th. 
Came on as far as Telico Block-house. Here we dined. 
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After drinking one gill of peach brandy which greatly revived 
us, to find dinner provided in white peoples' way and to see 
and converse with them, afforded unspeakable satisfaction, 
after spending nearly five months in the wilderness, among 
Indians and Indian country folks. After dinner we came on 
to the house of :\Iathew Wallace, Esq., seven miles. 

September 28th. 
Quite unwell; concluaed to stay here till next week; 

these appear to be a sober Christian people, well informed
find much pleasure in their conversation-the worship of God 
is statedly · observed in the family. While at Will's-Town a 
Cherokee woman appeared before the Council, and gave her 
testimony against the polygamy and divorce so common among 
the Indians; her talk was much thought of, and will, it is 
hoped, have some good effect. 
0 

September 29th. 
Preached from I Peter II, 7 - "Unto you therefore which 

believe, he is precious; but to them which be disobedient, the 
stone \\-hich the builders disallowed, the same is made the 
head of the corner." This people were destitute of a minister; 
\Yere seriously attentive; appear glad to hear preaching; made 
a small contribution; requested me to stay at least one Sabbath 
more; was so ,Yeak as to be scarcely able to speak so as to be 
heard; was much exhausted after speaking. 

September 30th. 
Continued here, yet unwell. 
October 1st. 
\Yent to :\Ir. Blackburn's, ::\Iaryville, Mr. Blackburn is 

said to be a zealous, able preacher and an exemplary man~ 
there are more than 300 communicants in his church, here 
we lodged, and \Yere happy with our situation and company. 

October 2nd. 
Procured our horses to be shod, and proceeded to Knox-:

,·ille; here we became acquainted ,Yith a l\Ir. Fisk, late from 
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Dartmouth College. Col. Henley received and entertained us 
in the politest manner. 

October 3rd. 
Rainy. Col. Ramsay conducted us to his house where we 

staid, and were kindly entertained until the 8th. Preached 
on the Sabbath; my health is better, and our horses are re
cruited, so that we hope we may go on; this week were im
peded by rains, which came every day but one, so we came 
only to Green Co., to Mr. Balch's; here we kept the Sabbath, 
and received the sacrament; several ministers were present. 
The difficulties here have in a great measure subsided; the 
meeting-house is large, but not sufficient for the people; 
numbers were unable to get in, so staid at the door. Being 
requested I discoursed from those words, Phil. II, 5, "Let 
this mind be in you, which was also in Christ Jesus." \Yent 
on this week as far as the Royal Oak in Washington Co., Va. 

October 20th. 
Preached from John III, 7, Ye must be born again. 

There are a number of Christian people. Rev. Mr. Crafford, 
who is the nearest minister, directed me here. This week 
we came to Botetourt Co. (Va.); here kept Sabbath and 
preached; this week we came .on the Rev. Mr. \Yilfon's in 
Augusta Co. of whose kindness I have a great sense. 

November 3rd. 
Preached from Col. I, 19, For it pleaseth the Father 

that in him should all fulness dwell. My health is better; 
came this week to Miller's Town; here we attended meeting. 
Mr. Paxton preached, and also Mr. Laird, a candidate. Came 
this week to Gen. Brearly's in New Jersey; here was no 
meeting to attend; the day was spent in retirement, and on 
the 20th of November we came to New York, and on the last 
day of November we came home;· found occasion to rejoice 
in that goodness which had preserved us all, in our long 
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absence from each other, to meet in comfortable health to 
praise His name. 

The following spring, March 1800, Rev. Joseph Bullen 
made plans to take charge of the mission in the Chickasaw 
nation for three years. His first son had died in infancy 
and his three oldest daughters, Hannah, Sarai and Susannah, 
had married and settled in Vermont. So, taking his wife, 
Hannah, and their remaining five children, Joseph III, Ben
jamin ::\Iorse; t"·o daughters, Abie! (Abigail), and Mary; 
and the youngest, a son, Samuel, who was twelve years old, 
he set out on the long journey to the Chickasaw nation. He 
went by the city of Troy, New York, and as far as Bedford, 
Pennsylvania, with plans to procure a flat boat at Pittsburgh 
and float down the Ohio and l\Iississippi Rivers to the Chick
asa,Y Bluffs where the city of Memphis now stands. 

At Bedford several members of the family were stricken 
with a severe illness and their journey was interrupted for 
some time. Abie! did not recover and was buried "among 
strangers." The others improved so that they were able to 
proceed to Pittsburgh and on to their destination as planned. 

In the X ew York ::\Iissionary :Magazine on pages 302-303 
\Ye find the follo,Ying letter written by Rev. Joseph while at 
Bedford to the Secretary of the New York Missionary Society: 

X ew York ::.\Iissionary l\Iagazine 
Yolume I. 

Page 302-303 
The Rev. Joseph Bullen's letter to the S€cretary of 
the Xe,Y York ::\Iissionary Society. 

Rev. Sir: 

Dated 
Bedford, Pa. 
May 26, 1800. 

\Ye came on our journey ,Yith as good speed as could have 
been hop€d in such a season, till sickness in my family impeded 
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us; yet considering our getting to Pittsburgh important for 
the purpose of the mission, and for om,selves, we delayed as 
little as possible; if we had reached the Ohio, we might have 
gone down, and that, I suppose, without any material detri
ment to invalids, but by the time we came here the sickness 
of my daughter, Polly, was so sore upon her that I durst go 
no further; besides, my wife was quite unwell. My daughter's, 
sickness has continued till this time; her fever has so af
fected her nervous system, that she has had but little use of 
her reason, and we had for some time but faint hopes of life. 
We find cause to bless God, her health and reason appear to 
be returning. Yesterday, she was able to walk several times 
across the room. We shall proceed on our way as soon as 
may be. We have been kindly received in these parts, and 
the people seem disposed to receive a preached Gospel, and 
are generally destitute of stated ministrations. Bedford is 
a vacant congregation, and there appears to be serious atten
tion here. They have shown us much kindness in our afflic
tion. 

My worthy :friend Deacon Rice, his family, and the young 
men are gone on, and are, I trust, in the Indian Country by 
this time, so that I hope the work of teaching the Chickasaws 
good things is not neglected; yet I want to be with them. If 
my folks were well, we might go in five or six day,s from this 
place to Pittsburgh and from thence to Chickasaw Bluffs in 
usually twenty days. We have had the happiness to become 
acquainted with the venerable Dr. Cooper, whose conversation 
and friendship have been very consolatory and encouraging 
in our afflicted circumstances. Good man, he has great hope 
for the Heathen, that they will soon be given to Jesus for 
a possession. We have made no delay for the sake of min
isterial services; but where delayed by sickness, have thought 
it a duty to improve every opportunity in this way-the people 
attend with great seriousness-they tell me the white Indians 
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want teaching as much as the red ones; 'tis some consolation 
to me that though I cannot be with the Indians, the LOTd 
hath opened the hearts, of the people in this new country to 
hearken to the plain doctrines and precepts of Christianity. 
From what I have observed, am induced to believe, that the 
plainest talks, such as may be understood by the weakest 
minds, are generally apt to take hold of the minds of the 
people and do them good, especially where they have had 
but little instruction, as is generally the case in these parts. 
The continuance of your prayers for us, and for the Chick
asaws is desired. Any additional instructions will be thank
fully received. It is the,desire of my brother Rice and myself, 
that the New York Missionary Magazine and some one of 
the newspapers, may be regularly sent to us by mail, and the 
expense be charged to his acc,ount or mine. 

With deference and esteem, 
I am yours, etc-

Joseph Bullen. 

In 1865 Rev. J. G. Jon,e1s wrote a book oolled Protestantism 
in Mississippi and the Southwest. The following information 
came from that book. 

"After a long and tiresome trip by flat boat down the 
Ohio and Mississippi Rivers, Rev. Joseph Bullen and his family 
were received at Fort Pickering which surmonted the Bluffs 
where the city of Memphis, Tennessee now stands. The fort 
consisted of a stockade and several block houses where sixty 
or seventy U. S. soldiers, including their officers, were 
stationed. The family was received cordially and hospitably 
entertained during their brief stay. 

"There were no wagons, nor were there roads to the 
Chickasaw Nation. Rev. Mr. Bullen purchased a number of 
packhorses from the Indian traders to carry his family and 
goods about one hundred miles southeast to the Indian town 
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of Pontotoc where he procured an old Indian settlement for 
a family residence. 

"The Chickasaws received him kindly and he began his 
work. He had an interpreter to help him in preaching the 
Gospel, and organized a school which was taught by ihis son, 
Joseph Bullen III. He also had a blacksmith and a wood 
worker in the mission family and taught the use of tools. 

Some good was acoomplished. There were improvements 
in farming and in the use of machines. Some learned to read 
and a few became Church members. Several white men and 
half-bloods consented to be married to Indian women with 
whom they had been living. 

"But there were wicked traders, whisky and rum to tempt 
the young Christians and discourage the missionaries. When 
Rev. Joseph's term was up in 1802, he decided to leave the 
Indian Nation. His thoughts were to return to his home in 
Vermont which had not been sold. But after talking to three 
missionaries, Messrs. Montgomery, Hall and Bowman, sent 
out by the Synod of Carolina, he decided to move farther 
s-outh. So, early in 1803 he moved his family to southwest 
Mississippi. He was about twenty miles northeast of Natchez, 
and in the southern portion of Jefferson County." 
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Part 6 

REV. JOSEPH'S WORK IN 
SOUTHERN MISSISSIPPI 

In this new location, Rev. Joseph taught school and 
preached in the nearby neighborhoods. In 180-1 he organized 
the first Presbyterian Church in the :.\fississippi Territory. 
The house was constructed •Of hewed logs and ,vas built near 
Uniontown, on land belonging to Alexander Calendar. The 
Church was called Bethel. It was used as a place of worship 
until 1822 when it was dissolved and Harmony Church ,ms 
organized a few miles south of Fayette. Later Harmony 
Church was dissolved and the membern transferred to 
Ebenezer. Rev. Joseph, by this time, venerable with age, 
and weighed down with infirmities, ,ms for many years 
pastor of Bethel Church. Rev. J. G. Jones relates in his book 
that he heard him preach and says this of him-

"He was a tenderhearted man, and manifested great 
affection for his auditorn. He was more a son of consolation 
than a son of thunder. Toward the close of his life his voice 
became feeble and his enunciation very slow but his sermons 
abounded with good sense and were made up of doctrinal, 
experimental and practical Christianity." 

He lived near the Bethel Church, but did not limit his 
labors to that vicinity. He organized a church called "Bayou 
Pierre". Their place of worship stood on the road near Port 
Gibson. This was the second Presbyterian Church organized 
in Mississippi. 
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In 1811 he organized the eighth Presbyterian Church in 
Mississippi in what is called the Scotch Settlement in the 
eastern part of Jefferson County. It was called Uni-on. So 
far as is known this was the last Church Rev. Joseph organ
ized and had as a pastoral charge. 

In 1815 it was apparent that the eight Presbyterian 
Churches in Mississippi were too remote to enjoy the full 
benefits of association with other presbyteries, so in Danville, 
Kentucky, the Kentucky Presbytery set aside the eight 
churches in l\Iississippi to be organized into a Presbytery in 
::\lississippi. Here is an extract from the minutes of that 
meeting: 

"The Committee of Overtures reported a petition from 
the West Tennessee Presbytery, praying that a new Presby
tery might be formed, having for its boundary the Perdido 
River, from thence a direct line to Fort Jackson, at the junc
tion of the Cousa and Talapoosa Rivers, thence to the line of 
division between the Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations of 
Indians along the line indefinitely, forming a division between 
the contemplated Presbytery, the West Tennessee Presbytery 
to be composed of Rev. Joseph Bullen, Rev. William Mont
gomery, Rev. Jacob Rickhow and Rev. James Smylie, which 
petition ,Yas granted; and it was ordered that said Presbytery 
hold their first meeting at Pine Ridge Church in Adams 
County on the first \Yednesday of l\Iarch next, and that Rev. 
Joseph Bullen or in case of his absence, the senior member 
present, preside as ::\Ioderator." 

Thomas Cleland, Clerk Pro Tern 
In accordance v,ith this action of the Synod of Kentucky, 

the following ministers and ruling elders met at Pine Ridge 
Church ::\larch 6, 1818 and organized the :Mississippi Presby
tery with ample boundaries above written. Ministers - Rev. 
Joseph Bullen, \Yilliam ::\Iontgomery, Jacob Rickhow and James 
Smylie. Rev. Daniel Smith who was laboring as a missionary 
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at Natchez was also present as a corresponding member. 
Ruling elders present - John Grafton of Pine Ridge Church, 
John Bolls from Bayou Pierre, and Daniel Cameron from 
Ebenezer. 

On October 17, 1818 Joseph's wife, Hannah, died "in the 
faith" and was buried at Bethel. On March 26, 1825 Rev. 
Joseph Bullen closed his stay on earth and was buried beside 
his wife. 

The graves, visited by your writer in 1947, were neglected 
with overturned and broken markers. Inscriptions were still 
legible: 

In 
Memory of Rev. Joseph Bullen 
who died Mar. 25, 1825 - about 
75 years. A preacher of the 
Gospel nearly 50 years 
native of Massachusetts 

In 
Memory of Hannah, consort 
of Rev. Joseph Bullen who 
died Oct. 17, 1818 age 72 yrs. A 
native of Massachusetts. 

On Sunday, December 9, 1956 the Ashmead Chapter 
Daughters ,of the American Revolution dedicated the Historical 
Commission highway marker honoring Rev. Joseph Bullen, 
at the marker site just outside of Cannonsburg, Mississippi. 
A number of his descendants were present for the occasion. 
The marker is located on Highway 61, four and three-fourths 
miles from Old Bethel graveyard where Joseph Bullen sleeps 
beside his wife Hannah and ,other members of that early 
church. 

The Marker has this wording: 

Joseph Bullen 
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W. 3.4 mi. is grave of minister 
who came to Pontotoc area 
in 1799 as missionary to the 
Chickasaws. Moving in 1803 
to Jefferson County he helped 
establish Bethel Church first 
Presbyterian Church in the State. 

80 



Decendants Of Rev. Joseph, Jr. 

Part 7 

DECENDANTS OF REV. 
JOSEPH BULLEN, JR. 

E. 4. Joseph Bullen, Jr., fifth generation in America - b. 
July 8, 1750 in Brimfieild, Mass., married February 11, 
1774 Hannah Morse - b. May 29, 1747 - d. October 17, 
1818 in Mississippi. Joseph, Jr., d. March 25, 1825. 

Children-
F. 1. Hannah - b. May 17, 1775 in Westminister, 

Vermont. 
F. 2. Joseph - b. November 5, 1776 - died young. 
F. 3. Sarai - b. September 17, 1778 in Westminister, 

Vermont. 
F. 4. Susanna - b. December 12, 1779 in Westminister, 

Vermont. 
F. 5. Mary (Polly) b. April 5, 1781 in Westminister, 

Vermont. 
F. 6. Joseph III - b. April 12, 1783 in Westminister, 

Vermont. 
F. 7. Benjamin M. - b. Deoe1mbeiri 13, 1784 ( ?) in Ver

mont. 
F. 8. Abiel (Abigail) - b. November 21, 1785 - d 1800 

in Bedford, Pennsylvania. 
F. 9. Samuel Dudley - b. September 8, 1788 in Vermont. 

1. Hannah, 3. Sarai and 4. Susanna married and remained 
in Vermont when their father, mother and other members 
of the family set out for the Chickasaw Indian Reservation 
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in northern Mississippi about 1800. We have no records per
taining to their husbands or families. 

8. Abiel (Abigail) is the daughter who died on their way 
to Mississippi in Bedford, Pennsylvania. Other members of 
the family were also ill, but recovered. This illness was men
tioned in a letter Rev. Joseph wrote from Bedford to the 
Secretary of the New York Missionary Society, a copy of 
which is included in this study. They were detained there 
for some time. 

The remaining four children - Mary (Polly), Joseph III, 
Benjamin Morse, and Samuel Dudley Bullen married and 
settled in Mississippi and Tennessee. 

(A) The Mississippi Branch 
F. 5. Mairy (Polly), F. 7. Benjamin Morse, and F. 9. 

Samuel Dudley Bullen settled in Mississippi. 
F. 5. Mary Bullen - b. April 5, 1781 in Vermont - d. Sep

tember 17, 1855 in Mississippi, age 74 years. Married 
February 23, 1804 in Fayette, Mississippi. John Brabston b. 
1778, d. December 1838 at age 60. 

It is said that John Brabston and brother, ages 13 and 
14, ran away from their guardian uncle in Lancaster County, 
Pennsylvania and after some wandering went to live with an 
aunt, Mrs. Greenfield, and managed her plantation, which 
was near Natchez, Mississippi. It was in this area that 
John met and married Mary Bullen. They owned land on St. 
Catherine's Creek and later took a land grant in Warren 
County, Mississippi. The name Brabston was once Brabazon. 
The first ones in Virginia were land grantees of the British 
Crown and they are supposed to be descended from the Earls 
of Meath. There were five children. 

G. 1. Susan Brabston ) 
G. 2. Sarah Brabston ) All died in their teens. 
G. 3. Samuel Brabston ) 
G. 4. Thomas Brabston - m. a widow, Mrs. Anna Cook 
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Newman. One daughter. 

H. 1. .......................................... ( ?) m. Mr. Townsend. She 
and her baby both died. 

G. 5. John Brian Brabston - b. June 7, 1818 near Vicks
burg, Mississippi. d. September 5, 1892 - m. Nannie 
Caroline Reese - b. December 8, 1832 - d. October 
22, 1894, daughter of Wm. Frederick and Eliz. Rolls 
Reese. They had five children. 

H. 1. John Henry - b. August 24, 1851, d. November 27, 
1909 - m. May 24, 1880, Eva Brian Willis. They 
had five children. 

I. 1. Henry Galloway Brabston - b. April 10, 1881 -
m ......................... ( ?) . He and daughter, Ruth, live 
at 1327 N. 30th Street, Birmingham, Alabama 
(1963). No other information. 

I. 2. Infant daughter - b. 1883 - d. young. 
I. 3. Katie Viola Brabston - b. October 7, 1884 - m. 

David Crichton. Went to Great Falls, Mon
tana.' Daughter, Mary Eliz. Crichton - m. 
Walter Likes. 

I. 4. Harriet Eliz. Brabston - b. March 2, 1887 near 
Vicksburg, Mississippi, d. December 1963, m. 
November 1911 Milton Ragan Jones, JT. - b. 
May 11, 1877 at Clinton, Mississippi - d. July 5, 
1944 at Clarksdale, Mississippi. They had two 
daughters. 

J. 1. Evelyn Brabston Jones - b ....... ( ?) ...... m. James 
Hamilton Payne. They had three children. 

K. 1. Eliz. Jean Payne - workis. in Greenwood, 
Mississippi, for Social Security. 

K. 2. James Hamilton Payne, Jr. - is in the Air 
Force (1962). 
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K. 3. Lucy Lee Payne - Student in college 
(1962). 

J. 2. Kathleen Jones - m. Harold Audrey Sanders. 
Two children-

K. 1. James Milton Sanders. 
K. 2. John Ragan Sanders. 

I. 5. Kenneth Donald Brabston - b. November 11, 
1889 - d. February 21, 1949 - m. June 12, 1912 
Eliz. Dameron - b. November 7, 1890. Kenneth 
was in wholesale lumber business in Birming
ham, Alabama, and was an army aviator in 
World War I. Served as a pilot in the Air 
National Guard after the War and won the 
National Air Race at Little Rock in 1926. They 
have two sons. 

J. 1. Donald Campbell Brabston - b. October 14, 
1920 - m. November 7, 1942 Ma:ry Ann Cool
man - b. April 4, 1920. Donald holds Mast
er's Degree from Northwestern University. 
He is a partner in the National Accounting 
Firm of Erns,t and Ernsrt. They have two 
children. 

K. 1. Donald Campbell Brabston, Jr. - b. Novem
ber 5, 1945. 

K. .2 Mary Elizabeth Brabston - b. July 2, 1948. 

J. 2. Eugene Willis Brabston - b. April 7, 1926 -
m. June 6, 1950. 

Diane Williams - b. April 24, 1929. 
Eugene is a lawyer and Trust Officer of the 
First National Bank of Birmingham, Ala
bama. Received his law degree from 
University of Alabama. Both Donald and 
Eugene served in the U. S. Navy in the 
Pacific Theater during World \Var II. Three 
children. 
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K. 1. Eugene Willis Brabston Jr. - b. May ?, 
1952. 

K. 2. Kathryn Brabston - b. November 23, 1954. 
K. 3. Michell Brabston - b. May 6, 1957. 

H. 2. Thomas Walter Brabston - b. September 26, 1855 
- d. September 15, 1889 - m. 1878 Minnie Cameron 
- b. May 11, 1856 - d. February 17, 1946 -
daughter of Dr. and Mrs. Granville Cameron. 
Three children. 

I. 1. Thos. Granville Brabston - b. August 12, 1880 -
d. November 1962. Attended Business College 
in Birmingham, Alabama, and made his home 
there until his death. He was Secretary for 
Birmingham Electric Company for many years, 
and vice-president when he retired after forty 
years of service. He was a Mason and active 
in the Shrine. He was Potentate of the South 
at one time. He married December 25, 1905 
Nellie Davis of Columbus, Mississippi. One 
child. 

J. 1. Mary Virginia Brabston - b. July 17, 1908 -
d. 1950 - m. Everett Bawsell. One s.on-

K. 1. Thos. Granville Bawsell - b. March 2, 1936 -
m. ? . Thomas is a Hospital 
Technician in Birmingham. Two children. 

L. 1. Thos. Brabston Bawsell - b. ? 
L. 2. Daughter - b. January 1963 - probably 

named Mary Virginia Bawsell. 
I. 2. John Bryan Brabston - b. January 16, 1880 -

m. Zella Byrd - b. Yazoo County, Mississippi -
descended from Wm. Byrd of Virginia. One 
child. 

J. 1. Virginia Byrd Brabston - b. May 3, 1910 in 
Vicksburg, Mississippi - m. October 20, 1926 
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Aquila Bowie Cook of the pioneer families of 
Warren County, Mississippi - d. October 18, 
1953. Three children. 

K. 1. John Brabston Cook - b. August 16, 1927 
at Vicksburg - m. March 20, 1954, Myrtle 
Irene Smith of New Hebron, Mississippi. 
John is a chemical engineer at Portland 
Cement Company in Warren County. They 
live in Vicksburg. Three daughters-

L. 1. Laura Va. Cook - b. June 25, 1955. 
L. 2. Eleanor Cook - b. September 30, 1957. 
L. 3. Nancy Cook - b. October 30, 1960. 

K. 2. Virginia Camille Cook - b. March 11, 1929 
at Vicksburg. Awarded a loving cup in 
Mississippi Beauty Contest. Attended 
Richmond Professional Institute in Rich
mond, Virginia - majored in Interior 
Decorating and has her own shop in 
Petersburg, Virginia where she lives with 
her husband and four children. She m. 
September 2, 1948, James Prince Robinson, 
Jr. Four chi1dren. 

L. 1. Eliz. Reese Robinson - b. December 27, 
1949. 

L. 2. James P. Robinson III - b. February 18, 
1951. 

L. 3. John Bryan Robinson - b. March 11, 
1959. 

L. 4. Virginia Camille Robinson - b. December 
20, 1961. 

K. 3. Theodore Stuart Cook - b. August 7, 1932 
in Jackson, Mississippi. Graduated from 
Natchez High School - Attended Alabama 
Polytechnic Institute two years. In Air 
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Force in Rantoul, Illinois four years. Since 
his discharge he has been in San Fran
cisco, California - Master's Degree from 
San Francis00 State, majoring in Social 
Studies and city planning. For two years 
has done work in graduate school at Uni
versity of California at Berkeley. Is to 
be reinstated in San Francisco City Plan
ning. Not married 1962. 

I. 3. Virginia Reese Brabston - b. September 9, 1886 
- m. June 10, 1914 - Tucker Carrington John-
son - b. .................. d. February 17, 1930. She 
lives in Cary , Mississippi. No children. 

H. 3 Wm. Frederick Brabston - b. December 2, 1858 -
d. July 26, 1927 - m. Maggie Glenn Willis - b. 

? d. March 18, 1960. Six children. 
I. 1. Reginald Frederick Brabston - b. June 24, 1889 -

d. September 2, 1945 - m. Augusta Lyman who 
now lives in Louisiana - No children. 

I. 2. Martin Marshall Brabston - b. September 5, 
1891 - d. 1914 - Not married. 

I. 3. Viola Brabston - b. August 19, 1893 - m. Edward 
S. Butts (deceased). She now lives (1962) in 
Vicksburg - One child. 

J. 1. Margaret Willis Butts - not married. 
I. 4. Carol Brabston - b. August 22, 1895 - now living 

in Los Angeles, California - m. Charles L. 
Grouch, Jr. - Three children. 

J. 1. Charles L. Crouch III 
J. 2. John Clayton Crouch 
J. 3. Brabston Crouch 

I. 5. Wm. Edward Brabston - b. November 24, 1896 -
d. May 1958 - m. Ethel Ogden - now living in 
Woodville, Mississippi. Two children. 
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J. 1. Ethel Ogden Brabston - m. Dr. Howard 
Martin. They live in Zacery, Louisiana. 
Three children. 

K. 1. Susan Martin 
K. 2. Christina Martin 
K. 3. Howard Martin, Jr. 

J. 2. Margaret Glenn Brabston - m. Richard T. 
Watson. They live in Woodville, Mississippi. 

I. 6. Kate Evalyn Brabston - b. February 10, 1905. 
Now living in Vicksburg, Mississippi. Not 
married. 

H. 4. Viola Brabston - d. at 16 yrs. of age. 
H. 5. Jennie Brabston - d. at 3 years of age. 

F. 7. Dr. Benjamin Morse Bullen, seventh child of Rev. 
Joseph and Hannah Morse Bullen, was born in Ver
mont December 13, 1784 - d. November 2, 1827 - m. 
June 19, 1817 Elizabeth Dixon. One daughter. 

G. 1. Susan Bullen -
m. Dr ................... Harding of Jefferson County, 

Mississippi. 

F. 9. Samuel Dudley Bullen, youngest child of Rev. Joseph 
Jr. and Hannah Morse Bullen, was born September 
8, 1788 in Windham County, Vermont. He came to 
Mississippi in 1800 when Rev. Joseph started mission 
wark among the Chickasaw Indians. He also moved 
with them to Jefferson County, Mississippi. He was 
a member of the Methodist Church. He served as 
Captain in the War of 1812 and was at the Battle of 
New Orleans. His company was Seventh Regiment 
of Mississippi Militia, Perkin's Battalion. He married 
Lydia Matilda Marble October 15, 1816. He died 
November 26, 1870, age 82 years, 2 months, 17 days. 
They had eleven children. He was a large landowner, 
holding 10,000 acres which at his death was divided 
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equally among his remaining ten children. Much of 
the land is still owned by his descendants. 
Inscription on Captain Samuel Bullen's marker: 

"In memory of Captain Samuel Bullen who was 
born in Windham Co., Vermont on the 8th of 
Sept. 1788, Emmigrated to Mississippi with his 
father A.D. 1800 who came out as a missionary to 
the Chickasaw Indians, at that time, removed from 
there in 1803 to Jefferson Co., Miss. and rested on 
the homestead until his death which took place on 
26th of Nov. 1870 without a struggle in his 83rd 
year. He was a consistent Christian and a member 
of the Methodist Church for 26 years. Always 
moral, never known to deviate from a consistent 
course. Served in the War of 1812, always at his 
post in the defense of his country, an: honest man, 
noblest work of God." 

Descendants of Samuel Dudley and Lydia Marble Bullen-
G. 1. Whitefield Marble Bullen - b. February 24, 1818 -

d. January 5, 1873 - m. January 28, 1847 at Bovina, 
Mississ1ppi Jane Catherine Townsend of Bovina, 
Warren County, Mississippi - b. - December 1, 1829 
- d. August 4, 1906 at Fayette, Mississippi. They 
had six sons and two daughters. Four sons died 
young. Survivors were-

H. 1. Samuel Dudley Bullen - b. at Dunbarton October 
28, 1849 - d. in Jacks,on, Mississippi, August 17, 
1902. Unmarried. 

H. 2. Townsend Prentiss BuILen - b. September 1, 185•2 -
d. June 10, 1917 - m. March 1881, Lillian Matilda 
'Terry - b. April 1861 - d. April 7, 1901. Three 
sons, four daughters. 

I. 1. John Townsend Bullen - b. January 10, 1882 -
d. December 7, 1955. m. 1. Mrs. Ruth Nelson. 
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2. Mrs. Blanch Merrill. No children. 
I. 2. Eugene Samuel Bullen - b. January 20, 1884 - d. 

August 30, 1938 - m. August 20, 1906 Marg
ue1ritte Brown. One daughter and eight sons. 

J. 1. Lillian Elizabeth Bullen - b. April 22, 1907 -
m. January 30, 1937, L. Franklin Cato. 

J. 2. Horace Robert Bullen - b. March 18, 1909 -
d. February 25, 1941 - m. November 9, 1929, 
Josie Mae Freeman. Two daughters. 

K. 1. Mary Jo. Bullen - b. September 12, 1931 -
lives in home for retarded children. 

K. 2. Rita Aline Bullen - b. May 8, 1938 - m. 
Alton Ray Simmons of Magnolia, Missis
sippi. One son. 

L. 1. Alton Ray Simmons, Jr. - b. February 
21, 1957. 

J. 3. Eugene Samuel Bullen, Jr. - b. April 30, 1911-
m. September 14, 1935, Kathle!en Hattox of 
Pontotoc, Missis,sippi - b. Novewber 3, 1915. 
Three sons. 

K. 1. Eugene Samuel III - m. June 14, 1959, 
Geilda Anne Lemle of Canton, Missis
sippi. Two sons. 

L. 1. Eugene Samuel Bullen IV - b. Sept. 1, 
1960. 

L. 2. Jeffrey Le Shay Bullen - b. Aug. 9, 1962. 
K. 2. Dale Hattox Bullen - b. Aug. 25, 1939. 
K. 3. Glenn Walton Bullen - b. Jan. 26, 1946. 

J. 4. Leigh Melvin Bullen - b. June 30, 1913. m. 
Martha Elizabeth Turner of Tutwiler, Miss. 
Three children. 

K. 1. Martha Elizabeth Bullen - b. Aug. 8, 1936. 
K. 2. Dorothy Turner Bullen - b. August 2, 1939. 
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m. William L. Bingham (in Air F,orce) 
1963. One son. 

L. 1. Wm. L. Bingham, Jr. 
K. 3. Leigh Melvin Bullen, Jr. - b. Oct. 9, 1944. 

m. Grace Perry. One adopted daughter. 
L. 1. Peggy Sue Bullen - b. Jan. 6, 1952. 

J. 5. Willard Morse Bullen - b. Sept. 18, 1915. m. 
May 12, 1935 - Dorothy Shirley from Merid
ian, Miss. Three sons - one daughter. 

K. 1. Susie Mae Bullen - b. July 17, 1940. m. 
Nov. 22, 1959. Eugene Bates, agronomist 
- works for state of Mississippi. Two 
children. 

L. 1. Evie Diane Bates - b. August 18, 1960. 
L. 2. Paula Susan Bates - b. Feb.· 11, 1963. 

K. 2. Willard Morse Bullen, Jr. - b. Sept. 22, 
1942. 

K. 3. John ':Downsend Bullen - b. Nov. 19, 1944. 
Willard and John are at Misisissippi State 
College, majoring in engineering and medi
cine (1963). 

K. 4. Leon Terry Bullen - b. July 2, 1954. 
J. 6. Joseph Whitefield Bullen - b. Dec. 22, 1917. 

m. Ozzie Marie Simon of Monroe, La. Two 
daughters. 

K. 1. Reginia Marie Bullen - b. April 13, 1944. 
K. 2. Rebecca Anne Bullen - b. Feb. 16, 1947. 

J. 7. Dwight Burnell Bullen - b. Aug. 7, 1920. m. 
Louise Jordan of Prentiss, Miss. One 
daughter. 

K. 1. Frances Elizabeth Bullen - b. Nov. 14, 
1954. 

J. 8. Townsend Prentiss Bullen, II - b. May 14, 
1923. m. Helen Ruth Mardis - whose grand-
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mother was Mamie Bullen Mardis. Her 
grandfather was Campbell Mardis. They 
had two sons. 

K. 1. Townsend Prentiss Bullen III - b. Jan. 12, 
1947. 

K. 2. Alexander Mardis Bullen - b. Mar. 25, 1949. 
J. 9. Lucian Lamar Bullen - b. Nov. 9, 1925. 

m. Helen Ruth Allen. Three children. 
K. 1. Lucian L. Bullen Jr. - b. Oct. 20, 1947. 
K. 2. Margureite Bullen - b. May 28, 1952. 
K. 3. Robert Allen Bullen - b. June 21, 1953. 

I. 3. Robert Whitefield Bullen - b. Aug. 1. 1886. d. 
Sept. 12, 1934. m. July 7, 1926. Katie Weihl 
Foster. They had two children. 

J. 1. Robert Whitefield Bullen, Jr. - b. Aug. 13, 
1927. m. Dec. 22, 1951 ( ?) . Ida Mae 
Andrus. b. Aug. 20, 1925. Two children. 

K. 1. Andrew Hopkins Bullen - b. Nov. 6, 1960. 
K. 2. Ann Weihl Bullen - b. June 3, 1962. 

J. 2. Mary King Bullen - b. June 5, 1931. m. 
Thomas Ray Morgan - b. Oct. 18, 1927. T,vo 
sons. 

K. 1. Thomas Ray Morgan III - b. Jan. 9, 1956. 
K. 2. David Lloyd Morgan - b. May 16, 1960. 

I. 4. Annie Carpenter Bullen - b. Mar. 6, 1889. m. 
Aug. 29, 1918. Charles William Floyd Harper. 
No children. 

I. 5. Lula Mae Bullen - b. Aug. 26, 1893. d. Nov. 17, 
1957. m. April 1912, Ralph Emerson Leighton. 

I. 6. Regina Caroll Bullen - b. Sept. 27, 1897 - d. 
Oct. 18. 1957. m. June, 1919, Walter Cameron 

Bahin. They had two children. 
J. 1. Son died at birth - April 1920. 
J. 2. Annie Eliz. Bahin - b. Dec. 13, 1921. m. May 
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29, 1943. 
(1) Louis Armand Benrist, Jr. - Killed Jan. 
30, 1945 - military Service at "Belgian 
Bulge". 
(2) m. Nov. 21, 1948, Dr. Jesse Lowe Hend
erson. One son by first marriage. 

K. 1. Louis Armand Benrist, III - b. Sept. 6, 
1944. One son by second marriage. 

K. 2. \\'alter Camerson Henderson - b. May 8, 
1956. 

I. 7. Lillian Mamie Bullen - b. June 7, 1900 - d. Sept. 
23, 1904. 

H. 3. Abbie Matilda Bullen - b. May 2, 1857, d. Nov. 3, 
1926. m. Jan. 9, 1873. Louis Samuel Terry -
Buried in Fayette, Miss. Cemetery. Four 
daughters and three sons. 

I. 1. Lynda Jane (Daisy) Terry - b. May 13, 1884 -
d ..................................... ? m. Ben Watson - Resided in 
Little Rock, Arkansas. Buried there - children? 

I. 2. Lillian Regina Terry - b. Jan. 31, 1887. m. 
Mark Brown, brother of l\Iargurerite Brown 
Bullen. Three children. 

J. 1. Louise Abby Brown - b. Aug. 8, 1907. m. 
Blake Harrigill. One son. 

K. 1. Charles Herbert Harrigill - b ...................... ( ?) • 
m. Nancy Miley. One daughter. 

L. 1. Donna Kate Harrigill. 
J. 2. Mark Hannon Brown, Jr. - b. Jan. 31, 1910. 

m. Lina Porter. One child. 
K. 1. Jan Brown. m. Carl Ward. Two children. 

L. 1. Carl Lee Ward 
L. 2. Mark Ward. 

J. 3. Dent F. Brown - b. April 1, 1913. m. Ann 
Cooper. Reside in Rayville, La. Two chil-
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dren. 
K. 1. :\Iartha Ann Brown 
K. 2. l\Iark Cooper Brown 

I. 3. Virginia Vermont Terry. m. Dellie A. Mardis -
son •Of Campbell Mardis. Three children. 

J. 1. Regina Carol ::\Iardis - b. . .......................... ( ?) m. 
Charles Marshall. Three children. 

K. 1. \Vm. Riley ::\Iarshall - b. Sept. 30, 1949. 
K. 2. Virginia Carol Marshall - b. Dec. 30, 1950. 
K. 3. Jean ::\Iarie ::\Iarshall - b. Aug. 20, 1952. 

J. 2. }lamie }Iarie }lardis - b. ........................ ( ?) . m. 
Tommie Shipp. Th1·ee children. 

K. 1. Tommie \Y. Shipp, Jr. - b ......................... , 1951. 
K. 2. Susan Agnes Shipp - b. Feb. 25, 1953. 
K. 3. Jean }Iarie Shipp - b. Sept. 29, 1955. 

J. 3. Dellie . ..\bner }Iardis - b. Dec. 29, 1924. m . 
......................... Resides in New Orleans, La. One 
daughter. 

K. 1. Lynda . ..\nn ::\Iardis - B. Aug. 28, 1952. 
I. -!. Ruth Alma Terry b ............................... ( ?) . m. Frank 

B. Hornsby. T,Yo children. 
J. 1. Abbie Dunbar Hornsby. m. Charles Sinclair. 

Two children. 
K. 1. Johnnie Sinclair 
K. 2. Janice Sinclair 

J. 2. Rnth A. Hornsby. m. James Easterling. 
One child. 

K. 1. Phillip Easterling. 
I. 5. Townsend Prentiss Terry. m. Janie Guy. One 

daughter. 
J. 1. Elaine Terry. m. Walter l\Iylie - Resides at 

;.Iagnolia, ::\fo,sissippi. Two daughters. 
K. 1. Jane }Iylie 
K. 2. Pamela )Iylie 

9-J 



Decendants Of Rev. Joseph, Jr. 

I. 6. Lewis Samuel Terry - b. Jan. 20, 1897. m. l\Irs. 
Sallie Walker. No children. 

I. 7. Charles Carol Terry. m. Leona Beard. No 
children. They reside at the old home place 
at Fayette, l\Iississippi. 

H. 4. Lydia Jane Bullen - b. July 4, 1860 - d. l\Iar. 18, 
1964. m. Jan. 23, 1879. \Yilliam l\Iason 
Geoghegan. b. in Kentucky July 23, 1849 - d. 
Fayette, Miss. :.\larch 3, 1920. Nine children. 

I. 1. Martin Geoghegan - b. Jan. 17, 1880 - d. Oct. 14, 
1945. 

I. 2. Thomas Barker Geoghegan - b . .i\Iay 13, 1882. 
m. Annie Elizabeth Brown - b. July 10, 1883. 
Four children. 

J. 1. Thomas Barker Geoghegan, Jr~ .,. b. July 15, 
1909. m. Helen Shammy at Lake Village, 
Ark. No children. 

J. 2. Mildred Elizabeth Geoghegan - b. ~..\ug. 13, 
1911. m. Joseph H. Porter at Fayette, Miss. 
June 15, 1935. Five children. 

K. 1. Ann Elizabeth Porter - b. Dec. 21, 1937. 
K. 2. Betty Jo Poiter - b. Dec. 19, 1940. 
K. 3. Mildred Marie Porter - b. Dec. 7, 1943. 
K. 4. Joseph H. Porter, Jr. B. Feb. 17, 1946. 
K. 5. Thomas Benjamin Porter - b. Nov. 10, 

1947. 
J. 3. William Martin Geoghegan - b. Dec. 2, 1918. 

m. Dorothy Dore, Sept. 19, 1942 at Natchez, 
Miss. Four children. 

K. 1. William Martin Geoghegan, Jr. - b. May 
13, 1946. 

K. 2. Margaret Anne Geoghegan - b. May 18, 
1947. 
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K. 3. Thomas Barker Geoghegan - b. May 7, 
1949. 

K. 4. l\Iary Jo Geoghegan - b. April 21, 1955. 
J. 4. Robert Brabston Geoghegan - b. July 15, 

1921. m. Elodie Weeks Dec. 23, 1944 - at 
Natchez, ::.\Iiss. Three children. 

K. 1. Robert B. Geoghegan Jr. - b .. May 13, 1946. 
];(. 2. Margaret Kathleen Geoghegan - b. June 

11, 1949. 
K. 3. Elodie Patricia Geoghegan - b. Dec. 10, 

1951. 
I. 3. Jane Catherine Geoghegan - b. Feb. 10, 1887. 

Retired teacher. Not married. 
I. 4. Claude Stewart Geoghegan - b. Sept. 23, 1889. 

m. Rennie Vaughan Nov. 8, 1912. Six children. 
J. 1. Earl Gray Geoghegan - b. l\Iay 3, 1913. m. 

Velma Reynolds. Three children. 
K. 1. Earl Gray Geoghegan, Jr. m. Isma Anne 

Couhillion. Two sons. 
L. 1. ................................................ ? ............................................... . 

L. 2 ................................................. ? 
K. 2. Hardy Reynolds Geoghegan 
K. 3. Rena ::\Iarie Geoghegan 

J. 2. _-\.rchie Vaughan Geoghegan - b. Sept. 13, 
1915. m. Bessie Perry. Two children. 

K. 1. ::\Iary Virginia Geoghegan. m. Horace 
Greer. T,rn children. 

L. 1. Tammy Greer. 
L. 2. Tommy Vaughn Greer. 

K. 2. Dalton Geoghegan. m. Ann Allen. 
J. 3. Claude Stewart Geoghegan, Jr. - b. Feb. 15, 

1915. m. Anna l\Iary Collison. Tw:o children. 
K. 1. Ann Stewart Geoghegan. m. Fred Webb. 

One child. 

96 



Decendants Of Rev. Joseph, Jr. 

L. 1. Dawn Webb. 
K. 2. Billy Martin Geoghegan. m. John Robert 

J,ones. 
J. 4. Rennie Elizabeth Geoghegan - b. June 8, 1918. 
J. 5. Donald Clarence Geoghegan - b. Feb. 23, 1922. 

m. Mary Virginia Compton July 22, 1950. 
One child. 

K. 1. Donald Clarence Geoghegan, Jr. - b. Oct. 
2, 1951. 

J. 6. Lydia Jane Geoghegan - b. Dec. 11, 1923. 
m. Robert Magee. No children. 

I. 5. J,ohn Rider Geoghegan - b. Dec. 26, 1891. m. 
May 22, 1917 - Nora Elizabeth Robinson. b. 
July 20, 1890. Two children. 

J. 1. John Bennette Geoghegan - b. May 16, 1924. 
m. Sept. 27, 1945, Mary Jane .McFadden. 
Alamo, Texas. b. IVIarch 15, 1926. One child. 

K. 1. Lillian Elizabeth Geoghegan - b. April 2, 
1950. 

J. 2. Wilma Kate Geoghegan - b. May 19, 1927. m. 
Nov. 26, 1953. Audrey Ainsworth of 
Fayette, Mississippi. b. Nov. 6, 1926. One 
daughter. 

K. 1. Wilnora Kaye Ainsworth - b. Jan. 18, 1955. 
I. 6. Cordelia (Dee) Carothers Geoghegan - b. Apr. 

4, 1894. 
I. 7. Lydia Matilda Geoghegan - b. Sept. 23, 1896. 

m. Oct. 20, 1923 Mauton Warren Smith - b. 
October 17, 1899 - d. June 8, 1957. One son. 

J. 1. William Wairren Smith - b. Aug. 19, 1925. 
m. Jan. 14, 1948. Etta Lee Vail. One s,on. 

K. 1. Kenneth Carol Smith - b. Nov. 13, 1952. 
I. 8. Willie Geoghegan - b. Jan. 19, 1899. m. May 

9, 1918. Lynn Wood Brown. Five children. 
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J. 1. Helen Willie Brown - b. July 12, 1920. m. 
June 14, 1942. Carlton Lamar Guedon. Two 
children. 

K. 1. Carlton Lamar Guedon, Jr. - b. Sept. 18, 
1948. 

K. 2. Helen Marlene Guedon - b. Oct. 3'0, 1952. 
J. 2. Lynn Wood Brown, Jr. - b. Mar. 29, 1923. d. 

Dec. 2, 1928. 
J. 3. Jane Catherine Brown - b. Nov. 11, 1924. m. 

Dec. 9, 1945. McAdoo Richards. Two 
children. 

K. 1. Jane Marie Richards - b. Sept. 11, 1952. 
K. 2. John Mack Richards - b. Apr. 30, 1953. 

J. 4. Harry Geoghegan Brown - b .. Sept. 15, 1927. 
m. May 25, 1952. 
(1) Betty Jo White - m. Oct ............. , 1963. 
(2) Elizabeth Patterson ........................ . 
One child by first marriage. 

K. 1. Harry Lynn Brown - b. Mar. 9, 1954. 
J. 5. Joseph Bullen Brown - b. Dec. 24, 1930. m. 

May 25, 1952. Mary Alice White. Three 
children. 

K. 1. Mary Jo Brown - b. Feb. 17, 1953. 
K. 2. Paula Rene Brown - b. Nov .......... ( ?) , 1955. 
K. 3. Richard (Ricky) Dana Brown - b. Jan. 17, 

1957. 
I. 9. Harry L. Geoghegan - b. Apr. 25, 1901. Not 

married. 
G. 2. Mordecai Bullen - b. 1819. d. at age 17. 
G. 3. Benjamin Alvarez Bullen - b. 1821 - d ............. ( ?) m. 

Mary E. Mayberry. Th1ree daughters. 
H. 1. Martha Medora Bullen - b. Sept. 21, 1847. d. 

March 16, 1923. m. Feb. 24, 1869 at Temperance 
Hill, Jefferson Co., Mississippi, home of her 
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parents. Joe Lee - b. Oct. 28, 1845 - d. Sept. 3, 
1886. Six children. 

I. 1. Francis Bullen Lee - b. June 14, 1875 - d. Aug. 
10, 1918. m. Nov. 6, 1897. Laura Ann Skinner 
b. Sept. 9, 1880, d. Oct. 23, 1961. They had five 
children. 

J. 1. Francis Bullen Lee, Jr. - b. Mar. 7, 1899. d. 
Feb. 26, 1965 on Leland Plantation. m. Apr. 
8, 1922. Reba Fuller, b. July 29, 1902 in 
Crawford, Ill. They had seven children. 

K. 1. Mary Frances Lee - b. Mar. 25, 1923. m. 
Feb. 22, 1942. Joseph Pope Morgan -
Two children. 

L. 1. Joseph P. Morgan, Jr. b. Sept. 20, 1943. 
L. 2. Lee Anne M•organ - b. Sept. 22, 1952. 

K. 2. Reba Evelyn Lee - b. Mar. ?O, 1926. m. 
July 20, 1944. Bernard Krause. Two 
children. 

L. 1. Reba Kay Krause - b. Sept. 17, 1946. 
L. 2. Constance Krause - b. Oct. 5, 1950. 

K. 3. Francis Bullen Lee III - b. March 25, 1929 -
Died Sept. 30, 1934. 

K. 4. Jackie Rae Lee - b. Nov. 30, 1932 - m. June 
14, 1952. Judith McCoy - Two children. 

L. 1. David Rae Lee - b. Feb. 16, 1953. 
L. 2. John Russell Lee - b. Sept. 10, 1957. 

K. 5. Nancy Jane Lee - b. March 12, 1936. m. 
August 27, 1954. Billy Charles Williams, 
four children. 

L. 1. Mark Bradley Williams - b. Oct. 20, 1955. 
L. 2. Frances Bruce Williams - b. June 8, 1957. 
L. 3. Ross Dewitt Williams - b. Aug. 8, 1958. 
L. 4. Charles Scott Williams - b. Nov. 5, 1960. 

K. 6. Annette Lee - b. Feb. 28, 1937 - m. Oct. 14, 
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1955. Bill McHann, Jir. Two children. 
L. 1. Wm. Brian McHann - b. March 4, 1960. 
L. 2. Reba Lanette McHann - b. May 18, 1962. 

K. 7. Carolyn Lee - b. June 23, 1938. m. Jan. 24, 
1957 ... John L. Heiden - Two children. 

L. 1. Carol Anne Heiden - b. March 31, 1960. 
L. 2. Laura Jan Heiden - b. April 20, 1962. 

J. 2. Hazel Kirk Lee - b. Feb. 22, 1902, Phoenix, 
Mississippi. d. Aug. 13, 1961. m. Dec. 21, 
1919. Aldison Lafayette Wright - They had 
two children. 

K. 1. Addison L. Wright, Jr. b. Oct~beit 3, 1920. 
m. Sept. 9, 1961, Elaine Causey. 

K. 2. Martha Anne Wright - b. March 12, 1930. 
m. Aug. 13, 1953. James Mitchell. Three 
children. 

L. 1. James Foster Mitchell - b. Nov. 10, 1956. 
L. 2. Susan Eliz. Mitchell - b. May 16, 1958. 
L. 3. Martha Medora Mitchell - b. May 18, 

1959. 
J. 3. Malcom Lee - b. March 20, 1904 - d. May 28, 

1907. 
J. 4. Prentiss Ellard Lee - b. Dec. 5, 1909. m. Dec. 

18, 1939. Helen Pitman - no children. 
J. 5. Dorothy Lee - b. April 1, 1913. m. Sept. 26, 

1936. Walter Gayle Lusby. Two children. 
K. 1. James Allen Lusby - b. Dec. 21, 1937. - d. 

Dec. 22, 1937. 
K. 2. Laura Agnes Lusby - b. Dec. 21, 1937. m. 

June 16, 1956. Raymond Huff. Two 
children. 

L. 1. Walter Ellis Huff - b. May 15, 1957. 
L. 2. Raymond Hunter Huff - b. May 26, 1960. 

I. 2. Joe Lee - b. Nov. 27, 1878 - d. Jan. 8, 1879. 
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I. 3. Mary Lee - b. April 22, 1880 - d. March 17, 1953. 
m. Nov. 29, 1905. Wm. Gayle Dorroh. Two 
children. 

J. 1. Katie Lee Dorroh - b. Nov. 12, 1906. m June 
26, 1930. Winton Houston. Two children. 

K. 1. Thos. Gayle Houston - b. April 7, 1932. 
m. Sept. 17, 1954. Nelle R·olls Reese. One 
child. 

L. 1. Wm. T. Houston - b. Dec. 17, 1962. 
K. 2. Katie Lee Houston - b. Sept. 4, 1941. m. 

June 30, 1962. Howard Perry Warrell, Jr. 
J. 2. John Hunter Dorroh - b. Dec. 20, 1910. m. 

November 28, 1935. Marie Verchota. Two 
children. 

K. 1. John Hunter Dorroh, Jr. - .b. Feb. 2, 1937. 
K. 2. Wm. Gayle Dorroh - b. March 12, 1938. 

I. 4. Joe Lee - b. May 15, 1882 - d. June 8, 1936. m. 
Jan. 28, 1912. Frankie Perry Childers. Three 
children. 

J. 1. Eva Eliz. Lee - b. Oct. 7, 1915. m. June 13, 
1942. Dr. Thomas G. Ross. Two children. 

K. 1. Sallie Frances Ross - b. Oct. 18, 1947. 
K. 2. Lee Eliz. Ross - b. Nov. 10, 1949. 

J. 2. l\fary Frances Lee, b. Nov. 12, 1923. m. Dec. 
18, 1949. Fletcher Fisackerly. One child. 

K. 1. Mary Eliz. Fisackerly - b. Aug. 2, 1958. 
J. 3. Joe Lee - b. Jan. 15, 1926. m. Aug. 23. 1949. 

Grace Guion. One child. 
K. 1. Grace Victoria Lee - b. May 11, 1955. 

I. 5. Lytton Lee - b. July 4, 1883. d. July 19, 1948. 
m. Sept. 14, 1923. Eula Sadler. Three children. 

J. 1. Lytton Lee, Jr. - b. Sept. 15, 1924. m. June 
8, 1947. Louise Parrott. Three children. 

K. 1. Nancy L. Lee - b. Sept. 13, 1948. 
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K. 2. Larry Lytton Lee - b. Nov. 24, 1950. 
K. 3. Wm. Joseph Lee - b. Feb. 9, 1963. 

J. 2. He,rbert Lee - b. Oct. 18, 1926. Not m. 
J. 3. Gilbert Lee - b. Aug. 27, 1928. m. March 23, 

1960. Teresa Santa Maria. One child. 
K. 1. Annette Lee - b. Oct. 10, 1961. 

I. 6. Katherine Vernon Lee - b ................... ( ?) . No de-
cendants. 

H. 2. l\Lollie Bullen - b ................... ( ?) . d ................... ( ?) . m. 
Alexander S.cott. Two children. 

I. 1. A son who died young. 
I. 2. Mamie Scott - m. age 16 to Campbell Mardis. 

Three children. 
J. 1. :Marie l\Iardis - d. young. 
J. 2. Alex. Mardis. 
J. 3. Dell l\Iaedis - married. Virginia Vermont 

Terry. Two daughters. 
K. 1. Regina Carol 11ardis - m. Charles Marshall. 

Three children. 
L. 1. Wm. Riley Marshall. 
L. 2. Virginia Carol Marshall. 
L. 3. Jean Marie Marshall. 

K. 2. 11amie Marie Mardis - m. Tommie W. 
Shipp. Three children. 

L. 1. Tommie W. Shipp, Jr. 
L. 2. Susan Agness Shipp. 
L. 3. Jean Marie Shipp. 

H. 3. Katherine Vernon Bullen - b. . ....................... ( ?) . d . 
.................. ( ?) . m. Egbert G. Watson. Four children. 

I. 1. Ben Watson - no descendants. 
I. 2. James Watson - no descendants. 
I. 3. Katherine Watson - Attorney at Law - retired, 

1962. Not married. 
I. 4. E. J. Watson - b ...................... (?). d ...................... (?). 
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m ................... ( ?) . Two sons. 
J. 1. James Watson, Physics Engineer. Living at 

Santa Monica, California - not married. 
J. 2. Wm. Hunt Watson. Associate director of 

Wesleyan F,oundation, works at Penn. State 
University - State College, Pa. Not married. 

G. 4. Vermont Morse Bullen - b. June 5, 1825. d ............. ( ?) • 
m. Dec. 7, 1848. Dr. Benjamin Gordon Greenfield. 
b. April 2, 1825, at Elkton, Ky. d. Dec. 11, 1879. 
Green Mountain Plantation, Mississippi. Four 
children. 

H. 1. Lydia Jane Greenfield - b. Sept. 7, 1849. - d. Dec. 
3, 1861. 

H. 2. Ruth Gordon Greenfield. b. Sept. 3. 1851 - d. 
Nov. 20, 1861. .. 

H. 3. Wm. Bullen Greenfield - b. Feb. 25, 1853. d. Jan. 
5, 1860. 

H. 4. Thompson Greenfield - b. Oct. 3, 1854 - d. Mar. 6, 
1860. 

G. 5. Mary Anne Bullen - b ................... ( ?) . m. Rev. George 
Alexander. One daughter. 

H. 1. Jessie Alexander. m ................... ( ?) . Abel. 
G. 6. Henrietta Bullen .................. ( ?) . m. David McKay or 

McCaa. 
G. 7. Sarah Matilda Bullen - b. Nov. 16, 1829. d. April 

20, 1887. m. l\fay 27, 1852. John William Barker. 
b ................... ( ?) . d. Dec. 17, 1889. Ten children. 

H. 1. Son .................. ( ?) . b. Nov. 27, 1853. d. Nov. 28, 
1853. 

H. 2. Abbie Barker - b. May 14, 1856 - d. Aug. 11, 1859. 
H. 3. Son - b. July 16, 1866 - Age 1 day. 
H. 4. Percy Barker - b. March 30, 1852 - d. March 4, 

1871. 
H. 5. Mary Fillmore Barker - b. June 2, 1862. d. F~b. 
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18, 1906. m. William Hobson Spencer - b ............. "_ 
( ?) . d. Sept. 15, 1923. Buried at Red Lick, Miss. 
Seven children. 

I. 1. Sarah Matilda Spencer (Sadie) - b. Nov. 3, 1880. 
d. Oct. 16, 1938. m. June 12, 1912. Herbert 
Willison from England. d. May 10, 1957. One 
daughter. 

J. 1. Dorothy Willison - b. March 18, 1913. d. 
March 13, 1928. 

I. 2. Mary Barker Spencer - b. Dec. 20, 1882 - d. 
Sept. 9, 1887. 

I. 3. Lily Lyle Spencer - b. Nov. 21, 1884. m. Aug. 
6, 1932, T. Alexander Graves. No children. 
Lily was killed in auto accident, Jan. 5, 1966. 

I. 4. John Blair Spencer - b. Nov. 6, 1886. d. May 
11, 1956. m. Oct. 29, 1913. Katsie Darden- b . 
................. ( ?) . d. Aug. 10, 1944. One daughter. 

J. 1. Katherine Elaine Spencer. m. Nov. 24, 1946. 
Russell Burris. 

I. 5. William H. Spencer, Jr. - b. Dec. 16, 1888. d. 
May 7, 1919. m. Dec. 1913, Carrie Lee Short. 
One son. 

J. 1. W. H. Spencer, III - b ................... ( ?) . m. Sept. 
1938. Helen Ward. One son. 

K 1. W. H. Spencer, IV. b ................... ( ?) . m. Sept. 
7, 1963, Elizabeth Ballard Flanders. They 
live in Baltimore, Md. 

I. 6. Jane Bullen Spence,r - b. Sept. 20, 1891. d. July 
29, 1940. m. Aug. 10, 1910. Dr. George M. 
Barnes - d. May 11, 1956. Two sons. 

J. 1. Dr. George Spencer Barnes - b ................... ( ?) . d. 
Sept. 13, 1956. m. Feb. 15, 1947, Ann Mont

gomery. Two children. 
K. 1. Geo. Spencer Barnes, Jr. - b. Aug. 6, 1949. 
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K. 2. Jane Barnes - b. March 3, 1952. 
J. 2. Dr. Roy Maxwell Barnes - b ................... ( ?) . m. 

July 30, 1950. Maggie Rea Curlee. Three 
children. 

K. 1. Beverly Jane Barnes - b. June 23, 1951. 
K. 2. Brenda Denise Barnes. b. March 26, 1954. 
K. 3. Barry Spencer Barnes - b. May 30, 1960. 

I. 7. Henry Hooper Spencer - b. Sept. 21, 1896. m. 
May 12, 1918, Lavinia Virginia Stephens. One 
ISOn, 

J. 1. Henry Stephens Spencer - b. Ma;rch, 1919. 
m. Jan. 30, 1944, Helen Montgomery. Two 
children. 

K. 1. Julie Spencer - b. March 2, 1947. 
K. 2. Henry Stephens Spencer, Jr. - b. Sept. 18, 

1950'. 
H. 6. Horace Bullen Barker - b ................... ( ?) . d. June 2, 

1866. 
H. 7. Margaret P. Barker - b ................... ( ?) . d. Oct. 13, 

1888 or 1898 ( ?) . 
H. 8. Seargent Prentiss Barker - b. Dec. 4, 1860. d . 

.................. ( ?) . m. Kate Fletcher. One son - de• 
ceased. 

H. 9. Thomas Field Barker - b. Sept. 30, 1854 - d. April 
1, 1908. Buried at Red Lick, Mississippi. 

H.10. John Wm. Barker - b. May 16, 1858 - d. Jan. 7, 
1910. Buried at Red Lick, Mississippi. 

G. 8. Horace W. Bullen - b ................... ( ?) . d. July, 1863 at 
Battle of Gettysburg. 

G. 9. Athens Bullen - b. Aug. 13, 1835. d. Oct. 17, 1905. 
m. May 6, 1851. Henry F. Scott - b. July 3, 1828 -
d. Oct. 27, 1859. Son of S. D. and Anna Scott. 

Five children. 
H. 1. Samuel Dudley Scott - b. April 9, 1852 at Green 
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Mt. Plantation - m. Jan. 9, 1877, Emma Majors. 
Six children. 

I. 1. James Henry Scott - b. Oct. 13, 1877 at Cottage 
Home. 

I. 2. Eugene Dudley Scott - b. May 9, 1879. m. 
Henrietta Rushing. Three daughters. 

J. 1. Emma Gene Scott. 
J. 2. Katherine Dudley Scott. 
J. 3. Jewell Henrietta Scott. 

I. 3. Winfield Hancock Scott - b. Oct. 3, 1880. 
I. 4. Claude Majors Scott - b. Dec. 29, 1882. 
I. 5. Emma Scott - b ................... ( ?) . d ................... ( ?) , 1959 

or 1960. . ........... ( ?) . Lees was husband. (first 
name unknown to me). Two sons. 

J. 1. James Lees - d. age 18. 
J. 2. Winfield Lees - d ................... ( ?) . 

I. 6. Annie Scott - b ................... ( ?) . d ................... ( ?) . 
H. 2. Henry Walter Scott - b. April 3, 1854, at Green 

Mountain Plantation. 
H. 3. Willie Herbert Scott - b. Aug. 10, 1856. d. March 

13, 1860. 
H. 4. Annie Bullen Scott - b. April 24, 1858. 
H. 5. Henry F. Scott - b. May 1, 1860 after his father's 

death. 
G. 10. Samuel Bullen - b ................... ( ?) . m ................... Cockerel. 

No children. 
G. 11. Abbie K. Bullen - m. Captain Wm. Penny. No 

descendants. 
(B) TENNESSEE BRANCH 

F. 6. Joseph Bullen, III, sixth child of Rev. Joseph, Jr., 
accompanied his father on his first trip to Mississippi, 
and was the son mentioned in the Journals elsewhere 
in this study. He also went along when the family 
made the tr1p in 1800 to establish 1themselves in 
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the Indian Country. He helped in the mission, es
tablished a school and taught until Rev. Joseph gave 
up the mission and moved to Jefferson Co. in S. W. 
Mississippi. Joseph III is the sixth generation from 
the first Samuel and is the great grandfather of 
your writer. 

We do not have the exact date of his leaving 
the family, but he was in Greene Co., Tennessee, and 
married Jane Ross on March 15, 1803 (Court House 
Record). Jane was the daughter of William Ross, a 
revolutionary soldier. Joseph took his wife to New 
England where he would probably have settled, but 
his sisters who had remained in Vermont, would not 
accept Jane socially. She had traveled through the 
country in an open vehicle, exposed rto sun and 
wind, and her skin was quite brown. A 'sun tan was 
frowned upon in those days. Joseph brought her 
back to East Tennessee and returned later to New 
England to dispose of some pr,operty. On the return 
trip traveling in a buggy and carrying considerable 
money in gold and silver in a small chest he took a 
man in to share his conveyance. He became ill and 
his fellow traveler gave him poisoned whiskey. He 
became worse and they stopped at a farm house 
where Joseph was put to bed. His compansion left, 
taking the horse and buggy, presumably, to bring a 
physician. He was never seen again, nor was the 
money. The metal chest was found a short distance 
away and was in the possession of my father's 
brother for many years. 

Joseph recovered, settled in Greene Co., Tenn. 
and became the progenitor of the Bullen family in 
that area. Greene Co. Court House records give 
Joseph and Lee Bullen, taxed in the 13th district 
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in 1840-1841. Also Lloyd Bullen, taxed in 12th 
district in 1840-1841. (Same dates). 

Joseph owned a total of 990 acres in three land 
grants in Greene Co. Son Lloyd's property in 1850 
was estimated to be worth $2500.00. 

Joseph wais an elder in Mount Bethal Cumberland 
Presbyterian Church near Greeneville. Since that 
time the church was dissolved and its membership 
abs10rbed by other churches. 

Joseph, his wife Jane, their son Lee M., Lee's 
wife Nancy G. Bullen, and Lee's daughter Jane Bullen 
Weems, and William Ross, Jane Ross's father are 
buried in the old Mount Bethel Cemetery. Some of 
the graves are unmarked. 

F. 6. J,oseph Bullen III - b. in Vermont April 12, 1783 - d. 
Nov. 27, 1865 in Greene County, Tennessee. m. 
March 15, 1803, Jane Ross - b. in Virginia July 20, 
1780 - d. Jan. 25, 1863. They had six children. 

G. 1. Lloyd Bullen - It is said Lloyd was born in Vermont 
in 1807 - d. Oct. 12, 1884. m. May 5, 1834 by Samuel 
Doak - (minister). Elizabeth Ann Gillespie - b. 
Oct. 31, 1813 - d. May 13, 1885. Daughter of 
George and Ann Ross Gillespie. Lloyd's interest 
aside from farming, was politics. He was a demo
crat. He was a member of the State Legislature 
in 29th, 30th, 31st, and 39th sessions. He repre~ 
sented Greene County. He was a senator in the 
32nd session, representing Greene, Cocke, Sevier, 
and Blount Counties. He was a member of the 
Methodist Church. There were four children. 

H. 1. Elizabeth Ann Bullen - b. July 1, 1838 - d. July 
30, 1882. m. 1856 - James H. Rose. There were 
five children. 

I. 1. Lloyd Rose - b. Sept. 25, 1857 - d. Jan. 4, 1933. 
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m. Sept. 26, 1884. Minnie Bebber - b. July 16, 
1868. d. June 23, 1911. Eight children. 

J. 5. Josh B. Rose - b ................... ( ?) probably in 1886. 
m ................... ( ?) to Gertrude McCury - b. Aug. 
13, 1890. There were three children. 

K. 6. Cecil Rose - b. Sept. 4, 1916. m. Nov. 6, 
1937, Edith Brown - b. June 11, 1914. 

K. 2. Minnie Rose - b. June 10, 1919. m. Herbert 
Burger. 

K. 3. Clyde Rose - b. July 21, 1921. d. Feb. 22, 
1936. 

J. 2. Anna M. Rose - b. March 31, 1888 - d. May 27, 
1963. 

J. 3. Martha Jane Rose - b. July 11, 1893. m. July 
10, 1910. A. L. Bowers - b. Dec. 19, 1888. 

Three children. 
K. 1. J. R. Bowers - b. April 19, 1911. m. June 

6, 1935. Alice V. Pennell - b. Aug. 8, 
1913. Three children. 

L. 1. Robert L. Bowers - b. Jan. 20, 1936. m. 
Irma C. Mink - b. March 25, 1940. 
Three children. 

M. 1. Lora D. Bowers - b. Sept. 28, 1958. 
M. 2. David j\_ Bowers - b. May 7, 1961. 
M. 3. Robert S. Bowers - b. March 27, 1963. 

L. 2. Alice Fay Bowers - b. Oct. 31, 1939. 
m. Aug. 12, 1960. Jack T. Harris - b. 
March 16, 1931. 

L. 3. James William Bowers - b. July 22, 1944. 
K. 2. L. A. Bowers - b. Jan. 25, 1913. m. Nov. 

26, 1934. 
(1). Pearl L. White - b. March 24, 1914. 

Divorced in 1943. m. Sept. 4, 1943. 
(2). Lorene Walls - b. Oct. 20, 1914. 
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Divorced 1944. m. 1947. 
(3). Pearl L. Bowers. One son. 

L. 1. Willard L. Bowers - b. June 13, 1944. 
K. 3. Lloyd H. Bowers - b. Sept. 12, 1915. m. 

Sept. 28, 1933. Wilma D. O'Rear - b. Sept. 
27, 1916. Ten children. 

L. 1. Mary J. Bowers - b. Nov. 22, 1934. m. 
Aug. 21, 1953. S. A. Womack - b. April 
20, 1933. Three children. 

M. 1. Denise J. Womack - b. Sept. 26, 1954. 
M. 2. Kathy A. Womack - b. Oct 6, 1956. 
M. 3. Todd A. Womack - b. Aug. 12, 1963. 

L. 2. Charl D. Bowers - b. Nov. 22, 1936. 
m. Sept. 5, 1958. William R. Mann - b. 
Oct. 30, 1936. Two children. 

l\L 1. Karen D. Mann - b. Feb. 12, 1960. 
M. 2. \Ym. K. Mann - b. April 19, 1962. 

L. 3. D. L. Bowers - b. Dec. 29, 1938. m. July 
11, 1959, Caroline McCullough - b. Sept. 
20, 1941. Two children. 

11. 1. Carla D. Bowers - b. July 17, 1960. 
11. 2. Lindsay Diane Bowers - b. April 19, 

1962. 
L. 4. Patsy A. Bowers - b. Nov. 22, 1940. m. 

June 27, 1958. Hugh E. Smith - b. July 
27, 1938. Two children. 

M. 1. Lisa Ann Smith - b. Oct. 30, 1960. 
l\I. 2. Hugh R. Smith - b. July 2, 1963. 

L. 5. Luke A. Bowers - b. Sept. 5, 1942. 
L. 6. Barbara C. Bowers - b. July 6, 1944. 
L. 7. George S. Bowers - b. Nov. 24, 1946. 
L. 8. ::\Iartha L. Bowers - b. Nov. 11, 1948. 
L. 9. )lark B. Bowers - b. April 30, 1953. 
L. 10. Richard 11. Bowers - b. Dec. 18, 1954. 
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J. 4. Fannie Rose - b. March 29, 1896. m. April 3, 
1915. Ross Phillips - b. July 5, 1896. d. Jan. 
31. 1963. They had one son. 

K. 1. Lawrence Phillips - b. March 7, 1916. m. 
Sept. 28, 1935. 
(1). Elsie Wills - b. Jan. 8, 1917. 

Divorced. m. July 1, 1961. 
(2). Sallie Potter. 
Four children by first marriage. 

L. 1. Lawrence Phi1lips, Jr. - b. April 7, 1937. 
L. 2. Betty Phillips - b. Dec. 24, 1938. m. June 

1, 1958, Charles Ramsey. Two children. 
M. 1. Becky Jane Ramsey - b ................... ( ?), 

1959. 
M. 2. Cinda Ramsey - b. Dec. 28, 1962. 

L. 3. Claude Phillips - b. May 27~ 1942. 
L. 4. Russell Phillips - b. April 3, 1947. 

J. 5. James E. Rose - b. Aug. 2, 1898 - d. Dec. 1, 
1939. 

J. 6. George G. Rose - b. Aug. 12, 1900 - d. Jan. 1, 
1955. 

J. 7. Hazel Rosie, - b. June 24, 1904. m. Dec. 15, 
1928. John B. Dixon - b. Feb. 28, 1903. 
Three children. 

K. 1. Louise Dixon - b. June 4, 1929. m. J. C. 
Walker - b ................... ( ?). Four children. 

L. 1. James Walker - b. 1950. 
L. 2. Patricia Walker - b. 1951. 
L. 3. Corey Walker - b. 1957. 
L. 4. Louise Walker - b. 1962. 

K. 2. Betty Dixon - b. Oct. 24, 1930. m. Lester 
B. Cline. 

K. 3. Gene Dixon - b. May 7, 1934. m. Anna. 
Mae Wheeler. One son. 
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L. 1. John Dixon - b. Oct. 9, 1961. 

J. 8. Robert Rose - b. Aug. 1, 1907. 
I. 2, John W. Rose - b. July 27, 1859 - d. March 9, 

1918. m. Feb. 5, 1878. 
(1). Nancy Ross - b. July 20, 1858 - d. June 24, 

1899. m. Jan. 22, 1901. 
(2). Josephine Basket - b. July 31, 1880 - d. 

l\Iarch 15, 1938. Three children by first 
marriage. 

J. 1. Eliz. Jane Rose - b. Jan. 18, 1885 - d. Feb. 20, 
1939. m. Aug. 20, 1910, John Hulse - b. 
April 11, 1885 - d. May 25, 1958. Two chil
dren. 

K. 1. Bonnie ::.\Iae Hulse - b. Dec. 3, 1912. m. Feb. 
8, 1943. Macon Taylor Williams - b. Nov. 
15, 1901. One son. 

L. 1. Jimmie Allen Williams - b. Feb. 12, 1944. 
K. 2. Edna Opal Hulse - b. Feb. 15, 1915. m. 

Feb. 9, 1935. Basil William Morrison - b. 
Oct. 12, 1910. Three children. 

L. 1. Bobby Gene Morrison - b. Oct. 8, 1936. 
m. July 24, 1955. l\Iarlene Cannon. One 
son. 

)I. 1. Bobby Gene l\Iorrison, Jr. - b. March 
5, 1960. 

L. 2. Eliz. A. )Iorrison - b. Feb. 5, 1940. 
n1 ............................... (?). 
(1). Reece Blake - b. July 27, 1932. m. 

)Iarch 30, 1962. 
(2). Chas. Ha,Yk - b. Jan. 23, 1926. One 

son by each marriage. 
)I. 2. Da,-id Allen Blake - b. l\lay 2, 1958. 
)I. 3. Jeffrey Chas. Hawk - b. l\Iar. 1, 1963. 
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L. 3. Jer:ry David Morrison - b. Sept. 4, 1944. 
J. 2. DeJ.la Mae Rosie, - b. Oct. 10, 1887 - d. Dec. 3, 

1949. m. Elster Haynes - b. Aug. 10, 1892. 

J. 3. Charles R. Rose - b. Nov. 4, 1889 - d. July 13, 
1953. Four children by second marriage. 

J. 4. Tran B. Rose - b. May 10, 1892. d. June, 8, 
1963. m. Louise Gibson - b. Aug. 17, 1906. 
One daughter. 

K. 1. Carol Rose - b. March 2, 1945. d. 

J. 5. Kenneth Rose - b. March 27, 1906 m. Dec. 
14, 1928. 
(1). Stella Patton. m. Feb. 19, 1953. 
(2). Gladys Ricker - b. July, 1923. Three 

children. 
K. 1. Bascal Rose - b. Nov. 27, 1929 .. m. The,lma 

Dixon. One daughter. 
L. 1. Joyce Lynn Rose - b. March 21, 1950. 

K. 2. Helen Carroll Rose - b. July 16, 1932. m. 
William Nelison. One daughter. 

L. 1. Linda Gayle Nelson - b. Oct. 30, 1957. 
K. 3. Alma Fawn Rose - b. June, 1954. 

J. 6. Elviedrene R,os•e, - b. June 7, 1911. m. Wm. 
T. Boles. Two children. 

K. 1. Graden Boles - b. Sept. 21, 1933. m. Nellie 
Vall - b ......................... ( ? ) . Three childT€n. 

L. 1. Kathy Boles - b ......................... ( ?) . 
L. 2. Lisa Boles - b ................... ( ?) . 
L. 3 ................... (?) b ................... (?). 

K. 2. Lorane Boles - b. April 10, 1936. m. Tim 
E. Revver - b ................... ( ?) . 

J. 7. J. W. Rose - b. April 17, 1918. m. March 27, 
1937. Minnie R. Phillips - b. May 12, 1921. 
Four children. 
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K. 1. Glen W. Rose - b. Dec. 7, 19138. m. 1960. 
Wanda Lou Hill - b. July 1, 1940. 

K. 2. Rita Fay Rose - b. March 14, 1942. m. 
Gene O'DeU - b. August, 1939. 

K. 3. Linnis Jewel Rose - b. Aug. 29, 1943. 

K. 4. Wayne Dougias Rose - b. Sept. 15, 1945. 

I. 3. Mary Anne Rosie: - b. May 6, 1861? - d. Aug. 20', 
1927. m. John Pierce - July 2, 1860 - d. May 
18, 1931. One daughtm-. 

J. 1. Willie Jaine Pierce - b. Oct. 15, 1897 - d. Feb. 
15, 1929. m. April 30, 1914. Greg Sluder. 
Two children. 

K. 1. J. D. Sluder - b. Aprill 16, 1916 .. m. May 
2, 1935. Lois Massey - b. Nov. 3, 1918. 
J. D. owns the Mohawk Mills in Moirris
town, Tenness,ee, and the Newport Milling 
Co. Four children. 

L. 1. Teddy Sluder - b. 1938. 
L. 2. Danny Sluder - b. 1949. 
L. 3. Janie Sluder - b. 1955. 
L. 4. Jeffie D. Sluder - b. 1957. 

K. 2. Anna Mary Sluder - b ................... ( ?) . d ........... . 

·····-·· .. •·< ?) • 

I. 4. Jefferson Davis Rose (a daughter of James E'. 
and Elizabeth Ann BuUen Rose) . Called Jeffie 
D. - b. Sept. 4, 1863 - d. May 28, 1948. m. April 
16, 1884, John Reynolds, - b. March 10, 1860 -
d. May 13, 1930. There were seven children. 
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J. 1. James Oscar Reynolds - b. Aug. 14, 1886. d. 
April 3, 1964. m. March 19, 1907. Effie 
Queen Horner - b. Oct. 10, 1890. One son. 

K. 1. Lawrence C. Reynolds - b. Oct. 30, 1909. 
m ....... ---·· ............ (?). 
(1). Elizabeth Mitchell. 
m. Nov. 25, 1950. 
(2). Minnie Hux - b. Aug. 6, 1903. 
Lawrence owns the R,eynold's Ice Cream 
Oo. 

J. 2. George Henry ReynoMs - b. Oct. 30, 1888 -
d. Sept. 5, 1946. m. Jan. 28, 1909. Verna 
Hyder - b. March 12, 1894. Six children. 

K. 1. Buford Reynolds - b. Mairch 22, 1910. m. 
March 5, 1938. Fay Justus - b. July 25, 
1916. Buford and youngest brother Billy, 
own the Reynold's Engine Shop in Gre,ens
ville, Tenn. Two children. 

L. 1. Lynda Gayle Reynolds b. Nov. 9, 1944. 
m. Jimmie M. Mathews - b. Jan. 28, 1941. 
Lynda is a dental assistant. 

L. 2. John Stanley Reynolds - b. July 4, 1950. 
K. 2. Oarl V. Reynolds - b. June 26, 1912. m. 

De,cember 25, 1935. Geneva Hankins - b. 
Nov. 11, 1912. One adopted son. Marshall 
Lee Reynolds. Oarl owns and operates, a 
farm on The Snapp's Ferry Road near 
Greenville, Tennessee. 

K. 3. Olarice R. Reynolds - b. Aug. 17, 1916. m. 
June 22, 1935. Joe Gass - b. Feb. 3, 1916. 
Joe works for Tennessee Eastman Co. in 
Kingsport, Tennessee. He also owns a 
farm in Greene County. One daughter. 
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L. 1. Ginger Etta Gass - b. May 22, 1936. 
Lives in Tampa, Fla. 

K. 4. George R. Reynolds - b. July 6, 1922. m. 
1944 Inez Christian. b. Sept. 27, 1924. 
George is office SUJpt. for Hols,ton Ordi
nance. His wife, Inez is a music instructoir 
in Sullivan Co. School system. Each has 
a master's degree. 

K. 5. J. D. Reynolds - b. Oct. 27, 1924. m. 
Oct. 19, 1950. Is a teacher and a coach at 
Greeneville High School. m. Violet John
son - b. April 17, 1934. 

K. 6. Billy W. Reynolds - b. Aug. 23, 1928. m. 
Feb. 9, 1949. Peggy Ann Pickering - b. 
Dec. 18, 1933. Four Children. 

L. 1. Patricia Ann Reynolds - b. Nov. 8, 1949. 
L. 2. Billy W. Reynolds, Jr. - b. Feb. 4, 1952. 
L. 3. G. P. Douglas Reynolds - b. Aug. 17, 

1954. 
L. 4. Clarice Belinda Reynolds - b. March 20, 

1958. 
J. 3. Martha Ann Reynolds - b. Aug. 11, 1890 - d. 

May 5, 1944 - m. Oct. 9, 1908. Clarence 
Morelock - b. Aug. 31, 1888 - d. Dec. 25, 1953. 
Five children. 

K. 1. Merle Morelock - b. April 6, 1909. m. 
Feb. 21, 1941. Jerry Tate - b. May 14, 
1907. Reside in Johnson City, Tennessee. 
Three cJhildren. 

L. 1. Carolyn Tate - b ........................................... ( ?) . m. 
1961. Thomas F. Duncan. One son. 

M. 1. Thomas F. Duncan, Jr. - b. April 28, 
1962. 

L. 2. Jerry Wayne Tate - b. Nov. 23, 1946. 
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L. 3. Shirley Ann Tate - b. June 11, 1948. 
K. 2. Eunice F. Morelock - b. Nov. 28, 1911. m. 

Arthur Streuly - b .................................. ( ?) . Reside 
in Illinois - One daughter. 

L. 1. Brenda Gayle Streuly - b. Sept. 1946. 
m. Thomas Hoppman - b ............................ ( ?) • 

K. 3. Thelma M. Morelock - b. May 9, 1915. m. 
1931. Clifford Hill. Reside in Florida. 
They have three children. 

L. 1. Edwim C. Hill - b. Dec. 9, 1940. 
L. 2. Judy Ann Hill - b. Dec. 8, 1943. 
L. 3. Janice Dean Hi11 - b ............................... 1952. 

K. 4. Mildred L. Morelock - b. March 26, 1924. 
m. George McCurry - b ........... '. ......................... ( ?) • 
They reside in California. They have three 
children. 

L. 1. Phyllis McCurry - b. Jan. 1, 1944. 

L. 2. Tony Lynn McCurry - b. Sept. 3, 1946. 
L. 3. Kenneth McCurry - b ......................... ( ?) 1950. 

K. 5. Dorothy M. Morelock - b. April 10, 1926. 
m ................................................. . 
(1). Robert Falsom 
(2). Dave Struley 
(3). Bill Parrott 
(4). Roy Hrubes. 
Dorothy lives in Illinois and has five 
children. 

L. 1. Dennis Keith Falsom - b. Feb. 23, 1944. 
L. 2. Tara Morine Struley - b ............................... ( ?) • 
L. 3. Rena Inez Struley - b ..................................... ( ?). 
L. 4. Rita Belinda Parrott - b ............................... ( ?) • 
L. 5. Aron Todd Hhrubes - b ............. ? ............ 1961. 

117 



Genealogy 

J. 4. John Howard Reynolds - b. Oct. 13, 1891. m. 
Dec. 5, 1914. Blanch Hashbarger - b. Feb. 
14, 1894. Three children. 

K. 1. Robert 0. Reynolds - b. Sept. 1, 1917. m. 
Dec. 23, 1944. Ester Ross - b. July 21, 
1923. One son. 

L. 1. Robert 0. Reynolds, Jr. - b. Nov. 4, 1948. 
K. 2. Ray John Reynolds - b. Nov. 8, 1919. m. 

May 8, 1942. Vivian Ohumbly - b. Jan. 
16, 1923. One son. 

L. 1. Richard M. Reynolds - b. Dec. 7, 1944. 
K. 3. Glen R. Reynolds - b. June 6, 1924. m. 

Sept. 4, 1945. Ruth Teague - b. Nov. 24, 
1924. One son. 

L. 1. Stevie Glen Reynolds - b. July 30, 1954. 
J. 5. Samuel Reynolds - b. Jan. 16, 1894 d. Dec. 

12, 1965. m. May 17, 1914. Minnie Beals -
b. April 27, 1898. Two children. 

K. 1. Berthel H. Reynolds - b. Aug. 23, 1915. 
m. April 11, 1936. Panzy Parker - b. 
March 15, 1918. Five children. 

L. 1. Ronald Dean Reynolds - b. July 27, 1940. 
m. June 29, 1958. Barbara Ann John
son - b. Feb. 2, 1939. Two children. 

M. 1. Ronda Mary Reynolds - b. May 26, 
1959. 

M. 2. Donna Ann Reynolds - b. May 4, 1960. 
L. 2. Barbagcne Reynolds - b. Nov. 18, 1944. 

m. Wm. Joseph Smith - b. Jan. 2, 1939. 
Two children. 

M. 1. Roger Lynn Smith - b. Oct. 27, 1960. 
M. 2. Lester Paul Smith - b. June 20, 1963. 

L. 3. Patricia Ann Reynolds - b. Jan. 2, 1947. 
L. 4. Jessie Lee Reynolds - b. Sept. 8, 1953. 
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L. 5. Birthel Grady -Reynolds - b. June 3, 1957. 
K. 2. Bronce F. Reynolds - b. Feb. 4, 1920. m 

Dorothy Jennin~s - b. Sept. 13, 1919. One 
daughter. 

L. 1. Barbaria Jane Reynolds - b. May 31, 1942. 
m. Jan. 26, 1962. Paul Harris - b ....... (?). 
One daughter. 

M. 1. Lynda Gayle Harris - b. Jan. 26, 1963. 
J. 6. Eulee Reynolds - b. Aug. 5, 1897 - d. Feb. 26, 

1954. m. July 20, 1913. Homer Strong -
b. July 17, 1895. Two children. 

K. 1. Verlin Strong - b. Aug. 8, 1914. m. 1932. 
Dorothy Keys - b. Dec. 9, 1913. Two chil
dren. 

L. 1. Wanda Lee Strong - b. Sept. 4, 1934. 
m. March 9, 1952. Bobby Wilhoit - b. 
May 31, 1932. Two children. 

M. 1. Shane Wilhoit - b. July 29, 1956. 
M. 2. Rance Wilhoit - b. Nov. 3, 1957. 

L. 2. Bobby Strong - b. Aug. 1, 1936. m. Feb. 
20, 1960. Rose White - b. Aug. 18, 1938. 

K. 2. Bernice Strong - b. May 19, 1920. m. May 
31, 1936. Pascal Parker - b. April 28, 
1917. 

J. 7. Maude F. Reynolds - b. Nov. 22, 1900. m. 
May 31, 1922. Dr. Cecil M. Shanks - b. Feb. 
23, 1896. d. Dec. 15, 1953. Maude lives alone 
at her home at Tusculum. Dr. Cecil was 
head of the chemistry and electronics depart
ments at Tusculum College. He was also 
dean of men at his death. Four children. 

K. 1. Jeanette M. Shanks - b. July 20, 1923. m. 
Aug. 9, 1945. Clifton Earl Shotwell. D. 
D. S. b. July 25, 1922. Three children. 
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L. 1. Jody Lynn Shotwell - b. Sept. 15, 1951. 
L. 2. Clifton E. Shotwell, Jr. - b. March 15, 

1953. 
L. 3. Beverly Ann Shotwell - b. Nov. 21, 1955. 

K. 2. Betty Lucille Shanks - b. Jan. 1, 1929. 
m. April 30, 1945. 
(1). Charles L. Mcinturff - b. Nov. 24, 
1928. Divorced in 1956. m. 1957. 
(2). James W. Paxton - b ............................... ( ?) . 
F,our children by first marriage. 

L. 1. Laura Jane Mcinturff - b. Nov. 3, 1948. 
L. 2. Charles Robert Mcinturff - b. Oct. 6, 

1949. 
L. 3. Clifford Shanks Mcinturff - b. Nov. 16, 

1951. 
L. 4. Betty Gayle Mcinturff - b. Sept. 9, 1954. 

K. 3. John Engle Shanks - b. Dec. 4, 1932. m. 
June 28, 1953. Martha Jane Keyes. b. 
Nov. 18, 1934. John works for Magnavox 
in Morristown. They have thre,e children. 

L. 1. John Rhea Shanks - b. April 27, 1954. 
L. 2. Richard Engle Shanks - b. Aug. 11, 1955. 
L. 3. Kenneth Lynn Shanks - b. June 2, 1957. 

K. 4. Thelma Jane Shanks - b. Jan. 12, 1937. m. 
May 31, 1959. Lewis William Pilloni - b. 
April 21, 1936. Reside in New Jersey. 
Lewis works for father, who owns a chemi
cal plant. 

I. 5. Laura Jane Rose - b. Jan. 1, 1869. d. Feb. 11, 
1911. m. Sept. 26, 1888. 
(1). Sam R. Smith - b. Nov. 7, 1858 - d. Feb. 
1, 1897. 
(2). James H. Williams - b. Jan. 1, 1861. d. 
Feb. 21, 1926. 
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Two children by first marriage. Three by 
second ma:l"I'iage. 

J. 1. Edgan J. Smith - b. Oct. 5, 1891. m. Feb. 29, 
1911. Opal Hope. b. Aug. 28, 1893. Two 
children. 

K. 1. James Gastro Smith D. D. - b. June 2, 1916. 
m. Oct. 22, 1939. Nina French - b ............ (?). 
One son. 

L. 1. Larry Gene Smith - b. Oct. 20, 1941. m. 
Sept. 24, 1962. Mary Jane Clark. 

K. 2. Sa:muel Wm. Smith - b. Dec. 9, 1919. m. 
July 4, 1949. Anna Lee Kes,terson - b . 
.................................... ( ?) . Samuel is very active, 
in doing work for the U. B. Church. One 
daughter. 

L. 1. Barbara Ann Smith - b. July 30, 1951. 
J. 2. Rev. Guy Smith - b. March 23, 1895. m. Aug. 

24, 1913. Edith Phillips b. Aug. 6 1898. Guy 
is the oldest minister in service in the Ten
nessee Conference of the United Brethren 
Church. They have two children. 

K. 1. Mabel Smith - b. July 4, 1914. m. Aug. 10, 
1940. Harley Soderquist - b. Jan. 2, 1912. 
Two children. 

L. 1. Jo Ann Soderquist - b. July 10, 1942. 
L. 2. Susan Soderquist - b. April 11, 1946. 

K. 2. Oval Smith - b. April 27, 1916. m. June 
28, 1936. David Mitchell - b. Feb. 24, 
1913. One daughter. 

L. 1. Marylin Mitchell - b. July 25, 1951. 
J. 3. Charles E. (Jack) Williams - b. 1904 - d. 1959. 

m. Nov. 30, 1925. Bulah Phillips - b. 1907. 
'Dhey had two children. 
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K. 1. Berthoild L. (Jack) Williams - b. Dec. 3, 
1927. m. (1) .................................. ( ?) Laughters 
Divorced. m. March 3, 1958. 
(2). Hilda C. Holt - b. April 7, 1926. 
Three children. 

L. 1. Don R. Williams - b. Nov. 24, 1949. 

L. 2. Star Beth Williams - b. October 24, 1959. 
L. 3. Jenifer Leigh Williams - b. May 6, 1962. 

K. 2. Walter (Son) Williams - b. March 22, 1925. 
m. June 8, 1944. Mildred Weems - b. Sept. 
17, 1921. Four children. 

L. 1. Jane Linn Willi,ams - b. April 5, 1946. 

L. 2. Margaret Williams - b. May 17, 1947. 

L. 3. John E. Williams - b. May 10, 1949. 

L. 4. Jackie Ann Williams - b. April 12, 1952. 

J. 4. Kyle Williams - b. Aug, 15, 1909. m. Oct. 4, 
1932. Edith Basket - b. June 6, 1908. They 
had one daughter. 

K. 1. June Williams - b. Feb. 4, 1936. m. March 
25, 1958. Floyd Sellers - b. Aug. 31, 1936. 
One son. 

L. 1. Franklin Austin Sellers - b. July 7, 1959. 
J. 5. Willie Williams - b .......................................................... (?). 

m. Snyder Owens ........................ ( ?) Children ( ?) . 
................... : ... ......... · ...................................... ( ?) 

H. 2. Mary E. Bullen - b. Nov. 13, 1840 - d. March 5, 
1876. Not married. 

H. 3. George Bullen - b. Dec. 8, 1843 - d. July 4, 1892. 
Confederate soldier in War Between the States. 
m. Dec. 13, 1866. Rebecca Ann Bright - b. June 

10, 1847. D. Sept. 8, 1902. No children. One 
adopted daughter. 
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I. 1. Lillie M. Bullen - b. Macrch 12, 1875 - d. Se,pt. 
30, 1898. m. Dan Petem - b. Jan. 30, 1871. d. 
Oct. 30, 1948. No children. 

H. 4. Ma:t'.tha Bullen - b ............ "' ............................... (?). m. July 
3, 1884. John R!oss. No children. 

G. 2. Lee M. Bullen - b. March 4, 1814. d. Sept. 22, 1881. 
Taxed in 13th district in 1840-1841, Court House 
Record, Greene Co., Tenn. m. Dec. 24, 1839. Nancy 
Gass Willis - b. March 9, 1814 - d. April 29, 1891. 
Widow of Jothan B. Willis - Two daughters by this 
marriage - Mary J. and Martha Ann Willis. Nancy 
was the daughter of John and Polly McAmish 
(McAmis) Gass. Greene Co. Court House record 
of marriage. Book I, 1835-1855. Lee M. Bullen to 
Nancy Willis Dec. 24, 1839. Retur11ed July 1840. 
Endorsed............................... "I do hereby certify that I 
joined the within named couple together in state of 
matrimony 24 December, 1839." 

,T esse Roberts 
Justice of the Peace 
Greene County. 

This family as many families did, grew up and 
managed with difficulty during and after the "War 
Between the Stateis7'. East Tennessee, being a 
border region, had many in sympathy with the Con
federacy, also many who favored the side of the 
Union. With three sons in the Confederate Army, 
Lee and Nancy Bullen and the remaining children 
suffered indignites at the hands of neighbors who 
favored the opposite side, causing loss of property 
and breakage of household furnishings. They were 
forced to leave Greene County and live for some 
time in Sullivan Co. near Bristol. After the War 

123 



Genealogy 

they returned to and resumed residence in Greene 
County. 'Dhey had eight children. 

H. 1. Joseph Bullen - b. Oct. 31, 1840 - d. Feh. 14, 1844. 

H. 2. Lloyd Ross Bullen - b. July 14, 1842. d. July 3, 
1912. m. Nancy Godsey. 
IJ1oyd was a soldier in the Confederate Army, 
Company B in Twelfth T'enrnessee Cavalry under 
Captain Arnold and Captain Fitzpatrick. He 
was a voluntee,r and fought at the Battle of 
Gettsyburg. There were eleven children. 

I. 1. Joseph Elliot Bullen - b. Feb. 29, 1872. d. April 
13, 1927. m. Oct. 11, 1905. 
(1). Mary Stephens - b. May 22, 1882. d. April 
22, 1910. 
(2). Roxie French - b. May 31, 1884 - d. Nov. 
8, 1960. m. Oct. 15, 1913. Two children by first 
marriage. 

J. 1. Florence Bullen - b. Feb. 26, 19'07. m . 
........................ (?) .................. Cox. No children. They 
reside in .Mbany, Ga. 

J. 2. William Ross Bullen - b. Sept. 8, 1909. d. 
May 9, 1964. m. Dec. 13, 1930. 
(1). Mary Louise McClanahan - b. April 7, 
1907. d. March 29, 1951. She was the 
daughter of Abel Clair and Josephine Causey 

McClanah[E1. 

(2). Valerie Calhoun - b. Nov. 1, 1909. One 
son by first 111arriage. m. Dec. 20, 1957. 

K. 1. William Ross Bullen, Jr. - b. Nov. 25, 1931. 
m. Oct. 18, 1958. Kathalyn O'Connor - b. 
Nov. 12, 1936. Daughter of James Lawrence 
and Leonie Catherine Dixon O'Connor. Three 
children. 
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L. 1. John Christopher Bullen - b. May 15, 
1960, at New Orleans, La. 

L. 2. William Ross Bullen, III. b. Aug. 5, 
1961. at Lafayette, La. 

L. 3. James Lawrence Bullen - b. March 3, 
1965, at Lafayette, La. 
William, Jr. is in the oil business con
cerned with oil and gas leases. Estab
lishment of claims, etc. He was a naval 
officer on active duty in 1954-1955 and 
1956. He and his family reside at 
Lafayette, La. 
Four children by second marriage of 
Joseph E. Bullen to Roxie French. 

J. 3. Louise French Bullen - b. July 17, 1914. m. 
May 7, 1932. Dr. Edwin Clemens Lunsford. 
They reside in Miami, Florida. They have 
three sons. 

K. 1. Edwin C. Lunsford, Jr. - b. June 24, 1939. 
m. Se.pt. 30, 1961. Aubrey Milam Shep-
herd. b .................................... ( ?) . No children. 

K. 2. Joseph Ltoe Lunsford - b. May 4, 1941. 
K. 3. Wm. Lew~'> Lunsford - b. Sept. 15, 1942. 

J. 4. Lucy Mac Bullen - b. Nov. 9, 1915. m. July 
23, 1935, Robert Plato Cutshaw. b ........................ . 
.................. ( ?) . Reside in Hawaiii. Two sons. 

K. 1. Robert A11drew Cutshaw - b. January 24, 
1946. 

K. 2. Richard Chandley Cutshaw - b. August 6, 
1950. 

J. 5. James Oliver Bulien - b. Oct. 24, 1917. Not 
married. Is a certified public accountant. He 
resides in S;in Diego, California. 
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J. 6. Joseph Ellio'.: Bullen, Jr. - b. De.c. 16, 1919. 
m. July 10, 1941 Mary Elizabeth Jaynes - b. 
i\fay 6, 1921. daughter of Charles and Lula 
Ballenger .Jaynes. They have three children. 

K. 1. ,Jack Edv·2xd Bullen - b. May 16, 1942. 

K. 2. Crrol Lc•u;se Bullen - b. July 21, 1946. 

K. 3. Mary Lynn Bullen - b. July 5, 1954. 

I. 2. Robert Lee Bullen - b. June 25, 187 4. d. Dec. 
31, 1923. m. July 18, 1897. Iva Russell b. July 
23, 1874 - d. i\priL ...................... ( ?) , 1965, daughter 
of -~dolphus :=md Sarah Roberts Russell. Six 
children, 

J. I. Jay Clarence Bullen - b. Oct. 10, 1897 - d. 
)larch 12, 1924. m. Dec. 20, 1920. Ruth 
Davis. T:1ey had one son. 

K. I. J. C. Bullen - b. Jan. 26, 1922. Not 
married, resiC:es with his mother, Mrs. 
John Bernard, in Tucson, Arizona. 

J. 2. Hubert LP•2 Bnllc·n - b. Feb. 8, 1900. d. Oct. 
1965. ::\Iarried and divorced. 

J. 3. Selm2. ElizabPth Bullen - b. Dec. 6, 1901. m. 
Ja:1. 7, 1 c--20 by Rev. J. B. Ely. Samuel 
Et,ge:}e )Ic).n1is - b. April 10, 1898. Son of 
Robert J. 2nd Frnnces ::\loser J\IcAmis. One 
adopted ~knghter. 

K. I. Patricia .~nn )Ic.-\.mis - b. Feb. 18, 10:33. 
rn. Augu~ t 9, 1958. "'alter Richa 1·d Quinn. 
b. ~e\'.. York City October 2, 1929. Three 
children. 

L. I. :K~th21·1ne Eliz. Quinn - b. Sep~. 11, 1960. 

L. 9 Edith ..\nne Quinn - b. l\Iay 9, 1962. 

L. 3. Richo.!·d Eugene Quinn - b. )lay 1, 1963. 
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J. 4. Lloyd Russell Builen - b. October 13, 1903, 
d. July 1965. m. Edna McDonnell - b. April 
19 ............ ( ?) . d. June 15, 1959. Two children. 

K. 1. Emily Joyce Bullen - b. Nov. 3, 1928. m. 
Dec ....... ( ?) , 1946. James Lavins Hornsby, 
.Tr. Three children. 

L. 1. James: Lavins Hornsby, III. - b. Sept. 
17, 1917. 

L. 2. Warren Thomas Hornsby - b. Nov. 20, 
1948. 

L. 3. Leslie Diane Hornsby - b. Jan. 2, 1959. 

K. 2. Lloyd Russell Bullen, Jr. - b. July 24, 1940, 
in Miami, Florida. m. 1960. Divorced 
1962. One child. 

L. 1. Tommy Jo Bullen - b .......... ,., ........................ ( ?) . 

J. 5. Howard Taylor Bullen - b. Oct. 2, 1905, 
Greenevilk.>, Tennesse,e. m. Jess Stallard. b. 
March 4, 191?.. Two children. 

K 1. Ch::i.rlottl' Bullen - b. l\Iay 10, 1933. m. 
Febru:iry 12, 1951. Charles Walker - b, 
Sept. 25, 1930. Three children. 

L. 1. March Wall,er - b. Nov. 24, 1951. 
L. 2. Christine Walker - b. Jan. 25, 1954. 
L. 3. Kelly Walker - b. April 30, 1962. 

K. 2. Robert LPe Bullen - b. Feb. 19, 1937. m. 
March ] 3, 19En. Ada Emrich - b. August 
10, 193'3. Three children. 

L. 1. Robert Bullen - b. May 16, 1958. 
L. 2. Scott Bullen - b. May 20, 1959. 
L. 3. Randolph Bullen - b. January 10, 1961. 

J. 6. Jennie Mae Bullen - b. Sept. 25, 1907. m. 
Jan. 29, 1924. Samuel J. Bingham - b. Sept. 
23, 1902. Two sons. 
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K. 1. Kenneth Allen Bingham - b. Sept. 15, 1927. 
m. May 1, 1951. Trula Maness - b. June 
23, 1932. Four children all born in Kings
port, Tennessee. 

L. 1. Debra Lynn Bingham - b. August 1, 
1952. 

L. 2. Sandra Lee Bingham - b. November 19, 
1953. 

L. 3. Thomas Allen Bingham - b. March 3, 
1956, 

L. 4. Julie Anne Bingham - b. January 29, 
1961. 

K. 2. Robert Leland Bingham - b. October 1, 
1929. m. September 15, 1950. Vivian 
Anne mu·kins - b. l\Iarch 6, 1929. Three 
children. 

L. 1. John Samuel Bingham - b. Se.pt. 24, 1952. 
L. 2. Robert Leland Bingham, Jr. - b. March 

16, 1955. 
L. 3. Jeffrey Bingham - b. January 11, 1960. 

I. 3. Jennie Bullen. - b. 1876 or 1877 - d ...................... ( ?) 
m. Chqr]es ,,:est - no children. 

I. 4. l\Iargaret Bull::n - b. 1879 (?) d. Jan ................ ('{), 
19-13. m. George Norris - No children, 

I. 5. Bessie Bullen - b. Xov. 27, 1880. d. September 
8, 1956. m. Feb. 15, 1905. Herman l\Iitchell -
b ................... ( ?) , 1880. d. Oct. 1926. Four children. 

J. 1. Blanche l\Iitchell - b. Dec. 22, 1905. m .............. .. 
.................. ( ?) . 1928. Lionel Nelson Humphreys. 
One son. 

K. 1. Lionel Xcl~0n Humphreys, Jr. - b. October 
.............................. ( ?) . m ..................................... ( ?). 

J. 2. l\Iyrl l\IitcheJl - b. April 2-1, 1909 - d. Sept. 10, 
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1951. Educated in Greeneville, Tenn. Public 
Schools and Tusculum College where she was 
graduated Magna Cum Laude in 1931. She 
was Salutatorian of her class. She later re
ceived her master's degree from Duke Uni
versity. Her majors were History and Politi
cal Science. She taught in Greene County, 
and in Ju~ior High School in Greeneville. In 
1946 she joined the Tusculum College faculty 
to teach in her special field. In 1951 she was 
appointed head of her department. Her un
timely passing in September, 1951 prevented 
her from t2king this position. She was not 
married. 

J. 3. David Mitchell - b. Feb. 24, 1913. m. June 
28, 1936. Oval Smith - b. April 27, 1916. 
They reside in Ohio. One daughter. 

K. 1. Marylin Mitchell - b. July 25, 1951. 

J. 4. John Jay Mitchell - b. Nov. 2, 1919. m ............... . 
.................. ( ?) . They had no children. 

I. 6. John Bullen - b Jan. 18, 1883. d. Jan. 23, 
1965. Burial in Fairmount Park in Alliance, 
Ohio. m. Juiy 3, 1928. Marie Gose - b. May 
16, 1896. Daughter of Mr. and Mrs. William 
Gose. No children. 

I. 7. Ella B~lllen - b ......................... ( ?) , 1886. d ................ ( ?) , 
1964. m. July 31, 1910. Lee Wilhoit - b . ............. .. 
........................ ( ?) . d. 1963. Six children. 

J. 1. Ruth Will:0it - b ............................... ( ?) . d .................... .. 
.................. ( ?) . m. James C. Howse - Reside in 
Eirmingh2-m, Alabama. 

J. 2. Robert Taylor Wilhoit. 
J. 3. Dorothy Wilhoit - m. Burke Vaughn. 
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J. 4. Evelyn Wi1hoit - m ..................................... ( ?) . 
J. 5. Charles Wilhoit. 
J. 6. William Wilhoit. 

(No other data was available). 
I. 8. William Ross Bullen - b. June 2, 1888. d. Oct. 

23, 1961. m. Jan. 2, 1911. Josephine Susong -
b. Aug. 1, 1889 - d. Feb. 12, 1966. Daughte.r of 
John and Bruce Gregg Susong. Three chHdren. 

J. 1. Fox Bullen - b. December 13, 1911. m. March 
25, 1933. 
(1). Elizabeth Phillips - b ..................................... ( ?) 
Divorced. m. August 20, 1960. 
(2). Fawna Lee McNeese - b ............................... (?). 
Two children by first marriage. 

K. 1. Anne Bulkn - b. Nov. 13, 1937. 
K. 2. Phillip Ross Bullen - b. Dec. 13, 1940. m. 

January ........... (?), 1960. Janice Morelock. 
J. 2. Oscar Bullen - b. Dec. 13, 1913. d. June 2 or 

3, 1964. :n. August 14, 1934. Leora 
Hankins - b. July 7, 1912 - daughter of 
Charles S. :md Kitty Clyde Hope Hankins. 
One daughter. 

K. 1. Gypsy Kathryn Bullen - b. Sept. 13, 1936. 
m. July 30, 1956. David Edward Norton. 
Two children. 

L. 1. Douglas Edward Norton - b. April 10, 
1957. 

L. 2. Kitty Anne Norton - b. December 8, 
1958. 

J. 3. Kathleen Lucille Bullen - b. November 21, 
1915. m. Jnne 18, 1939. James L. Spears. 
Three childrrn. 

K. 1. Judith Bullen Spears - b. February 21, 
1942. d. Feb. 27, 1942. 
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K. 2. Jimmie Spears - b. August 21, 1943. 
K. 3. William Spears - b. January 16, 1947. 

I. 9. Richard (Dick) Bullen - b ................... ( ?) , 1891. d . 
............................ ,. ( ?) , 1934. m. Mrs. V1ola Simpson 
Bramblett. No chirldren. Dick was killed when 
his filling station near Greene,ville was held up 
and robbed by bandits. 

I. 10. Velma Bullen - b. May 19, 1893 - d. 1957. m. 
1911. 
(1). John (Jack) O'Deefe - b. 1884. d. 1946. 
(2). m. H8nry Reece Baker - b ............................ ( ?) 
One daughter by the first marriage. 

J. 1. Marguerit1: O'Keefe - b ............................... ( ?) . 1912. 
m .......................................... ( ?) . Ralph Lazear - no 
children. They reside in Opa Locka, Florida. 

I. 11. Georgia Bullen - b. 189 (5 or 6) - d: July ......... ( ?) , 
1932. m .............................. ( ?) . 

(1). Ray Galbrcgth. 
(2). Hom~r G. Patterson - July 2, 1931. No 
children. 

H. 3. Joseph M. Bullen - b. March 28, 1844 - d. Oct. 4, 
1876. Was in Confodern,te Army - Later at
tended Tusculum College - Went to Oregon 
where he was killed by a man with whom he had 
an argument. He was not married. 

H. 4. Samuel Dudley Bullen - b. December 3, 1845. 
d. May 25, 1922. m. 
(1). Sallie Godc:ey - sister to Nancy - wife of 
Lloyd Bullen. 
(2). Nancy Sizemore Weems. 
Samuel was alsr) in the Confederate Army. He 
guarded prisoners at Tracy City, Tennessee. Two 
children by the first marriage. One by second 
marriage. 
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I. 1. Jennie Laura ('rid) Bullen - b. October 20, 1871. 
m. Oct. 14, 1888. Charles Lister - b. October 
30, 1860. d. October 9, 1901. Son of William 
J. and Mary Russell Lister. Six children. 

J. 1. Maude Lister - b. April 15, 1889. m. July 
5, 1909. Wm. Harvey Re.aves - b. Jan. 1, 
1873. d. Nov. 14, 1941. Twelve children. 

K. 1. Raymond Reaves - b. March 7, 1910. d. 
May 5, 1910. 

K. 2. Buford Reaves - b. June 24, 1911. Not m. 
Lives with his mother on Reaves hill in 
Greeneville, Tennessee. 

K. 3. Flora Edith Reaves - b. August 30, 1912. 
d. September 15, 1955. m. Ernest Mc
Gollough. No children. 

K. 4. William J::i.ckson Reaves - b. April 26, 1914. 
m ........................................... ( ?) . Helen Wilkerson. 
b. Dec. 15, 1916. Three children. 

L. 1. Janice Learline Reaves - b. July 31, 1936. 
m. P~ul Arthur Moore - b. July 6, 1926. 
Two children. 

M. 1. Lisa Ellen Moore - b. October 19 1955. 
M. 2. Paul Arthur Moore, Jr. - b. Dec. 16, 

1956. 

L. 2. Jack Fulton Reaves - b. Sept. 8, 1938. 
m. Loui.se Seneker - b. Sept. 23, 1940. 

L. 3. Grant Reaves - b. December 11, 1943. 
In college 1963. 

K. 5. James Kenneth Reaves - b. November 7, 
1915. m. Jan. 8, 1939. Elizabeth Britton -
daughter of Lawrence and Lucille Snapp 
Britton. Three children. 
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L. 1. Sarah Reaves - b. Dec. 18, 1939. m. 
John Kreegor - b. April 2, 1938. One 
child. 

M. 1. Ellen Kreegor - b. March 25, 1963. 

L. 2. Royce Carolyn Reaves - b. June 28, 1944. 
Is a nurse - not married. 

L. 3. La11ra Britton Reaves - b. May 2, 1957. 

K. 6. Dorothy Maude Reaves - b. February 18, 
1917. m. June 23, 1937. Harvey Dulaney 
Heywood. Two children. 

L. L Jennie Lynne Heywood - b. J" uly 31, 
1944. 

L. 2. June Reaves Heywood - b. Aug. 28, 1950. 
Both children in school - 1963. 

K. 7. Helen Learline Reaves - k June 4, 1918. 
d. June 10, 1935. 

K. 8. Billie Reaves - b. January 5, 1920. m. 
Bettie Marie Thompson. Two sons. 

L. 1. William Harvey Reaves - age 22 in 1963. 
Is in college. 

L. 2. Charles Stephen Reaves - b ...................... ( ?) . 
Is in 3chool. 

K. 9. Tommie RPaves - b. June 6, 1921. m. about 
1942. Betty Jean Anderson. No children. 

K. 10. Elizabeth Pearl Reaves - b. Sept. 26, 1922. 
m. Howard Kelley - Optometrist. Two 
children. 

L. 1. Sallie Pafricia Kelley - b. Aug. 13, 1952. 
L. 2. Cynthi~' Kelley - b. May 30, 1955. 

K. 11. l\fartha Louise Reaves - b. June 24, 1924. 
m. Robert Moore, Jr. Two children. 

L. 1. Robert Moore, III - b. Aug. 13, 1953. 
L. 2. Constgnce Moore - b. March 24, 1956. 
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K. 12. Mary Ruth Reaves - b. Dec. 5, 1925. m. 
November 23, 1947. Joe Range - b ................. .. 
.................. ( ?) . They had two children. 

L. 1. Debra R:ctnge - b. July 9, 1951. 
L. 2. Nancy Jo Range - b. February 5, 1956. 

J. 2. Sallie Liste::: - b. March 18, 1894. m. April 
12, 1911. Samuel B. Rhea - b. August 6, 
1892 - d. November 6, 1936. Nine children. 

K. 1. Nelle Rhea, - b. July 31, 1912. m. Orlando 
Raymond Lowery. Four children. 

L. 1. 0. Raymond Lowery, Jr. - b. Jan. 8, 
1939. 

L. 2. Carol Lowery - b. Oct. 26, 1943. In 
school at University of Tennessee, 1963. 

L. 3. Barham Lowery - b. May 10, 1950. 
L. 4. John Lowery - b. October 10, 1951. 

K. 2. John Rhea - b. October 11, 1915 - d. March 
15, 1961. m ..................................... ( ?) . 1947. Mrs. 
Geneva Atkins Grissom - b. Sept. 17, 1923. 
Four children. 

L. 1. Stcph 0 n Grissom Rhea - b. 1945, son of 
Geneva ::-.nd Steve Grissom - adopted by 
John Rhea. 

L. 2. Sylvia Rl1ea - b. April 18, 1948. 
L. 3. Sallie Katherine Rhea - b. October 24, 

1950. 
L. 4. John Rhea, Jr. - b. February 1, 1954. 

K. 3. Charles Rhea - b. June 16, 1917. m. Feb. 
6, 1938. Margaret Abernethy - b. Dec. 8, 
1916. One son. 

L. 1. Robert Eugene Rhea - b. Jan. 6, 1939. 
m ........................................... ( ?) . Two children. 

M. 1. Charles Robert Rhea - b. Jan. 18, 
1963. 
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M. 2. Eugenia Louise Rhea - b. April 28, 
1964. 

K. 4. Ruth Beatrice Rhea - b. March 29, 1919. 
m. Oct. 23, 1957. Lawrence Orr. b. July 
15, 1915. No children. 

K. 5. Martha Jo Rhea - b. June 13, 1920. m. 
Owen Ballard. No children. 

K. 6. Sam Bruce Rhea - b. Aug. 19, 1921. Not 
married. 

K. 7. Blaine Rhea - b. Oct. 8, 1924. m. 1962. 
Rita Atkins. One child. 

L. 1. Martha Ruth Rhea - b. May 15, 1963. 
K. 8. Robert Yeager Rhea - b. March 2, 1927. 

d. July 2, 1928. 
K. 9. Joyce Anne Rhea - b. July 9, 1929 - d. 

July 5, 1934. 
J. 3. Leon Lister - b. 1895 or 1896. d. age of seven. 
J. 4. Ruth Lister - b. 1898 - d. 1946. Not m. 
J. 5. Pearl Lister - b. Aug. 3, 1899. m. 

(1). Eugene Emerson. 
m. 
(2). Frank Austin - Pearl and Frank live, in 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. 
One daughter by the first marriage. 

K. 1. Elizabeth Emerson - b. Oct. 28, 1930. m. 
(1). James E. Elam - divorced. 
(2). Richard Wyler - actor. They live in 
17th century house on Thames River in 
Surrey, England. 

J. 6. Josephine Lister - b. April 2, 1902. m. 
Alexander Campbell, Jr. Reside in Atlanta, 
Georgia. Two children. 

K. 1. Helen Campbell - b. Aug. 5, 1927. m. 
Lawrence King. 
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K. 2. Alexander Campbell, Jr. - b. July 5, 1933. 
I. 2. Mattie Bullen - b ......................... ( ?) . m. July ...... ? ...... , 

1888. A. M. (Bud) Bryant (Court House 
Record). One daughter. 

J. 1. Cora Bryant - b. 1889 or 1890. m. 1905, or 
1906. Edd ...... ? ...... Alexander. One son. No 
other information available. 

K. 1. Ralph Alexander. 
I. 3. Kate Bullen - b. 1901 - Resides with her half 

brother Carl, not married. 
H. 5. William Gass Bullen - b. Feb. 20,, 1848. d. 

August 30, 1925. m. Mary Ross - a distant 
cousin. They moved to Cane Hill, Arkansas and 
never returned to Tennessee. No children. 

H. 6. James Harvey Bullen - b. March 3, 1850. d. Jan. 
10, 1891. m. October 26, 1876. Margaret Dear
stone b. March 28, 1853. d. Dec. 8, 1918. Direct 
descendant of John Sevie,r, first governor of 
Tennessee. Three children. 

I. 1. Etta Roberta Bullen - b. Oct. 10, 1877 - d. April 
2, 1944. m. April 10, 1903. William H. 
Greenway - b. Feb. 4, 1874 - d. Jan. 20, 1934. 
There we.re eight children. 

J. 1. Gordon Greenway - b. June 1, 1904 - d. April 
21, 1963. m. Sept. 5, 1930. Lela Davis. Four 
children. 

K. 1. Gordon Greenway, Jr. - b. April 18, 1932. 
m. Dec. 10, 1950. Ann Laybaugh. 

K. 2. Wm. Edward Greenway - Jan. 7, 1936. m. 
Sept. 29, 1956. Margaret Sluder. 

K. 3. Nettie Roberta Greenway - b. Sept. 1, 1939. 
m. September 29, 1963. Glenn Moore. 

K. 4. James Daniel Greenway - b. May 20, 1941. 
m. April 10, 1964. Sue Reese. 
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J. 2. Bonnie Willie Greenway - b. Dec. 8, 1905. 
Not married. 

J. 3. Mary Etta Greenway - b. July 7, 1907. 
J. 4. Helen Bullen Greenway - b. October 27, 1908. 
J. 5. Guy Elizabeth Greenway - b. May 29, 1911. 
J. 6. Charles Josephine, Greenway - b. July 26, 

1913. m. April 4, 1931. Leland Lee Hodges. 
Three children. 

K. 1. Billie Lea Hodges - b. Feb. 13, 1932. m. 
June 15, 1958. Carl R. Collette. 

K. 2. Shirley Fay Hodges - b. Jan. 18, 1939. m. 
July 15, 1959. David 0. Bowers. Two 
children. 

L. 1. Wm. Robert Bowe1ns - b. May 29, 1960. 
L. 2. Le Ann Bowers - b. March 29, 1964. 

K. 3. Mitzi Haskel Hodges - b. March 22, 1940. 
J. 7. Margaret Adeline Greenway - b ......................... ( ?) . 

m. June 18, 1935. Ray Tutterow. Two 
children. 

K. 1. James Henry Tutterow - b. June 16, 1936. 
m. July 11, 1964. Elaine Roe Marie Fuchs. 

K. 2. Robert Lewis Tutterow - b. July 8, 1942. 
J. 8. Wm. H. Greenway, Jr. - b. February 22, 1918. 

m. April 9, 1942. Kathleen Early. Three 
children. 

K. 1. Anthony Dwayne Greenway - b. Aug. 1, 
1950. 

K. 2. Tommy Claude Greenway - b. October 31, 
1954. 

K. 3. Charles Edward Greenway - b. July 5, 
1956. 

I. 2. Charles Bullen - b. March 21, 1885. Not 
married. 
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I. 3. Guy Bullen - b. Sept. 20, 1887. d. July 9, 1965. 
m. Feb. 1, 1914. Maude Russell - b. Jan. 31, 
1894, daughter of Dudley and Tivvie Bryant 
Russell. In the early part of the century Charles 
and Guy left Greene County and made their 
home in Jerome, Idaho. Guy and Maude have 
four children. 

J. 1. George R. Bullen - b. Oct. 10, 1914. d. July 
26, 1937. He was the victim of an auto 
accident. 

J. 2. Edna Rachel Bullen - b. June 24, 1916. m. 
June 12, 1944. 
(1). Frank Reis b ............................... ( ?) . d. March 
18, 1952. 
(2). Murray O'Rourke - divorced in 1956. 
One adopted son. 

K. 1. Jimmie O'Rourke - b. Feb. 25, 1955. 

J. 3. James Dudley (Billy) Bullen - b. May 9, 
1918. rn. 1940. 
(1). Jewel Jay Walder - divorced in 1948. 
rn. Nov. 14, 1957. 
(2). Betty Brandon. Two daughters by 
first marriage. 

K. 1. Dale Bullen - b. Nov. 18, 1941. m. l\Iarch 
5, 1960. Gordon Kent Grimmett - b. July 
22, 1938. Two sons. 

L. 1. Gordon Michael Grimmett - b. Oct. 31, 
1960. 

L. 2. Hichard Kent Grimme•tt - b. March 5, 
1963. 

K. 2. Caroline Jean Bullen _ b. March 31, 1944. 
m. Oct. 1962. Jerry Lanoy Hamilton -

They live in Missouri. One daughter. 
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L. 1. Cassie Lyna Hamilton - b. April 21, 
1964. Two children by second marriage. 

K. 3. Tivvie Bullen - b. Jan. 6, 1959. 
K. 4. J,ames D. Bullen, Jr. - b. June 6, 1960'. 

J. 4. OhaJ:r'1es Albert Bullen - b. Sept. 23, 1920. 
d. 1944. m. Oct. 22, 1943. Marie Nelson. 
Oharles was losit at sea in 1944 when his 
plane went down in the Atlantic Ocean - on 
way to European front in World War II. No 
children. 

H. 7. Nancy Jane (Jennie) Bullen - b. Sept. 5, 1852. d. 
June 15, 1876. m. William Weems - She was 
shot and killed by her husband on her way home 
from the court that was granting her a divorce. 
One son. 

I. 1. J.odie Weems - deceased. 
H. 8. John Gass Bullen - b. Dec. 28, 1855 - d. Nov. 18, 

1932. Attended Tusculum College a few terms 
,and although he did not receive a degree he was 
well versed in Latin and Mathematics. He 
worked at several occupations among which were 
teaching and traveling for the first Building and 
Loan Association in Greeneville, Tenn. He was a 
a gentleman of the "Old School", honest in his 
dealing with men, generous toward his family 
and ambitious for his children, encouraging 
them toward a better life by way of education. 
He married June, 9, 1892. Mary Ann Leming - b. 
Dec. 4 .. 1861 - d. Aug. 20, 1937. Daughter of 
William Allen and Isabel Broyles Leming. Five 
children. 

I. 1. Flora Lee Bullen - b. Nov. 2, 1893 - Educated 
in the Greeneville Public Schools, State College 
at Johnson City, Tennessee and Lenoir Rhyne 
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in Hickmy, N. C., rece1vmg an A.B. Degree. 
'I1aught in Hickory City Sdhools - retired in 
1961. m. June 20, 1938, E. Thomas Gosnold -
b. April 22, 1885 - d. Jan. 31, 1946. Electrician. 
Worked for City of Chicago. Son of James 
Elbert and Nancy Starnes Gosnold. No 
children. 

I. 2. Ray Wadsworth Bullen - b. Nov. 27, 1895. At
tended Greeneville Public Schools and Draug
hon's Busine,ss College in Knoxville, Tennessee. 
Bookkeeper and Credit manager for Gillespie 
Shields and Co. and Office manager for Post 
Sign Co. in Knoxville. Retired in 1958. He 
was a veteran of first World War. Volunte,ered 
in 1917. Trained at Ft. Oglethorpe, Georgia. 
On Eumpean front May 1918 to June, 1919. 
m. Dec. 24, 1924. Carolyn Virginia Benson -
b. Aug. 15, 1904. Floral designer and daughter 
of Walter King and Ella Keene Benson. They 
presently reside in Knoxville, Tenn. No 
children. 

I. 3. William Erne,st Bullen - b. Dec. 7, 1898. At
tended Greeneville Public Schools - Entered 
,service on Southern Railway in 1918. Is now 
(1965) conductor in Knoxville Division. m. 
1922. Pauline Burkey - b. Aug. 8, 1904, 
daughter of Samuel Curtis and Lydia Johnston 
Burke,y. They reside in Knoxville. Five 
children. 

J. 1. Edward M. Bullen - b. Mareih 17, 1923. 
Veteran, Second World War - Active member 
of Elizabeth Lee Methodist Church in Chick
amauga, Georgia, where he re-sides. Is a 
draftsman for Combustion Engineering and 
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is attending classes at University of Chatta
nooga, Tenn. m. Dec. 22, 1944. Marjorie 
Holcomb - b. Dec. 20, 1924. Two children. 

K. 1. Edward Maurice Bullen, Jr. - b. Feb. 24,-
1947. 

K. 2. Donna Ruth Bullen - b. April 9, 1949. 

J. 2. Anna Lee Bullen - b. Sept. 16, 1924. m Aug. 
28, 1943. Roy Breeden from Hamblen 
County, Tennessee. They own and operate 
the Blue Sea Cottages at Daytona Beach, 
Florida. Three children. 

K. 1. Claudia Jean Breeden - b. July 6, 1947. 
m. Nov. 26, 1966, Dow Wm. Burdick. 

K. 2. Paula Breeden - b. August 9, 1961. 
K. 3. Sharon Lisa Breeden - b. April 24, 1965. 

J. 3. Mary Katherine Bullen - b. March 11, 1926. 
m. March 31, 1946. Ray Barlowe - b. July 
............ ( ?) , 1921. From Bulls Gap, Tennessee. 
Son of Homer C. and Effie Price Barlowe. 
They own and operate the Beach Haven Cot
tages at Daytona Beach, Florida. Two 
adopted children. 

K. 1. Jeffrey Barlowe - b. May 9, 1954. 
K. 2. Salice Barlowe - b. October 24, 1955. 

J. 4. William Ernest Bullen, Jr. - b. Dec. 11, 1927. 
m. Sept. 2, 1950. Doris Jean Gregg, daugh
ter of Omer and Ann Daniels Gregg of 
Knoxville, Tennessee. They reside in Cali
fornia. Two sons. 

K. 1. Ronald Howard Bullen - b. Sept. 15, 1959. 
K. 2. Wm. Ernest Bullen, III - b. May 24, 1963. 
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J. 5. Nancy Louise Bullen - b. Dec. 23, 1930. m. 
June 4, 1955, Eugene Inklebarger, son of 
Shasteen and Kate Stansberry Inklebarger of 
Knoxville. They reside at Oak Ridge, Tenn. 
Three children. 

K. 1. -Kathy Inklebarger - b. June 12, 1958. 
K. 2. Frederick Ernest Inklebarger - b. Feb. 

11, 1961. 
K. 3. ).lark Eugene Inklebarger - b. Dec. 10, 

1963. 
I. 4. Nelle Bullen - b. Feb. 12, 1902. m. April 6, 

1924. Lowell La,Yson - b. Feb. 4, 1900. Son 
of Dr. A. L. and Sallie Kinsey Lawson. Nelle 
was educated in Greeneville Public Schools. 
Tusculum College and East Tennessee State 
l:niversity at Johnson City, Tennessee. B. S. 
Degree. Taught home economics in Elk Valley 
Jr. High School in Campbell County, Tennessee. 
Is no\\· retired. Her husband is missionary for 
Grainger County Baptist Association. One son. 

J. 1. Robert Stanley La\\·son - b. Dec. 27, 1925. 
Educated at Tennessee School for the Deaf 
at KnoxYille and Ga1Iaudet College, Washing
ton, D. C., ,Yith an A. B. Degree. ·working 
to,rnrd an ).1. .-.\. degree at the University 
of Tennessee in KnoxYille. m. June 8, 1951. 
Betty Lou ).ImYl - b. June 15, 1930. Educated 
at ,,·est Pennsylrnnia School for the deaf. 
Gallaudet College and University of Ten
nessee. Receh·ing A.B. and ).LA. degrees 
from l"ni,·ersity of Tennessee. Betty is the 
daughter of Harold and Grace Jobe l\Iowl of 
"·ashington. Pa. Both teach at Tennessee 
School for the Deaf in Knoxville. 
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Betty was named T. S. D. Teacher of the 
Year in March, 1965. She ,vas cited for her 
professional attitude, knowledge of subject, 
impartiality in the class room and ability 
to inspire students to learn. No children. 

I. 5. Hal Eugene Bullen - b. July 3, 1906. m. 
January 29, 1927. 
(1). Cora Hickman - b ........................................... ( ?) . d. 
December 20, 1940. m. December 25, 1942. 
(2). Edith Clark - divorced 1947. m. Sept. 3, 
1949. 
(3). Blanche Morrison - b. July 3, 1920 - daugh
ter of W. B. and Dessie Smith Morrison. Hal 
and Blanche reside at Fall Branch, Tennessee. 
He ·works for the Eastman Go. in Kingsport. 
Blanche works for Dance Freight Lines Com
pany. 
They are active members of the M. E. Church 
at Fall Branch and Hal is active in Ruritan 
Club work - being District Governor at this 
time (1965). Two children by first marriage. 

J. 1. l\'Iartha Jane Bullen - b. November 19, 1927. 
~he took nurse's training at the Presbyterian 
Hospital in Knoxville, Tenn. m. September 
5, 1947. James Watts - b. l\farch 18, 1927. 
He is the son of Bernard Taliaferro and 
Mary Katherine Smith Watts. He \Yorks for 
Bell Telephone Company. They reside in 
Knoxville. Two children. 

K. 1. Hal Eugene Watts - b. December 27, 1956. 
K. 2. Rebecca Ann Watts - b. May 10, 1958. 

J. 2. l\fary Ann (Nancy) Bullen - b. February 7, 
1930. m. December 22, 1950. Jack Catron 
b. April 19, 1930. He is the son of A.B. and 
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Betty Lou Stout Catron. Two children. 
K. 1. Caren Catron - b. December 13, 1955. 
K. 2. Barbara Catron - b. June 26, 1957. 

G. 3. Jane Bullen b ......................... ( ?) . d ......................... ( ?) . m. May 
2, 1828, William S. Moore, - b. Nov. 13, 1799 - d. Oct. 
4, 1834. Three daughters. The family moved te> 
Illinois and when William's health failed they 
moved back to Tennessee. After his death Jane 
m. Jesse Roberts, father of James Anderson 
R,oberts who m. Jane's sister Harriet. They moved 
to Missouri, and your writer has no further in
formation on the family. 

G. 4. Harriet Bullen - b. 1820. d ....................................................... ?. 
m. Jan. 31, 1840, James Anderson Roberts - b. Oct. 
19, 1819, son of Jesse Roberts who served in the 
War of 1812. d. 1911 at home of granddaughter, 
Emma Jane Roberts Sullivan at Pelzer, S. C. 
Harriet ·was alive in 1885 living with a daughter 
Martha (Mrs. Martin) in Louisiana, Missouri. 
Nine children. 

H. 1. Lloyd Bullen Roberts - b. Dec. 4, 1841 in Morris
town, Tennessee - d. Sept. 13, 1921. m. March 
12, 1866, Reverend Samuel Lancaster in Green
ville, S. C. Dorcas Elizabeth Gilreath - b. Nov. 
22, 1846 - d. March 7, 1932 - daughter of Elisha 
G. and Martha Le,e Hawkins Gilreath. Lloyd 
entered the service of the Confederate Army 
in 1861 while a student at Tusculum College 
near Greeneville, Tenn. Nine children. 

I. 1. Martha Harriet Roberts - b. July 30, 1868 - d. 
April 10, 1955. rn. 1889 Harrison H. Hill. Four 
children. 

J. 1. Bessie Belle Hill - b. Oct. 26, 1890 - d. Feb. 
23, 1943. m. Feb. 9, 1913 - Claude Hamilton 
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Gresham. b ..................................... ?, d. Feb. 1, 1954. 
Five children. 

K. 1. Blanclhe Edith Hill - b. Feb. 24, 1914. m. 
Nov. 2, 1940, Wallace R. Kelley - Reside 
in McLean, Virginia. No children. 

K. 2. Martha EIIeianor Gresham - b. Jan. 16, 
1916. Not married. Has home in Laurel, 
Maryland. Works in Waishington, D. C. 

K. 3. Edna Ruth Gresham - b. Aug. 4, 1919. m. 
John Bedingfield. Reside in Ware Shoals, 
S. C. Three children. 

L. 1. John R. Bedingfield, Jr. Student at 
Medical College of South Carolina. m. 
Joyce Hillis of McMinnville, Tennessee. 
One daughter. 

M. 1. Jennifer Ann Bedingfield. One year 
old, (1965). 

L. 2. Barbara Gresham Bedingfield, sopho
more at Winthrop College, Rock Hill, 
S. C. 1965. 

L. 3. David Randolph Bedingfield. Student at 
Ware Shoals High School - 1965. 

K. 4. Claude H. (Grits) Gresham, Jr. - b. June 
21, 1922. m. Mary Ryan of Chesnee, S. C. 
Resides in Natchitoches, La. According 
to the Publishing Division of Claitor's 
Book Store in Baton Rouge, Louisiana 
"Grits Gresham" is nationally known as 
an outdoor writer - photographer for mag
agines and newspapers and author of a 
book on fisihing and boating. He is a 
former pres,ident of the Outdoor Writers 
Association of America. He holds a 
Master's Degree in Wildlife Management 
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friom Louisiana Strute University. Three 
children. 

L. 1. Barbara Lea Gresham - b. Nov. 1, 1947. 
L. 2. Thomas Hamilton Gresham - b. Nov. 11, 

1951. 
L. 3. Gary Kent Gresham - b. March 23, 1953. 

K. 5. Rose Isabel Gresham - b. Oct. 19, 1924. 
Attended University of South Carolina 
three years - George Washington U niver
sity and the American University in 
Washington, D. C. Now taking night 
sclhool courses at Wichita State University, 
in Kansas. Married twice. 
(1). July 1946 - Horace J. Wyatt - di
vorced 1948. 
(2). Oct. 11, 1952 - Louis Ohas. Schemmel. 
B.S. degree from Illinois State Teacher's 
College. Is now (1965) Kansas general 
agent for an insurance company. Four 
children. 

L. 1. Lou Ann Rosa Schemmel - b. September 
9, 1954. 

L. 2. Diane Caroline Schemmel - b. February 
23, 1956. 

L. 3. Nancy Lee Schemmel - b. September 10, 
1957. 

L. 4. Patricia Jean Schemmel - b. November 
12, 1959. 

J. 2. Gertrude Hill - b. Feb. 17, 1892 in Greenville, 
8. C. m. 1912 - Claude Earl Going - b. April 
16, 1889, d. April 29, 1941. Resides in 
Jacksonville, Florida. 
Two sons. 
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K. 1. Brooks Earl Going - b. July 11, 1913 in 
Union, S. C. Married twice. 
(1). January 1936 Eron L. Reddish - b. 
August 1914. Divorced, Dade Co. 1952. 
(2). Oct. 17, 1957 Mary Virginia Clarke. 
b. Jan. 15, 1922. 
Thre,e sons. 

L. 1. Bro-oks E. Going, Jr. - b. Aug. 12, 1938. 
Resides in Chicago, Ill. 

L. 2. William Theron Going - b. Nov. 30, 1941. 
Resides in Miami, Fla. 

L. 3. Larry Steven Going - b. May 27, 1947. 
Resides in Jacksonville, Fla. All three 
single. 

K. 2. Claude Hill Going - b. Dec. 28, 1915. m. 
November 18, 1933, Betty Howle - b. Jan. 
6, 1917. 
Two sons. 

L. 1. Claude Leonard Going - b. July 19, 1935. 
m. April 18, 1955, Clara Barnard. 
Two children. 

M. 1. Holly Lynn Going - b. Jan. 8, 1956. 
M. 2. Claude Leonard Going, Jr. - b. Aug. 

30, 1958. 
L. 2. Thomas E. Going - b. May 16, 1939. m. 

Feb. 5, 1958, Patricia Louise Acheson. 
Three children. 

M. 1. Thomas E. Going, Jr. - b. July 22, 
1960. 

M. 2. Tammy Elizabeth Going - b. Sept. 22, 
1961. 

M. 3. Teresa Elaine Going - b. Sept. 29, 
1962. 
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J. 3. Edna E,lmira Hill - b. Feb. 7, 1894. m. Claude 
Hamilton Gresham - b. ......................................... ?. d. 
Feb. 1, 1954 - after the death of Edna's sis,ter 
and Claude's wife, Belle Hill Gresham. 
No children. 

J. 4. Le,onard LeRoy Hill - b. May 5, 1896. m. July 
1935. Goldie Hosier - b ...................................... ?. d. 
Sept. 9, 1955. Leonard is retired from 
Weirt,on Steel Co. in Weirton, Va. 1960. He 
lives with his sister, Edna Hill Gresham. 
Twin daughters. 

K. 1. June R. Hill - b. April 20, 1936. m. Manuel 
Marques. Two daughters. They live in 
Gilroy, California. 

L. 1 ................... ? .................. Marques. 
L. 2 ................... ? .................. Marques. 

K. 2. Joan L. Hill - b ..................................... ?. m. Doug-
las Gerald. Reside in Winter Park, 
Florida. One son six years old, 1965. 

L. 1 . .......... -............................. ? Gerard. 
I. 2. Ida Caroline Roberts - b. August 27, 1870. Re

side,s in Ware Shoals, S. C. m. July 29, 1888 
to George Dexter Rush - b. June 24, 1867. d. 
Jan. 8, 1944. Son of William Lovell and 
Louanna Bates Rush. Twelve children and 
one adopted. 

J. 1. Margaret Inez Rush - b. June 30, 1890. m. 
Feb. 21, 1909 - Clarence Lee Hammett - b. 
March 7, 1888. d. Dec. 1, 1941 - Son of David 
and Victoria Nix Hammett - Resides in 
Ware Shoals, S. C. 
Five children. 

K. 1. Ester Lee Hammett - b. Aug. 17, 1912. 
Graduate of Peterson College of Oom-
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merce, Greenville, S. C. Now assistant to 
instructor at University of Louisiana. m. 
Dec. 8, 1933 - Melvin Gregory Tate - b. 
June 27, 1912 - son of A. Byrd and Minnie 
FiS1her Tate. In U. S. Navy 1944-1946. 
Four children. 

L. 1. Betty Rush Tate - b. Sept. 4, 1940. 
Graduate of Limestone College, 1962, 
B.S. degree. Now (1965) Se-cretary to 
Assistant Purcha,sing Agent, Louisiana 
State University, Baton Rouge, La. m. 
June 16, 1962, Charles DuBose De
Lorme, Jr. b. Dec. 2, 1939 - son of 
Charles DuBose and Edna Elizabeth 
May DeLorme. Graduate of Spartan
burg High School, Wofford College, 
B.S., University of South Carolina, M.A. 
Now (1965) studying at La. State Uni
versity while working toward a Ph.D. 
No children. 

L. 2. Joan Greyson Ta!te - b. · April 1, 1944. 
Attended Pendleton High School and 
Erskine College. Now (1965) Se,cretary 
in Comptroller's office of the Union 
Trust Company. m. October 31, 1964 
to Robert L. Adams. b. December 24, 
1938, son of Leaman Gaines and Althea 
Inman Adams. Graduate of Rock Hill 
High Scihool and Erskine Colle,ge. Six 
months military training. Golf Pro
fessional. Resides at Shelby, N. C. 
No children. 

L. 3. Nancy Lee Tate - b. August 5, 1948. 
L. 4. Melvin Greyson Tate - b. July 15, 1952. 
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K. 2. Miriam Olivia Hammett - b. Oct. 20, 1913. 
Typist for Reigel Textile Corp. in Ware 
Shoals, S. C. She is a former music 
teacher. m. June 17, 1944 to Joseph C. 
Graham - b. September 6, 1905 - son of 
Vibert and Ann Graham - Druggist. d. 
1956. No children. 

K. 3. Annie Laurie Hammett - b. Dec. 13, 1917, 
at Ware Shoals, S. C. Does substitute 
teaching. Attended Greenwood High 
School and Lander College; also Peterson 
College, of Commerce at Greenwood, S. C. 
m. December 24, 1941 to William Warring
ton Preston, son .of John J. and Mary Lois 
Warrington Preston. He attended Tryon 
High School and Erskine College at Due 
\Yest, S. C. Also Union Theological Semi
nary at Richmond, Va. Ordaine,d by East 
Hamover Presbytery, Virginia. Is a mis
sionary to Brazil. Pastor and teacher. 
Resides in Lake Park, Florida. They have 
four children. 

L. 1. l\Iargaret Lois Preston - b. October 9, 
1942. Born at Hopewell, Virginia. 

L. 2. Annie Rae Preston - b. October 26, 1943. 
?.Iaxie, Virginia. 

L. 3. William Warrington Preston, Jr. - b. 
Sept. 14, 1949, at Sao Paula, Brazil, 
S. A. 

L. 4. Priscilla Edith Preston - b. August 11, 
1950, in Asheville, N. C. 

K. 5. William Winder Hammett - b. June 26, 
1925, Ware Shoals, S. C. Attended 
Presbyterian Jr. College, Maxton, N. C. 
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University at Mobile, Alabama, and San 
Antonio College at San Antonio, Texas. 
In United States Air Force since 1943. m. 
June 16, 1946, Barbara Jane Redd - b. Jan. 
8, 1926 at Monticello, Utah. Daughter of 
Lemuel Hardison Redd III, and Lovina 
Mickelson Redd. Attended University of 
Utah. Re,sides at Universal City, Texas. 
Five children. 

L. 1. Christine Hammett - b. March 30, 1947, 
at :Moab, Utah. 

L. 2. Suzanne Hammett - b. October 30, 1948, 
at Chickasaw, Utah. 

L. 3. Ronald Lee Hammett - b. November 17, 
1952, at Fort Bragg, N. C. 

L. 4. Harry William Hammett ~ b. January 
20, 1954, at Fort Bragg, N. C. 

L. 5. Lance Lemuel Hammett - b. October 1, 
1959, at Weisbaden, Germany. 

J. 2. "Wee Soul" Rush - b. l\Iay 10, 1892 - d. July 
12, 1893. 

J. 3. Bernice Elizabeth Rush - b. April 30, 1894 -
d. April 14, 1952. Attended Ware S.hoals 
Public Schools and Rabun Gap Nacoochee 
Institute at Rabun Gap, Ga. Member of 
United Daughters of the Confederacy - m. 
January 1, 1920 - Samuel Earl Elledge. b. 
July 21, 1885 - U. S. Navy during World War 
I. Supt. of Boyds Mill Power Plant where 
he was killed accidently April 17, 1931. 
Seven children. 

TWINS (LILLEE ELIZABETH AND CAROLINE 
LINDA ELLEDGE) 

K. 1. Lillee Elizabeth Elledge - b. Sept. 1, 1920. 
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Graduate of Cross Hill High School in 
South Carolina and Johns Hopkins Hos
pital School of Nursing in Baltimore, Md. 
Registered nurse. U. S. N. Nurses Corps 
for seven years. m. March 18, 1950 to 
Thomas Edward Schuster. b. October 8, 
1917 at Coffeyville, Kansas. He is a son 
of Carl Frederick and Bertha Jolly 
Schuster. Attended John C. Fremont 
High School, Los Angeles, Calif. Had 25 
years service with U. S. Navy. Re,side at 
N. Charleston, S. C. Three children. 

L. 1. Charles Edward Schuster - b. April 9, 
1951. 

L. 2. Carl Otis Schuster - b. May 14, 1952. 
L. 3. Wanda Jane Schuster - b. April 11, 1958. 

K. 2. Caroline Linda Elledge - b. September 1, 
1920. Attended Erskine College, at Due 
\Yest, S. C. Does secretarial work at 
Clemson University at Clemson, S. C. m. 
l\Iarch 10, 1951 David Harold Mann - b. 
l\Iay 18, 1920 - son of David Claude and 
l\Iattie Dillard Mann. Attended Furman 
University. Graduate of Erskine College. 
Saw service in Korean War. Public school 
teacher. They re,side at Clemson, S. C. 
Four children. 

L. 1. David Harold Mann, Jr. - b. January 27, 
1952. 

L. 2. Martha Elizabeth Mann - b. January 21, 
1954. 

L. 3. Dorcas Jane l\Iann - b. August 6, 1955. 
L. 4. Daniel Earl ~Iann - b. June 20, 1958. 

K. 3. Samuel Earl Elledge, Jr. - b. October 13, 
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1921. Graduate of Ware Shoals High 
School. United States Navy in World 
War IL Poultry wholesale business. m. 
August 25, 1945 - Sarah Dorris Greene. 
b. May 14, 1923 - daughter of James 
Frank and Margaret Thackston Greene. 
Graduate of Ware Shoals High School and 
Limestone College. A teacher. Reside at 
Taylors, S. C. Two children. 

L. 1. Sarah Emilie Elledge - August 14, 1946. 
L. 2. Lillee Margaret Elledge - b. May 29, 

1950. 
K. 4. Dorcas Judson Elledge - b. May 15, 1923. 

Graduate of Be,rry High School, Rome, 
Georgia. Attended Berry College two 
years. Graduate of Henry .Ford Hospital 
School of Nursing in Detroit, Michigan. 
Nurse in United States Army. Rank of 
Major in U. S. Army Nurse's Corps. 
Stationed in Italy - rresides at Clemson, 
South Carolina. Not married. 

K. 5. Polly B. Elledge - b. December 9, 1926. d. 
January 30, 1933. 

K. 6. Alva Wanda Elledge - b. February 13, 
1928. Graduate of Thornwell High School 
in Laurens County, South Carolina and 
of Winthrop College in Rock Hill, S. C. 
Public school teache,r. 
m. August 10, 1952 to Oharles L. Gore -
b. May 31, 1929, son of Daniel L. and 
Amanda Catherine Long Gore. In N. C. 
Army National Guard for fifteen years. 
Is now in the United States Army Re
serve, serving as an Adminis1trative Sup-
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ply Technician. Resides at Hamlet, N. C. 
One daughter. 

L. 1. Amanda Ruth Gore - b. September 3, 
1957. 

K. 7. Bernice Jane E11edge - b. July 2, 1930. 
Graduate Ware Shoals High School and 
Winthrop College. Former airline ste
wardess - Teacher. Housewife. m. Dec. 
29, 1956, Elwood Hopf. b. August 13, 
1925 in Chicago, Illinois. Son of Ehvood 
Julius and Alice Carlson Hopf. Graduate 
of Main Township High School, Park 
Ridge, Illinois and University of New 
Mexico in Albequerque, New Mexico. In 
U. S. Navy 1943-19"16 and 1951 to present 
time (1965). Commander. Reside at 
San Diego, California. Three children. 

L. 1. Alice Delaine Hopf - b. July 8, 1958. 
L. 2. Glenn Elledge Hopf - b. May 21, 1960. 
L. 3. Gregory Ehvood Hopf - b. April 12, 1963. 

J. 4. Nora Nathalie Rush - b. Feb. 6, 1896. d. May 
12, 1965. m. April 11, 1920, James Augustus 
Hall. b. March 21, 1890 - d. November 3, 
1962. Son of Henry and Sarah Hawkins 
Hall. Served in World War II. 
Four children - the first two twins. 

K. 1. Constance Nathalie Ha11 - b. October 10, 
1923. Attended Ware Shoals High School, 
North Greenville Junior College and 
Anderson College in South Carolina. m. 
January 6, 1949 - Stanley S. Simpson, Jr. 
b. Dec. 1, 1925. Son of Stanley S. and 
Marjorie Chappell Simpson. Attended 
Georgia School of Technology in Atlanta, 
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Ga. Heside in Birmingham, Alabama. 
No children. 

K. 2. Caroline Sarah Hall - b. Octobe,r 10, 1923. 
Education - same as that of Constance. 
m. Nov. 29, 1946 to Clyde McCager Lassi
ter. b. Feb. 22, 1916 - son of Samuel 
Benson and Ada Crutcher Lassiter -
Educated at Tipton High School and the 
Citadel at Charleston, S. C. Serve-d in the 
U. S. Army and Air Force. Manager of 
Hennessy Cadillac, Inc., Atlanta, Ga. 
Two children. 

L. 1. Caroline Elizabeth Lassiter - b. March 
18, 1949. 

L. 2. Robert McCager Lassiter - b. March 21, 
1952. 

K. 3. Gayle Augustus Hall - b. July 7, 1928. 
Attended \Vare Shoals High School, Mon
treat College at Montreat, North Carolina 
and Anderson College at Anderson, S. C. 
m. May 12, 1951 to Charles Young Thoma
son, Jr. b. Oct. 27, 1926, son of Charles 
Young and Rosalie Wel1s Thomason. At
tended Greenwood High School, Riverside 
Military Academy, Georgia Institute of 
Technology and University of S. C. Spent 
two years with Armored Engineers in 
World War II. Now (1965) a Construc
tion Executive at Gree-nwood, S. C. 
Five children. 

L. 1. Charles Young Thomason, III - b. Sept. 
9, 1952. 

L. 2. Kathryn Gayle Thomason - b. February 
25, 1954. 
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L. 3. James Wells Thomason - b. August 25, 
1959. 

L. 4. Thomas Andrew Thomason - b. April 
26, 1961. 

L. 5. Richard Hall Thomason - b. January 16, 
1964. 

K. 4. James Tad Hall - b. June 22, 1930. 
Graduute of Ware Shoals High School and 
Unive,rsity of S. C. Served in the U. S. 
Marine Corps. as sergeant in 1961-1963. 
Is now (19165) Casualty Insurance Under
writer. m. April 26, 1958 to Barbara 
Jean Kelly - b. Jan. 28, 1935, daughter of 
John and Thelma Kelly. Reside at Ware 
Shoals, S. C. 
Two sons. 

L. 1. John Augustt1 s Hall - b. Septembe,r 30, 
1961. 

L. 2. Clyde Stanley Hall - b. Sept. 9, 1962. 
J. 5. Annie Leila Rush - b. Sept. 14, 1897. m. 

June 2, 1918 to Lelion Dexter Elledge - b. 
11/farch 7, 1872. d. Marnh 28, 1942. Son of 
James Porter and Mary Coope,r Elledge. 
Resides at Bellevue, Washington. 
Three children. 

K. 1. Vivian Caroline Elledge - b. May 10, 1919. 
Attended Limestone College, Gaffney, S. 
C. m. Feb. 27, 1943 to George Carl Ball -
b. June 17, 1920, son of George Jacob and 
Anna Kruse Ball. Attended Kenyon 
College, University of Illinois Air Trans
port Command. Reside at Glen Ellyn, 
Illinois. 
Three children. 

156 



Decendants Of Rev. Joseph, Jr. 

L. 1. George Dexter Ball - b. Dec. 24, 1943. 
L. 2. Anna Carolyne Ball - b. April 22, 1949. 
L. 3. George Carl Ball, Jr. - b. September 3, 

1951. 
K. 2. Lelion Dexter Elledg,e, Jr. b. Aug. 15, 1920. 

Educated at Ware Shoals High School and 
Clemson University. Served in U. S. 
Army Parachute Division. Salesman. rn. 
October 23, 1943 to Dorris Gibson Pratt. 
b. June 3, 1923, daughter of Luther 
Robert and \Villie Bethea Gibson Pratt. 
Attended Greenwood CollE,ge of Commerce 
at Greenwood, S. C. 
Four children. 

L. 1. Lelion Dexter E11edge, Ill - b. Sept. 18, 
1944. 

L. 2. Ann Bethea Elledge - b. l\Iay 25, 1946. 
L. 3. John Pratt Elledge - b. June 23, 1948. 
L. 4. Terry Lee Elledge - b. August 20, 1952. 

K. 3. Dorothy Elrnnor Elledge - b. Oct. 13, 1921. 
Attended Limestone College, Gaffney, S. 
C., College of Commerce, Honolulu, Ha
waii. m. l\Iarch 3, 1946 - Alan S. Acker
son. b. March 16, 1916, son of Wm. 
Morell and Katherine Stevenson Ackerson. 
Attended West Point, Parks Air College 
and University of Hawaii in Honolulu. 
Saw service in World War II. At present 
is a pilot for Northwest Orient Airlines. 
Resides at Bellevue, Washington. 
Five children. 

L. 1. Dinah Caroline Ackerson - b. March 28, 
1947. Attended Kailua High School, 
Kailua, Hawaii and University of Hawaii 
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at Honolulu. m. August 10, 1965. James 
Malcolm Blaisdell, son of Malcolm H. 
Blaisdell, Honolulu, Hawaii. Attended 
Acalanes High School at Lafayette, 
Calif., and is now at University of 
California. 

L. 2. Alan Earl Ackerson - b. October 14, 
1948. 

L. 3. Katherine Drexel Ackerson - b. June 1, 
1951. 

L. 4. Delia Mino Ackerson - b. June 18, 1955. 
L. 5. Vivian Janet Ackerson - b. OctabeT 20, 

1957. 
J. 6. Lillian Bee Rush - b. July 29, 1899. Attended 

Ware Shoals Public Schools and N acoochee 
Institute, Santee, Ga. Worked as book
keeper, bank clerk, and costs accountant. 
Re,tired July, 1964. m. July 28, 1929 to 
Charles Everett Jones - b. April 10, 1898, 
son of John E. and Lethia Shipman Jones. 
Attended Flat Rock School at Henderson
ville, North Carolina, and various Mechanies 
Training Schools at Charlotte, N. C. Reside 
in Ware Shoals, S. C. Auto de,aler and 
mechanics foreman. 
Five children. 

K. 1. James Everett Jones - b. July 29, 1931. 
Graduate of Erskine College 1957. B.S. 
degree. Is auctioneer and car dealer in 
High Point, North Carolina. 

K. 2. Lillian Rush Jones - b. October 13, 1932. 
Graduate of Ware Shoals High School. 
DAR Good Citizen in her senior year. 
Graduate of Winthrop College., 1954, B.S. 
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Taught in Charlotte and Gastonia, N. C. 
m. June 9, 1956 to Merlin Roderick 
Bynum. b. August 2, 1929, son of Harry 
F. and Ortrude Doggett Bynum. Graduate 
of U. N. C. at Chapel Hill, N. C. B.S. de
gree in business. Phi Beta Kappa. Cor
poral, California Division U. S. Army. 
Manager Computer Sales Division, Cash 
Register Company, Bristol, Tennessee. 
Three children. 

L. 1. Charles Roderick Bynum - b. March 19, 
1957. 

L. 2. Jeanne Lillian Bynum - b. June 16, 1959. 
L. 3. Ann Foust Bynum - b. April 8, 1963. 

K. 3. John Dexter Jon2,s - b. January 12, 1937. 
GradPate of Clemson College; 1964, B.A. 
degree. Working toward an M.A. at 
Vanderbilt University, Nashville, Tenn. 

K. 3. Chnrles Joseph Jones - b. April 9, 1938. 
Atte,nded Anderson College. 

K. 5. George Earl Jones - b. July 2, 1942. At
tended the Citadel. Also College of 
Charleston, S. C. Now working at Caro
lina Bank and Trust Co. in Charleston, 
South Carolina. 
m. August 29, 1962 to Dorothy Harrison. 
b. September 7, 1945, daughter of Ran
dolph Cromwell and Dorothy Me.sservy 
Harrison. Won title of "Miss James Is
land" in senior year at J. Island High 
School in Charleston, S. C. Reside in 
Charleston. 
Two children. 
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L. 1. Elizabeth Ray Jones - b. September 14, 
1963. 

L. 2. English Caroline Jone,s - b. October 27, 
1964. 

J. 7. George D. Rush - b. September 8, 1901 - d. 
Oct. 9, 1901. 

J. 8. Ida Roberts Rush - b. Feb. 15, 1903 - d. March 
16, 1945. Graduate of ·winthrop College, 
Rock Hill, South Carolina. Taught in North 
and South Carolina. m. Sept. 4, 1924, 
La.nence Gary :Haddox. b. Nov. 12, 1901, 
son of Robert Kay and Katherine Branyon 
:'.\Iaddox. Auto Dealer, and owner and 
operator of Radio ::\Iotel Service. 
X o children. 

J. 9. George Dexter Rush, Jr. - b. Jan. 19, 1905. 
Attended "'are- Shoals Public School. Served 
in C S. Xavy 1924-1935. 
m. July 29, 1944 to Kate Smith - b. Oct. 29, 
1917, daughter of Barker Lee and :i.\Iary Lou 
Talley Smith. Reside at \Vare Shoals, S. C. 
One son. 

K. 1. George Dexter Rush, III - b. ).fay 18, 1945. 
Graduate of \Yare Shoals High School. 
Xo,,· a student at Clemson Univer2ity 
(196,5). 

J.10. Polly Rush - b. July 9, 1907. Graduate of 
\Yare Shoals Hig·h School. Attended Na
coochee Institute in Georgia. Taught nine
teen y'.?ars. At prese,nt has a kindergarten 
in Ware Shoals. m. August 26, 1945 to 
James T. ::\IcClung - b. Jul~· 31, 1895, son of 
James Spencer and Addie Turner ::\IcClung. 
Attended Atlanta School of Pharmacy • 
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Registered Bhairmacist. Served as Pharmacist 
at Camp Jackson in World War I. 
No children. 

J. 11. Wm. Edward Rush - b. Jan. 11, 1913. At
tended Ware Shoals Schools and Clemson 
Co1lege. Private and Corporal in U. S. Army 
in World War II. Expert dyer in Textiles. 
Married twice. 
(1). Dec. 22, 1933 to Maude Helen Smiley. 
b. April 30, 1915, daughter of John W. and 
Georgia Underwood Smiley. kttended Nor
wich High School, Norwich, Conn. d. Dec. 
7, 1947. 
(2). m. June 28, 1952 to Irene Hughe,s - b. 
July 30, 1909, daughter of William Allen and 
Ellen Irene Ballentine Hughes., Attended 
Ware Shoals Schools. Reside in Ware, Sho2ls, 
South Carolina. 
Three children by first marriage. 

K. 1. Judith Caroline Rush - b. Feb. 4, 1935. 
Graduate of Ware Shoals High School and 
of General Hospital School of Nursing, 
Greenville, S. C. m. Nov. 8, 1958 to \Vil
Iiam Warns,r Basnett, son of Harold and 
Monah Irene McFausen Basnett. Attended 
Lowell High School, University of Ohio, 
Athens, Ohio, Ohio State at Columbus, 
Ohio. Reside in Hilliard, Ohio. Pilot in 
U. S. Air Force and in U. S. Army Re
serve. Manager Auto Co. in Ohio. 
Five children. 

L. 1. Helen Irene Bwsnett - b. Feb. 27, 1960. 
L. 2. Kimberley Ann Basnett - b. May 27, 

1961. 
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L. 3. Cihristina Marie Basnett - b. October 23, 
1962. 

L. 4. William Warner Basnett, Jr. - b. Nov. 
27, 1963. 

L. 5. John Edward Basnett - b. May 24, 1965. 

K. 2. William Edward Rush, Jr. - b. December 
17, 1936, in Norwich, Gonnecticut. Served 
in U. S. Army, also in the U. S. Navy. 
Attended Clemson College one year after 
finishing high school. 
m. May 22, 1965, Alta Nomia Shannon -
b. ,Tan. 20, 1936, daughter of Hurstle 
Joseph and Ida Hamby Shannon. Married 
in Scott County, Tennessee. Reside in 
Harriman, Tenn. No children. 

K. 3. Garry Pomrnve1t Rush - b. August 12, 
1911. Attended Ware Shoals High School. 
m. ,July 5, 1960. Linda Lashley Parnell, 
chnwbter of John and Lulu Parnell. At
tender! Lnrn be~·ton High School. Reside 
in Asheville. N. C. 
One daughter. 

L. 1. Connie Rdh Rush - b. April 17, 1961. 

J. 12.1'/T~rtha II;:,rriet IL.1sh - b. May 13, 1916. d. 
l\fay 27, 1916. 

J. 13. Jw::k T~atcs Ellis - b. Sept. 24, 1923. Adopted 
by Icb C:1ro1ina Rush. Jack was the son of 
Ed,sard and ~Ada Sue Rush Ellis. Mother was 
killed by a train Nov. 11, 1923. Jack served 
in U. S. Navy in World War II and when he 
re.turned to civilian life changed his name 
officially to J2ck Ellis Rush. He lives m 
Portland, Oregon and has four ohildren. 
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I. 3. Emma Jane Robel1ts - b. April 28, 1872 - d. Feb. 
12, 1959. m. Nov. 22, 1891, William Riley Sulli
van. b. June 10, 1862. d. July 31, 1932. 
Father'1s given name unknown. · Mother was 
Martha Townsend Sullivan. 
Eight children. 

J. 1. Hewiette Wideman SuUivan - b. Sept. 27, 
1892. d. August 12, 1937. m. Lula Burnett. 
Two children. 

K. 1. William Hewlette Sullivan - b. March 22, 
1917. Attended Pelzer, S. C. Schools. 
Served in U.S. Navy. Plumbing and Heat
ing Contractor in Charlotte, N. C. Member 
Joppa Lodg,e Nlo. 530, Oasis, Temple, Red 
Fez Club. Board of directors for N. C. 
Association of Plumbing and Heating 
Contractors. m. May 29, 1949 to Gladys 
Eugenia Grey (Jeanne). b. Nov. 18, 1918, 
daughter of Dex,ter J. and Dora Black 
Grey. Educated at Bethel High School, 
and Geyer Colk,ge. Secretary and book
keeper for husband's business. Member 
of Eastern Star. Two children. 

L. 1. William Hewlette Sullivan, Jr. - b. July 
1, 1950. 

L. 2. Elizabeth Grey Sullivan - b. May 22, 
1956. 

K. 2. Robert W. Sullivan - b. April 2, 1925. 
Served in U. S. Army in Pacific during 
World War II. Owner of Sullivan School 
of Dance in Oharlotte, North Carolina. 
Also member of the Exchange Club. m. 
September 11, 1957, Wilta F. Wilkins, 
daughter of Clarence W. and Cora Autry 
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Wilkins. Graduate of Myeris Park High 
School, also Queens College. 
One daughter. 

L. 1. Melanie Marie Sullivan - b. Sept. 2, 1962. 
J. 2. Henry Burts Sullivan - b. 1895 - d. April 2, 

1935. 
J. 3. Wm. Riley Sullivan - b ................... ?. d ...................... ? 

1898. 
J. 4. James Lloyd Sullivan - b ............................... ? died 

young. 
J. 5. Waddy Sullivan - b ......................... ?. Died young. 
J. 6. Charles Sullivan - b. Oct. 15, 1899 - d. April 

14, 1958. Served in U. S. Army in World 
War I and II. m. 1921, Beulah Maude Batson, 
daughter of Earl and Etta Roe Batson. Re
side in Pelzer, S. C. 
One daughter. 

K. 1. Agnes Eva Sullivan - b. August 15, 1922. 
m. Dec. 30, 1939 to Charles Grady Mc
Clellion. b. Feb. 22, 1919. Reside in 
Pelzer, S. C. Four children. 

L. 1. Barbara Elaine McClellion - b. March 
24, 1941. 

L. 2. Diane McClellion - b. March 8, 1945. 
L. 3. Roger Dale McClellion - b. Aug. 2, 1946. 
L. 4. Richard Earl McClellion - b. August 12, 

1950. 
J. 7. Ida Lula Sullivan - b. May 10, 1904. m. Dec. 

23, 1920. William Gaston Johnston - s,on of 
John Gasiton and Mary Frances Gladden 
Johnston. Reside in Pelzer, S. C. 
Three children. 

K. 1. Evelyn Virginia Johnston - b. Oct. 11, 
1921. Attended Pelzer High School and 
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Landis College. m. April 18, 1949, David 
E. Kennedy - b. Nov. 21, 1917, son of 
David Sloan and Bessie Jane Martin 
Kennedy. In U. S. Air Force four years 
in World War II. Now Supervisor of De
partment in Textiles. Reside in Laurens, 
South Carolina. 
One daughter. 

L. 1. Jane Barkley Ks,nnedy - b. Oct. 2, 1954. 
K. 2. Margaret ElizaLeth Johnston - b. March 

23, 1925. Attended Pelzer Schools and 
Erskine College. Commercial Orchid 
grower. m. June 10, 1946 to Richard K. 
Degenhardt. b. Dec. 16, 1~24, son of 
Louis Henry and Nelle Kennedy Degen
hardt. Attended Western Military Aca
demy and St. Louis University. Second 
Lfoutenant U. S. Air Force in World 
War II. Now Executive Vice President 
Asheville Chamber of Commerce. Reside 
in Asheville, North Carolina. 
Five children. 

L. 1. Kaths,rine Ann Degenhardt - b. Oct. 26, 
1947. 

L. 2. l\Iarg;aret Beth Degenhardt - b. June 16, 
1950. 

L. 3. l\Iary Jean Degenhal'dt - b. May 26, 
1954. 

L. 4. Richard Kennedy Degenhardt - b. Sept. 
23, 1956. 

L. 5. W'illiam Johnston Degenhardt - b. Oct. 
7, 1958. 
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K. 3. William Sullivan Johnston - b. Feb. 17, 
1929. Not marrie<l. Lives at home with 
parents. 

J. 8. Mary Othello Sullivan - b. August 16, 1907. 
Graduate of Pelzer High School and A•she
ville Normal College. Resides in Pelzer, 
S. C. Retired adult teacher of Anderson Co. 
Not married. 

I. 4. Anna Rosalie Roberts - b. April 9, 1874 - d . 
.............................. ? m. Alfred Gaillard Pinckney of 
Charleston, S. C. Lived in Williamston, S. C. 
Postmaster and Insurance Business. 
Two children. 

J. 1. Annie Pinckney - died in infancy. 
J. 2. Julia De\Yolf Pinckney - b. June 15, 1898. 

d. June 9, 1948. m. Paul Hrnry Gossett. b. 
Aug. 19, 1894. Paul lives at "The Oaks" at 
Williamston. \\'as in mill business, now re
tired. Also serve,d as Mayor of Williamston. 
Three children. 

K. 1. Suzanne Pinckney Gossett - b. Jan. 14, 
1922. m. James Richard Evans - b. July 
7, 1923. Reside in Los Angeles, Calif. 
Two children. 

L. 1. Paula Howe Evans - b. March 19, 1946. 
L. 2. James Richard Evans, Jr. - b. Oct. 24, 

1950. 
K. 2. Lavina De\\'olf Gossett - b. Aug. 7, 1923. 

m. John \\'. ::\IcDill - b. May 21, 1922. 
Postmaster at Due West, S. C. Former 
coach and teacher. 
One son. 

L. 1. John W. l\IcDill, Jr. - b. October 19, 
1947. 
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K. 3. Julia Pinckney Gossett - b. July 5, 1927. 
m. John Lawrence Mize, Jr. - b. July 4, 
1920. Reside in Williamston., S. C. John 
is in Textile Business - Julia Teaches. 
Two children. 

L. 1. John L. Mize, III - b. May 7, 1952. 

L. 2. Julia Pinckney Mize - b. Sept. 24, 1955. 
I. 5. Lillian Malinda Roterts - b. April 9, 1876 - d . 

........................ ? m. John Wesley Brovvn - b. August 
6, 1865. d. Nov. 19, 1948. 
Eleven children. 

J. 1. Lloyd William Brown - b. Oct. 18, 1894. d. 
October 26, 1962. m. Louise Stephans. 
One son. 

K. 1. Lloyd vVilliam Brown, Jr. 
J. 2. Molville Pendleton Brown. m. Onie Johnson. 

One son. 
K. 1. Melville P. Brown, Jr. - b ............................... ? 

J. 3. John Wesley Brown, Jr. - b. August 30, 1898. 
d. March 15, 1899. 

J. 4. Edward Ray Brown - b. March 6, 1900 - d. 
Aug. 10, 1964. m. Dessie Lee. 
Three children. 

K. 1. Ethal Brown. 
K. 2. Edward Ray Brown, Jr. 
K. 3. l\Iildred Brown. m. Lewis Hopkins. 

One son. 
L. 1. Conner Brown Hopkins. 

J. 5. Lillian Elizabeth Brown. m. Earl R. Dolbee. 
One son. 

K. 1. Earl R. Dolbee, Jr. 
J. 6. Myrtle Lee Brown. m. Lawrence J. Costa. 

No children. 
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J. 7. George Andrew Brown. m. Nelle Baggott. 
Two sons. 

K. 1. John \Vesley Brown. 

K. 2. George Andrew Brown, Jr. 
JJ. 8. Benjamin Tillman Brown. m. Rachel Brad

sher. 
Two daughters. 

K. 1. Betty Brown. 

K. 2. Rachel Brown. 

J. 9. l\Iary S:-1e B1w.', n. m. Harrison Tucker. Re
side in Williamston, S. C. 
Four children. 

K. 1. Ifarrie,t Tucker m. Robert F. Elrod. 
Three children. 

L. 1. Ida Sue Elrod. 
L. 2. Frances Elrod. 
L. 3. Rohert F. Elrod, Jr. 

K. 2. JTa,.rison Tn°ker, Jr. m. Blanche Mc
Junkin. 

K. 3. °Jhry Lil!ian Tucker. m. Donald B. J'dc
Phail. 

K. 4. D;wid D. Tucker. m. Mary E. Mosley. 
J. 10. Fr;1.nces Harriet Brown. m. Mordecai Nach

men, M.D. Three daughters. 
K. 1. 1\falincl::t Nac:hmen. m. William Wentworth. 
K. 2. Frances Rachel Nachmen. m. Robert 

Jones. 
K. 3. Elizabeth Sue Nachmen. 

J. 11. Colonel Thomas Anderson Brown. m. Margie. 
Pickering. Three sons. 

K. 1. Thomas A. Brown, Jr. 
K. 2. Benjamin Tiichard Brown. 
K. 3. Larry Brown. 
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I. 6. James Benjamin Ro'berts - b. December 4, 1878. 
Retired from Textile Industry. m. 1902 to Lillie 
Lee Coker - b. 1885 - d. April, 1935. Daughte-r 
of James and Emma Aughtry Coker. Resides 
at Lyman, S. C. Five children. 

J. 1. Annie Lee Roberts - b. March 12, 1903. m. 
Feb. 25, 1922 to John Earl Cannon - b. Oct. 
28, 1902, son of Russell Bunyon and Mary 
Virginia Clayton Cannon. Reside at Arcadia, 
South Carolina. One son. 

K. 1. Robert Earl Cannon - b. Nov. 30, 1922. 
Attended Fairforest High School. Spent 
three years in the U. S. Air Force. 
Printer. Member of the Masonic Lodge. 
m. July 17, 1942 to Willie Mae Brittian, 
daughter of S. Wilson and Fannie Irene 
Cothran Brittian. Attended Inman High 
School and Mary Black School of Nursing, 
at University of Augusta, Ga. Public 
Health Nurse, City of Jacksonvilla, Fla. 
No children. 

J. 2. Charles Benjamin Roberts - b. Oct. 8, 1906. 
m. 1933 to Myrtle Griffin, daughter of Claude 
and Maggie Griffin. Does Textile work. Re
isides at Arcadia, S. C. 
One daughter. 

K. 1. Joan Roberts - b. March 16, 1923. m. 
March 25, 1953 to George W. Camp - b. 
March 11, 1929, son of Custer and Mamie 
Camp. Reside at Lyman, S. C. 
One son. 

L. 1. George W. Camp, Jr. - b. Nov. 19, ............ ? 
J. 3. David Edward Roberts - b. July 17, 1913. 

Attended Pelzer High School. Textile work. 
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m. June 2, 1931. Faye Elizabeth Ford - b. 
July 24, 1915, daughter of James M. and 
Janie Moss Ford. Reside at Clinton, S. C. 
Four children. 

K. 1. Carolyn Jean Roberts - b. May 13, 1932. 
Attended Fair Forest High School. m. 
March 2, 1962 to Alfred O'Shields. At
tended Pauline High School, Wofford 
College, and Baptist Theological Seminary. 
Is now Branch Office Manager of Presby
te;ian Minister's Fund. Re1side in Raleigh, 
N. C. Two children by previous marriage. 

L. 1. Fred William Burnett - b. Dec. 16, 1954. 
L. 2. Jeffrey Lee Burnett - b. March 2, 1960. 

K. 2. James Edward Robc:,rts - b. Dec. 15, 1933. 
Attended Fair Forest High School, class 
of 1953. Palmetto Military Academy, 
1960. Formerly Second Lieutenant in S. 
C. National Guard. Now fadory repre
sentative for Echlions Manufacturing Co. 
Resides at Me.tarrie, La. Not married. 

K. 3. David Benjamin Roberts - b. April 11, 
1952. Now in Clinton Jr. High School, 

(1965). 
K. 4. Susan Faye Roberts - b. May 23, 1959. In 

Providence Elementary School, (1965). 
J. 4. Emma Elizabeth Roberts - b. October 26, 

1910. Graduated at Pelzer High School 1928. 
m. Oct. 3, 1928, Jame•s Elford Sargent, son of 
W. S. and Hester Sargent. Finished at 
Pelzer High School, 1926. Now Production 
Manager and Administrator Domestic Divi
sion of Lyman Printing and Finishing Co., 

170 



Decendants Of Rev. Joseph, Jr 

Lyman, South Carolina. 
Two children. 

K. 1. Frances Erleen Sargent - b. Sep1t. 22, 1929. 
A.B. degree from Winthrop College class 
of 1950. Now counselor and teacher at 
James F. Burns High School, Duncan, S. 
C. m. Aug. 15, 1953, John Tinsley Ste
wart, Jr. b. Dec. 5, 1926, son of .John 
Tinsley and Joyce Moore Stewart, grad
uate of \°Voodruff High School. Also of 
University of S. C., class of 1950. Owner 
and manager Stewart Furniture Company, 
Lyman, S. C. 
Two children. 

L. 1. James Tinsley Stewart - b. October 3, 
1957. 

L. 2. Jean Sargent Stewart - b. May 13, 1961. 
K. 2. J.2mes Kenneth Sargent - b. July 14, 

1939. Attended James F. Burns High 
School anc1 University of S. C., B.S. de
gree. Vlcrks in U. S. Treasury Depart
ment, Alcohol and Tobacco Division. Crim
inal Investig~tor. m. July 1, 1961, Bar
bara Jane Wade. b. Feb. 1, 1940, daughter 
of Lowry M. and Helen Elizabeth Hunter 
Wade. Attended ,Tames F. Burns High 
School and Winthrop College. Reside in 
Lyman, S. C. 
Three children. 

L. 1. Melinda Jane Sargent - b. April 5, 1962. 
L. 2. James Wade Sargent - b. October 26, 

1963. 
L. 3. Mark Kenne,bh Sargent - b. Sept. 19, 

1965. 
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J. 5. Jeannette Roberts - b ............................... ? 
I. 7. Sarah Victoria Roberts - b. June 23, 1881. m. 

July 3, 1906, Richard Fuller Elam. b ................... ? 
d. Jan. 18, 1955. 
Six children. 

J. 1. Richard Broadus Elam - b. Dec. 3, 1907. m. 
Ruth Hord from Tennessee. Reside in Gru~ 
tonia, N. C. No children. 

J. 2. Mary Elizabeth Elam - b. . ............................. ? m. 
Zerb Vance - b ............................... ? Both are mem-
bers of the faculty at Mercer University at 
Macon, Ga. since 1941 or 1942. 
Three children. 

K. 1. Efoabeth Vance - M.D. - b. Feb. 21, 1935. 
m. March 5, 1957 to William Thomas 
Joines, Ph.D. 
Three children. 

L. 1. Laura E. Joines - b. June 6, 1959. 
L. 2. Joseph Joines - b. July 11, 1961. 
L. 3. \Villiam Stuart Joines - b. May 11, 1963. 

K. 2. Mary Vance - b. April 17, 1940. Graduate 
,of Auburn University in Alabama. m. 
July 3, 1961. Frank Watson - b. August 
19, 1939. Served four yoars in U. S. 
Navy. Now buyer for dry goods firm. 
Reside in Miami, Fla. 
One cihild. 

L. 1. Jennifer Noble Watson - b. March 10, 
1964. 

K. 3. Zeb. B. Vance, Jr. - b ......................... ? Is in 
Medical School at U. N. C. at Chapel Hill, 
North Carolina. 

J. 3. Sarah Viola Elam - b. May 19, 1912. Active 
in Home Demonstration work. Has won 
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several awards, was voted "\Voman of the 
Year" in her oounty in 1963. m. October 1935 
to Eugene M. Smith - b. May 14, 1909. 
Two sons. 

K. 1. Eugene M. Smith, Jr. - b. May 15, 1941. 
m. Dec. 16, 1962, Linda S. Doster. 
One child. 

L. 1. Karen Rayona Smith - b. Oct. 31, 1963. 
K. 2. Richard Kenneth Smith - b. May 18, 1944. 

Student in college - 1965. 
J. 4. Alice Evelyn Elam - b. May 9, 1916. m. June 

25, 1937, David Gamble - b. April 1914. Re
side in Germantown, Tennessee near Mem
phis. Two daughte,rs. 

K. 1. Alice Ann Gamble - b. April · 24, 1944. 
Holds M.A. degree in Speech Therapy. 
Teaches at Ohio State. m. Dec. 28, 1963 
to Walter Baily - b. 1939. Working to,rnrd 
Ph.D. degree. 

K. 2. Carol Elizabeth Gamble - b. July 8, 1946. 
Senior in High School (1965). 

J. 5. Philip Ramseur Elam - b. l\Iay 10, 1914. 
Real Estate Broker in l\fars Hill, N. C. m. 
Sept. 6, 1940 to Julia English Roberts - b. 
Oct. 12, 1918. Three children. 

K. 1. Julia Ann Elam - b. Sept. 18, 1941. Edu
cated at Mars Hill College and U. N. C. at 
Chapel Hill, N. C. Teache,s in \Yinston
Salem, N. C. 

K. 2. Janis Lucille Elam - b. May 3, 1946. Is 
in college (1965). 

K. 3. Philip Ramseur Elam, Jr. - b. Aug. 1, 1950. 
Is in High School (1965). 
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J. 6. John Edgar Elam - b. Oct. 29, 1918. Grad
uated from State College, Raleigh, N. C. 
Captain in Service during World War II. m. 
Feb. 11, 1943 to Annie Merle White. b. Aug. 
30, 1923. Has M.A. degree in Home Eco
nomics. Four children. 

K. 1. Annette Elam - b. July 6, 1944. Is senior 
in Medical College in Richmond, Va. 
(1965). 

K. 2. Sarah Marie Elam - b. March 15, 1946. Is 
attending Campbell College (1965). 

K. 3. Meredith Elam - b. March 9, 1950. Is in 
High School (1965). 

K. 4. John Edgar Elam, Jr. - b. Sept. 9, 1952. 
Is in High School (1965). 

I. 8. William Perry Roberts - b. June 4, 1883. d. 
April 2, 1959. m. Inez Tucker - b. Nov. 20, 
1900, daughter of David J. and Ida Welborn 
Tucker. One son. 

J. 1. David Y'.'illiam Earrison Roberts - b ................... ? 
m. Jan. 22, 1927 to Ruby \Villingham. Both 
educakd at Ancler:on College and Furman 
Univcr.sity. Both teachers. No children. 

I. 9. Charles C. Roberts - b. Jan. 25, 1885 - d. July 
27, 1899. 

H. 2. Elizaheth Roberts - b. 1843 - d ...................... ? m. Col. 
William W. Lowdermilk. He was a schoolmate 
of Lloyd Bullen Roberts at Tusculum College 
near Greeneville, Tenn., and joined the Union 
Army when Lloyd joined the Confederate Army. 
He and Elizabeth moved to Illinois after the 
war. There seems to be some evidence that 
they were in Bloomington, Auburn, and probably 
Springfield. A letter written from Auburn states 
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that Col. Wm. was a postmaster there in 1885. 
After his death Elizabeth wa:s postmistress for 
a number of years. 
Two children. 

I. 1. Harriet Lowdermilk - b. 1869 - d. 1961, age 92 
yea11s. m. William Jean Beanley. Harriet was 
living in New York City before World War I. 
Died at Staten Island, N. Y. 

I. 2. Arthur W. Lowdermilk - b. 1874. No informa
tion available. 

H. 3. Sarah Roberts - b. 1847 - d. 1915, not married. 
H. 4. Ben. B. Roberts - b. 1849 - d. ········-·-·----· ....... ? m. 

Harriet Ross in Greeneville, Tenn. Daug,hter of 
John H. Ross. Moved to State of Washington in 
early 1900's. Lived in Spokane, Washington. 
Buried in Greenwood Cemetery. Two sons. 

l. 1. Reverend Will Roberts. Went to Tusculum Col
lege and to Seminary - Health failed. Gave 
up preaching. Went in to merchandising 
bUJsiness. Later went to Albequerque, New 
Mexfoo, to Presbyterian Hospital where he 
died in 1958. Nothing on his family, 

I. 2. Joe Roberts. At one time was supposed to be 
in P,otlatch, Idaho. He visited relatives in 
South Carolina once. No other information. 

H. 5. David Roberts - b. 1851 - d. 1938. He went from 
Tennessee to South Carolina to visit his brother, 
Lloyd Bullen Roberts, and married Martha 
Poole, whose m()ther, Caroline Gilreath Poole 
was a sister to Dorcas Gilreath wlho married 
Lloyd B. Roberts. 
One son. 

I. 1. Eddie Roberts - b. 1879 - d. 1938. m ......................... ? 

Three daughters. 
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J. 1. Lucille Roberts - b. Alpril 7, 1904. Sept. 1, 
1921 she married HenTY Harrison Sims - b. 
Feb. 5, 1900. Son of Henry and Margaret 
Moore Sims. 
Four children. 

K. 1. Hattie Bell Sims - b. July 22, 1923. m . 
........................ ? Willimon. 

K. 2. Margaret Sims - b. April 11, 1924 m . 
.......... .-........... ? ........................ ? Jackson. 

K. 3. Alice Sims - b. Jan. 9, 1936. m ................... ? 
Moon. 

K. 4. Jeanette Sims - b. Feb. 25, 1944. 
I. 2. Nettie Mae Roberts - b. Dec. 17, 1906. m. ................. ? 

Owensby. 
I. 3. Lillie Roberts - b. May 30, 1909. d. 1938. 

m ............................... ? Turner. 
H. 6. William H. Roberts - b. 1853. Was probably 

living in Louisiana, :Missouri in 1885. It is said 
the family moved to Wyoming. 

H. 7. )lartha Roberts - b. 1856 - d. Jan. 31, 1931. 
Buried in Auburn, Illinois. Married twice. 
(1) ......................... ? Martin. 
(2). Sheriff Conley - Widower with several chil
dren. )Iartha visited relatives in South Carolina 
in 1917 and 1923. Three children. 

I. 1. Jessie :.\Iartin - b ............................... ? d ............................... ? 
m. probably James )Iurphy. Number of chil
dren not knmYn. 
Daughter. 

J. 1. :\Iadeline :\Iurphy - came to South Carolina 
,,ith her grandmother, :Martha Conley to 
visit relatiYes in 1918. 

I. 2. Son .............................. ? )Iartin. Killed in accident. 
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I. 3. Son .............................. ? Martin - b. .. ............................ ? d . 
.............................. ? No information. 

H. 8. and H. 9 - TWINS 
H. 8. Edward J. Roberts - b. May 18, 1860 - d ................... t 

1949. m. E:Iiza Ros1s, sister of Harriet Ross who 
m. Ed's brother Ben. Moved to Spokane, Wash
ington (1900's). gd, visited in our home in 
Greeneville, Tenn. in 1908, and while he was 
there, he went to South Carolina where he visited 
his father, James A. Roberts, and the rest of .his 
relatives. Ed. lived with daughter Minnie after 
his wife died in 1926. 
Three children. 

I. 1. Charles Roberts - b ......................... ? d. 1945. 
I. 2. John Roberts - b. . ............................. ? d. 1952. 
I. 3. Minnie Roberts - now 1965 living in res,t home 

in Calabaisas, California. m ......................... ? Myers. 
Bias one son. 

J. 1. Edward Mye1rs - Commander in U. S. Navy, 
m ........................................ ?. Resides at Calabasas, 
California. He has one daughter. 

K. 1. Nancy Myers - b. 1950. 
H. 9. Joseph Roberts - b. May 18, 1860 - d. in Louisiana, 

Missouri July 1, 1909. Funeral announcement 
said he was born in Greeneville, Tenn. Funeral 
to be Sunday afternoon at 2 :30 - Corner Main 
and Buffalo Streets - Conducted by Rev. Ernest 
Snyder. Burial in City Cemetery under auspices 
of Modern Woodman of America. Friends and 
acquaintances of the family are respectfully in
vited. Louisiana, Missouri, July 3, 1909. No 
information as to who comprised the family. 
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G. 5. Eliza;beth Bullen - b. March 7, 1825. d. :May 2, 
1901. m. May 11, 1847, David Britton - b. March 
13, 1824 - d. Aug. 2, 1905. Four children. 

H. 1. Joseph Dudley Britton - b. April 13, 1851 - d . 
............................. -..... (?). 1927 m ........................................... (?). 
(1). Caroline McGaughey - b .............................. " ..... ( ?) • 
d ........................................... ( ?). 
(2). Jennie Mae Painter - Augus,t 11, 19017. Six 
children by the first marriage. Two died in 
infancy. 

I. 1. Hattie Britton - b. .. ......... -....................... ( ?) 1873. d . 
.............................. (?), 1951. m. February 5, 1895. 
George Yost - b. 1870. d. 1949. One son. 
J. D. Yost - died at an early age. Adopted son, 
son of sister, Tee B. WiUiamson. 

J. 1. Howard Yost - b ...................... ( ?) . d ...................... ( ?) 
Resides at 226 N. Irish St., Greeneville, Tenn. 
m ..................................... ( ?) . Three children. 

K. 1. Jean Yost. 
K. 2. Star Yost. 
K. 3. Alan Y.ost. 

I. 2. Nora Britton - died young. 
I. 3. Roy Britton - died young. 
I. 4. Ira Mae Britton - b. July 3, 1879 - d ............... -..... ?. 

m. January 18, 1899, Rufus Wilison Taylor - b. 
Dec. 2, 1877. Nine children. 

J. 1. Carrie Taylor, - b. Nov. 16, 1899. m. Athon 
B. Gilland. Reside at Tusculums, Tennessee. 
No children. 

J. 2. Jack D. Taylor - b. Nov. 12, 1901. m. 
(1). Es11J0lle Carter - divorced. 
(2). Evelyn .............................. (?). 
Nine children by first marriage. 

K. 1. Bil1ie Tay,lor - b. June 3, 1925. 
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K. 2. J. D. Taylor - b. September 15, 1927. 
K. 3. Leroy Taylor - b .............................. ( ?) . 
K. 4. Bradford Taylor - b. . ............................ ( ?) • 
K. 5. Ja0ob Taylor - b .............................. ( ?) . 
K. 6. Mary Taylor - b ................. -........... (?). 
K. 7. Judy Taylor - b ............................... ( ?) . 
K. 8. Lynn Taylor • b. . ............................. ( ?) . 
K. 9. Alfred Taylor - b. . ........................... ( ?) . 
Three children by second marriage. 
K.10. George TayJ.or - b ........ ___ (?). 
K. 11. Bobbie Taylor M b ..... - .... -................. ( ?) • 
K. 12. Douglas Taylor - b. , ............................ ( ?) • 

J. 3. Ruth Taylor - b. February 14, 1904. Not 
married. 

J. A. Robert Love Taylor - b. September 7, 1906. 
m. Hazel Davenport orf Knoxvil,le, Tennessee. 
Two children. · · 

K. 1. Emily Je,an Taylor - b. June 13, 1941. m. 
Marclh 28, 1964, Lieutenant John Wilton 
Harrington. 

K. 2. William B. Taylor - b. July 5, 1946. Stu
dent at University of N. C. (1964). 

J. 5. Marion Taylor - b. December 12, 1908. m. 
April 9, 1934, Laura Crabtree. One son. 

K. 1. Thomas Britton Taylor - b. Dec. 6, 1947. 
J. 6. Jolly Joe Taylor - b. Feb. 9, 1911, Greeneville, 

Tenn. m ..................................... ( ?) . 
(1). m. Beatrice Tremaine - b. March 1, 1913. 
Divorced. 
(2). m. Loraine Moore - b. Dec. 13, 1921 in 
Kansas City, Mo. 
Two cihildren by first marriage. 

K. 1. Barbara Lee Taylor - b. Jan. 19, 1932. 
m. June 24, 1950. Harry Ramsay - b. Oct. 
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22, 1927 in Detroit, Michigan. They reside, 
in Detroit. They have four children. 

L. 1. Carrie Louise Ramsay - b. Oet. 7, 1951. 
L. 2. Donald Lee Ramsay - b. February 17, 

1953. 
L. 3. Peter Tayilor Ramsay - b. May 9, 1957. 
L. 4. Douglas Harry Ramsay - b. Sept. 29, 

1961. 
K. 2. Jolly Joe '.Daylor, Jr. (W!ho late:r changed 

his name to Jay Laurence Taylor) - b. 
July 20, 1934. 
Two children by the second marriage of 
Jolly Joe and Loraine Moore Taylor. 

K. 3. La Donna Jean Taylor - b. Oct. 23, 1941,. 
Hollywood, Crulifornia. 

K. 4. Stephen Keith Taylor - b. March 28, 1944, 
Hol1Iywood, California. 

J. 7. Martha Emily Taylor - b. 1915 - d. at age of 
fourt8€n. 

J. 8. Marjorie Taylor - b. Sept. 23, 1917. m. Jan. 
13. 1937, John Clayton Brigih:t - b. October 
21, 1913. Three children. 

K. 1. Mitzi Mae Bright - b. Sept. 9, 1938. m. 
Fred C. Foshee. One son. 

L. 1. Fred C. Foshee, JII1. - b ......................... ( ?) . 
K. 2. Mack Alexander Bright - b. Jan. 11, 1945. 

m. May 15, 1963, Hansel Anders,on Smith. 
One son. 

L. 1. John Wm. Bright - b. Februwry 6, 1964. 
K. 3. Cynthia Ruth Bright - b. Sept. 26, 1947. 

J. 9. Elizabeth Taylor - b. Nov. 22, 1919. m. Victor 
Freeman Duggins - b. Nov. 22, 1918. 
One son. 

K. 1. Victor F. Duggins, Jr. - b. April 18, 1942. 
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I. 5. Bess Britton - b. . ............................. ( ?) . m. May 3, 
1911, Garland A. Crowder. Three children. 

J. 1. Caroline Crowder - b ............................... ( ?) . m. 
Bob Taft (U. S. Service). Fo111r children. 

J. 2. Bettie Crowder. m. Jack Ritter. Four 
children. 

J. 3. Katherine Crowder. m. Larry Mereer. Five 
cihildren. 
Betty and Katherine were twins. 

I. 6. Tee Britton - b. .. ......... _ ................. ( ?) • m. July 26, 
1911, Frank WiHiamson. One son. 

J. 1. Howard Williamson b .................. -.................... ( ?) -
Adopted by Mr. and Mrs. George Yost after 
Tee's death. 

H. 2. Samuel Britton - b. April 20, 1856. d. April 1, 
1926. m. Mavoh 3, 1881. 
(1). Minnie McGaughey. 
(2). Mollie McAmis - Feb. 3, 1886. Two sons by 
second marriage. 

I. 1. Wilson Britton - b. 1886. d. 1946. m. Virginia 
Bell - b ............................... ( ?) • Two sons. 

J. 1. Hayden Britton. 
J. 2. Gordon Britton. 

I. 2. Lawrence Britton - m. Lucille Snapp. One 
daughter. 

J. 1. Elizabeth Britton - b. . ............................. ( ?) . m. 
James Kenneth Reaves (See K. 5. descended 
from Samuel Dudley BuHen H. 4). Three 
children. 

K. 1. Sarah Reaves. 
K. 2. Royce Reaves. 
K. 3. Laura Reaves. 

H. 3. Charles Britton - b ............................... ( ?) . m. Clorina 
Lane - March 27, 1884. One daughter. 
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I. 1. Kate Britton. 
H. 4. Jennie Britton - b. Sept. 20, 1861 - d. Sept. 22, 

1913. m. Dec. 20, 1880. Edmond C. Broyles -
b. Dec. 8, 1854 - d. Oct. 1, 1905. Seven ahildren. 

G. 6. Sarah Bullen b ........................ -..... ( ?) - m. Sept. 4, 1838, 
David Moore, brother of William who married Jane 
Bullen. David was born Jan. 16, 1810. d. July 8, 
1852. Married by Samuel Doak, minister. They 
/had two sons and one daughter. The family moved 
to Texas in 1849 where many of their descendants 
still live. 
No information regarding them. 

The following information came to me from Buford 
Reynolds of Greeneville, Tenn., who examined the Chancery 
Court Records there coneerning the settling of the Joseph 
Bullen, Ill's estate. According to the records, Joseph III and 
Jane Ross Bullen had nine children instead of the six already 
recorded in this study. Some data was also furnished by Mrs. 
Torn L. Bell of Tyler, Texas, who is descended from Joseph's 
daughter, Susan, "·ho married Col. Thomas W. Bell. 

The children of Joseph, III and Jane are not in chronologi
cal order. Since Susan married in 1827, she is probably the 
oldest or next to the oldest child. 

G. 7. Joseph Bullen IV left home and was unheard of 
long enough to be presumed dead. 

G. 8. Susan Bullen m. iray 29, 1827, Col. Thomas W. 
Bell. They moved in 1849 to Texas near White 
House - moved in 1852 to Omen (Old Canton), 
Texas. Kept a hotel there until after the war. 
Susan and oldest son died at Canton. Left three 
daughters and one son. 

H. 1. Son who d. at Canton. 
H. 2. ~Iary J. Bell rn. Henry Floores April 17, 1856. 
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H. 3. Swrah C. Bell b. Nov. 12, 1837 in Greeneville, 
Tennessee - d. Oct. 23, 1925. m. 
1. Washington Bell d. in Confederate .Anny. 
2. Dr. J.M. Hays of San Antonio, Texas. 

H. 4. Harri!eit C. Bell m. Robert Engledow. 
H. 5. Dr. Thomais; J. Bell m. Fannie Calhoun of Houston, 

Texas. Five children. 
I. 1. James L. Bell m. daughter of Rev. Albert 

Little. Three sons. 
J. 1 
J. 2 
J. 3 

I. 2. Maggie 0. Bell m. A. P. Prestwood of Tyler, 
Texas. One daughter. 

I. 3. Annie C. Bell m. J. V. Hughes of Tyler, Texas. 
Three children. 

J. 1 
J. 2 
J. 3 

I. 4. Gideon Bell. 
I. 5. Dewitt Burkhead Bell. 

G. 9. Hannaih Bullen m. Oct. 24, 1839, James M. Marcum. 
They settled in Knox Co., Tenn. 
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Part 8 

SOME FAMILIES ASSOCIATED WITH 

THE FAMILY OF BULLEN 
1. Samuel Morse 

In the genealogical section of the Newberry Library in 
Chicago, Ill., is a book called "Memorial to the Morses'' by 
Abner Morse. It is concerned with the descendants of 6 men 
by the name of Morse who came to America in the early days 
of our country. I fail to recall whether any of them were 
relaJted, exce.pt there were two brothers. The Bullen family 
is closely connected with the descendants of two of the men. 

The earliest account is that of Robert Morse, the ancestor 
of the immigrant Samuel Morse whose daughter Mary in 1641 
ma;rried the immigrant Samuel Bullen who was in Watertown, 
Massachusetts, in 1636. 

Here is a brief account of the ancestors of Samuel Morse. 
1. Robert Morse lived at Stoke by Neyland, County Suffolk, 
England. Re died in 1551. His father was probably living at 
that place about 1490, name unknown. Robert married Agness 
.............................. ( ?) , who wais buried there April 5, 1578. 
2. Their son Thomas Morse of Stoke by Neyland, was born 
1520. He was buried there Fe,bruary 17, 1566. 
3. His son Reverend Thomas Morse, named in will of his 
grandfather Robert Oct. 5, 1551, made his own will Nov. 10, 
1596, and died before March 10, 1597. Rev. Thomas Morse 
married at Boxted, County Essex. 
(1). Margavet Riing, May 19, 1573. She was buried at 
Hinderclay, County Suffolk, July 28, 1585. 
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(2). At Boxted, County E:ssex (maTTied ..... ~ .......... _ ..... ) (name 
unknown) Nov. 2, 1585. She was 1surviv,ed by her husband 
who established a church at Boxted 1573-1578. He was 
Rector of Hinderclay July 14, 1583-1594 and Rector of Fox
earth, County Suffolk, 1594-1596. 

Samuel, son of Reverend Thomas and Margaret King 
Morse, was baptized at Boxted, June 12, 1576 and died at 
Medfield, Mass., Dec. 5, 1654. He was married at Redgrave, 
Co. Suffolk, June 22, 1602. EHzabetJh Jasper who was 
baptized at. Redgrave, Jan. 20, 1579 or 1580, and died in Med
field, Mass., June 20, 1655. She was the daughter of Lancelot 
J as,per of Redmmwe, England. 

Samuel and Elizabeth Jasper Mors,e embarked on the 
"Increwse" of London for North America (N. E.). They 
settled in Watertown, Mass. He administered a church 
there. He was a propri,etor at Dedham, Massachusetts, in 
1·636 and a member of the first church there. He took a F,ree
man's oath making him a citizen, October 8, 1640. He was a 
town officer and later s,ettled at Medfield, Massaohusetts, 
where he died April 5, 1654. 

It is said that Samuel Mo:t'se, son of Samuel and Elizabeth 
resided at Dedham, and it atppears that he returned to England 
and served under Cromwell and to have fled when Charles 
II was restored to the throne. It is also said that he died 
at the Eastward, Sept. 26, 1688. He married Mary Bullen 
in Dedham. Their daughter, Mary Morse, married Joseph 
Plimpton. 

Daniel Morse, son of Samuel and Elizabeth was born 
1613 and died June 5, 1688. He married Lydia (Fisher?) and 
resided at Dedham, Medfield, and Sherborn, Maissachusetts. 
Lydia died Jan. 29, 1690. Their son, Nathaniel Morse, died 
October 11, 1728. He married Mary ........................ ( ?) . Daniel's 
and Mary's daughter Ruth was born 1688 and married 
Ephriam Bullen, Jr., grandson of the immigrant Samuel 
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Bullen. They lived in Sherborn, Massachusetts. Ruth Morse 
and Ephriam Bu11en, Jr., were second cousins. 

Samuel's and Elizabeth's daug,htw Mary who died in 
1688 or 1692, was married to the ,immigrant Samuel Bullen 
who died in 1691 or 1692. 

According to Abner Morse in "Memorial to the Morises" 
Sa:muel Morse belonged to that class of Puritans who strove 
to separate from the corruption of the English Church, yet 
continued in her communion until their embarkation for this 
country. 
Direct Line 
Robert Morse 
Agness .............................. (?) 
Thomas Morse 
... L\.gness ........... -................. ( ?) 
Reverend Thomas Morse 
Margaret King 
Samuel Morse 
Elizabeth J a;s:per 
Mary Morse 
Samuel Bullen, 1641? 

2. Anthony Morse 
Another by the name of Morse connected with the Bullen 

Family was Hannah Morse who married Reverend Joseph 
Bullen, Jr. He was the fifth generation of Bullens in America. 
Hannah, the fifth Morse generation, was descended from 
Anthony Morse, and here is a brief acoount of him and his 
decendants. 

Anthony Morse of Newbury, Massao'husetts, was born 
at Marlboro, England, May 6, 1606. He and his brother 
William emigrated to this country and settled at Newbury, 
Massachuseitts, in 1635. He died there October 12, 1686. He 
married (1) Mary Barnard. Later married (2) Ann Cox 
who died March 8, 1679. When Anthony and William em-
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barked for America they were registered as "MORSS" and 
this spelling was adopted by a part of the:ur descendants; 
while others ,spelled the name "Morse". 

Benjamin Morse, s•on of Anthony and Mary Bernard 
Morse was born March 28, 1640. He married RU'tJh Sawyer 
August 26, 1667. She was born September 16, 1648. Ben
jamin was deacon at First Church of Newbury, Massachusetts. 
Instead of making a will he made a deed of gift to his son 
Philip with the stipulrution that he should pay out certain 
sums to his sisters after his parents dece,ase. This deed of 
gift was drawn November 22, 1707. 

Benjamin Morse, Jr. (Third generation), son of Benjamin 
and Ruth Sawyer Morse, was born at Newbury, Mass., Aug. 
24, 1668. He was a member of tlhe Second Church which 
is now first Church of Newbury Port, Mass. He was married 
Jan. 28, 1691 to Susannah Merrill, daughter of Abel and 
Priscilla Chase Merrill. Susannah was born in 1673. Benjamin, 
Jr., died October 24, 1734. 

Dr. Benjamin Morse, III, fourth generation, son of 
Be,njamin and Susannah Merrill Morse, was born in Newbury, 
Massachusetts, March 25, 1716. He married Abigail Dudley, 
daughter of Samuel Dudley, Essex, May 25, 1735. Dr. Ben
jamin died April 2, 1776. He joined the Congregational 
Church in 1741 and was Hs seventh deacon in 1761. He was 
a very prominent man in town and was town clerk for several 
years. 

A brief biographical sketch was published in the "Wor
cester Spy", May 10, 1776, dated April 6. "Last Thursday 
died De,acon Benjamin Morse, M.D., of this town in the sixty
second year of his age. Very few persons have passed s•o 
many years with more reputation to himself and usefulness 
to others. His private and public conduct in life merits 
general applause. Sensible of the particular obligations re
sulting from private connections, he was led to show himself 
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the kind husband, tender parent, obliging neighbor, s•ocial 
and sincere friend. He envinced his piety toward God, and 
benevolence to men, in action, the genuine offis:pring of these 
noble principles, well esteemed in the church of God, as a 
physician, eminent and us.eful. 

For months a disorder of a nervous kind attended him; 
which he was convinced would close the scene of life. In 
much Christian patience and submission, he awaited the event. 
His renwval is to the mourning family, town, and church a 
deep felt loss, though doubtle•ss gain to him." 

"Among God's saints he sang surprising Grace. Met 
death with joy and closed his eyes in peace". 

"The memory of the just is blessed". - Solomon. 
Dr. Benjamin and wife Abigail Dudley :Morse had eight 
children. 
1. Judith Morse - b. December 1737 - married. 

(1). Silas Hazeltine - (2). Eli Whitney. 
2. Benjamin Morse, IV - b. March 20, 1740. 
3. Francis Mo1rise - b. September 30, 1742. 
4. Abigail Morse - b. Maroh 29, 17 45, married Isaac Dodge 

March 18, 1771. 
5. Hannah Morse Twin - b. May 29, 1747. m. Rev. Joseph 

Bullen, Jr., Feb. 11, 1774. 
6. Susanna Morse Twin. Susannah died very young. 
7. Ezekiel Morse - b. Sept. 2, 1749. 
8. John Morse - b. July 31, 1752. 

Samuel Finley Breese Moorse was also decended from 
Anthony Morse. Anthony, Lt. Anthony 2, Peter 3, John 4, 
Jedediah 5, Jedehiah, Jr., 6, Samuel F. B., seventh generation. 
Hannah was the fifth generation. She was the third cousin 
of Samuel's grandfather, Jedediah Morse, fifth generation. 
Direct line. 
Anthony Morse 
Mary Bernard 
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Benjamin Morse 
Ruth Sawyer 
Benjamin Morse 
Susanna Merrill 
Dr. Benjamin Morse 
Abigail Dudley 
Hannah Morse 
Rev. Joseph Bullen, Jr. 

3. Chase 

History of Sutton, Massachusetts. 

Priscilla Chase who married Abel Merrill was the mother 
of Susanna l\Ierrill who married Benjamin Morse, Jr. Pris
cilla Chase was the daughter of Aquila Chase of Cornwa11, 
England, who married Ann Wheeler. Aquila Chase born 
1618, died 1670, ,vas in Hampton, New Hampshire in 1640. 
He was in Newbury, Massachusetts in 1646. By old repute 
the first pilot at the mouth of the Merrimac River. Erected 
by his descendants in 1924. 

Tablet on wall of corridor at New England Historical, 
Genealogical Society, 9 Ashburton St., Boston, Massachnsetts. 

"Aquila Chase, Historical founder of Hampton, N. H., 
is one of the names in the eligibility list of Colonial Dames 
of )Iassachuse-tts in register of 1944-page 505. 
Direct line. 
Aquila Chase m. 
Ann Wheeler 
Priscilla Chase 
Abel )Ierrill 
Susanna :Merrill 
Benjamin :l\Iorse, Jr. 
Dr. Benjamin l\Iorse 
Abigail Dudley 
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Hannah Morse 
R,e,v. Joseph Bullen, Jr. 

4. Dudley 

Sutton, Massachusetts. 

Governor Thomas Dudley - b. 1576 - d. 1663. Second 
Colonial Governor of Massachusetts, born in Northampton, 
England. Emigrated to Massachusetts Bay Colony in 1630 
as Deputy Governor under Winthrop, and was next to him 
probably the most influential man of the oolony. Served 
thirteen years, four times as governor of the Colony 1634-
1640, 1645-1650. He was dhief founder of Newtown (Cam
bridge), active in founding Harvard College in 1636. Twice 
elected president of United Colonies of New England. 

Thomas was the only son of Captain Roger Dudley and 
was a page in the household of the Earl of Northampton, 
married Dorothy Yorke, daughter of Lord Saye and-Sele. Had 
five children. Was steward to the Earl of Lincoln. Came to 
Massachusetts in 1630 to Salem and later to Roxbury. 

Joseph Dudley - b. 1647 - d. 17201, was the s.on of Gov. 
Thomas Dudley and was also Governor of Massachusetts 
1702-1715. He was the seventh child of a father already 
seventy yea11s old. 

Francis Dudley, probably son of Joseph Dudley, supposed 
to have been descended foom Gov. Thomas Dudley, was the 
ancestor of the Dudleys, of Sutton, Mass. Francis was born 
in England, emigrated to America and settled in Concord, 
Mass., about 1663. Married Oct. 26, 1665 to Sarah Wheeler 
of Concord who died Dec. 12, 1713. 

Son Samue,I Dudley - b. 1666 - d. 1775 (109 years, old). m. 
Abigail King 1704. 
History of Sutton 
Pages 396-414-635-636. 
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Abigail Dudley who married Dr. Benjamin Morse was the 
mother of Hannah Morse who married Rev. Joseph Bullen. 
Abigail was the daughter of Samuel Dudley and Abigail King. 
Francis married Sarah Wheeler of Concord Oct. 26, 1665, who 
died Dec. 12, 1713. 

In Sutton the name of Dudley (Samuel, son of Francis), 
appears upon the records :May 26, 1726 as the purchaser of 
land from· the proprietors and frequently after that date, as 
a purchaser of land. He also bought of individual owners, and 
in 17 40 was one of the largest land owners in the town of 
Sutton. He was justice of the peace and evidently a man of 
prominence and influence. His age, 109 years at his death, 
is greater than has been attained by any resident of Sutton. 

The Dudley farm is situated on the country road running 
from Milbury through Wilkinsonville. Samuel Dudley first 
settled the,re about 1725 and built a house upon the site of 
the present dwelling, and occupied until his death. Samuel 
Dudley ,ms the forefather of the present Dudley family. His 
descendants have been remarkable for their honorable position 
in society. 

Vital Statistics - Sutton 
Francis Dudley in 1665 married. 
Sarah "~heeler of Concord who died Dec. 12, 1713. 
Children. 
1. ::\I.ary Dudley - m. Joseph Fletcher. 
2. Joseph Dudley - m. Abigail Gobble Nov. 3, 1691. 
3. Samuel Dudley - born 1666 - died 1775. 109 years old at 

death. m. Abigail King. 
4. Sarah Dudley - died Aug. 4, 1701. 
;). John Dudley - m. May 16, 1679. 
6. Francis Dudley. 
Vital Statistics Page 636 History of Sutton. 
Samuel Dudley - b. 1666, son of Francis M. and Sara Wheeler 
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Dudley. m. Abigail King Nov. 1, 1704. There we11e thirteen 
children. 
1. Samuel Dudley - b. July 28, 1705 - m. Abigail Waters. 
2. Francis Dudley - b. December 1706. 
3. David - must have died young. 
4. Jonathan - born November 1709. Triplets 
5. Abigail - must have died young. 
6. Sarah Dudley - b. July 28, 1713. 
7. Abigail Dudley - b. Oct. 28, 1714 - married Dr. Benjamin 

Morse. 
8. Mary Dudley - b. Feb. 22, 1716. 
9. Patty Dudley - b. &pt. 13, 1718. 

10. Rogers Dudley - b. Aug. 9, 1720. 
11. Paul Dudley - b. Sept. 24, 1721. 
12. Charles Dudley - b. Dec. 10, 1722. 
13. William Dudley - b. May 28, 1726. 

Abigail Dudley married Dr. Benjamin Morse. Their 
daughter Hannah married Reverend Joseph Bullen. 
Direct line. 
Francis Dudley 
Sarah Wheeler 
Samuel Dudley 
Abigail King 
Abigail Dudley 
Dr. Benjamin Morse 
Hannah Morse 
Rev. Joseph BuIIen, Jr. 

5. Marsh 
History of Sutton, Massachusetts. 

Mary Marsh who married Joseph Bullen, fourth genera
tion, son of John, son of Ephriam, son of Samuel BuIJen was 
descended from John Marsh. The first John Marsh, took 
oath in England before sailing on March 24, 1633-1634. He 
is recorded in Salem as receiving twenty acres of land Jan. 2, 
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1637. He married Susanna Sketeton who was born 1613-1614. 
She was the daughter of Rev. Samuel Skeleton. John and 
.Susanna Marsh had eleven children. 

Their oldest son Zachery Marsh, baptized April 1637, 
resided in Salem and Pe,abody, married Aug. 15, 1664. MarY 
Sillsbee, daughter of Henry and Lynn S'iltsbee. Zachery died 
1693. They had nine children. 

Zachery's youngest son, Benjamin Marsh, was baptized 
Nov. 10, 1687. He married Hanna.h King, who was born in 
Salem, Mass., April 15, 1'681, married June 24, 170'9. Benjamin 
and Hannah Ring Marsh had six children. 
From Sutton Vital Statistics - page 690. 
Elder Benjamin Marsh married prob@.>ly 
(a). Hannah King June 24, 1709. 
(b) . Elizabeth Wheeler Feb. 11, 17 48. 
Children by first marriage. 
1. Benjamin Marsh. 
2. Abigail Marsh - born Sept. 29, 1718. 
3. Mary Marsh - born May 30, 17201, mairried Joseph Bullen. 
4. Lydia Marsh born October 1722. 
5. Hannah Marsh. 
6. .. .......................................................... ( ?) . 
History of Sutton - Benedict Tracy 
Page 18. 

"During the year 1716 three families were found with 
sufficient nerve- and enterprise to pioneer the settlement of 
this town. Thes,e famHies were those of Benjamin Marsh, 
Elisha Johnson, and Nathaniel Johnson. 

They built their cabins near the center of town and spent 
the winter there 1716-1717. It proved to be a trying winter 
for them. It was the winter made memorable by the deep 
snow, which fell the laist of February and wholly covered the 
cabins." 

194 



Some Families Associated With the Family of Bullen 

Page 255 
"The next place was settled by Elder Benjamin Marsh, 

who came from Danvers and was one of the first settlers in 
the town. 

This place was afterward owned by his son Benjamin 
March to whom it was given by the will of Elder Benjamin 
Marsh, made Dec. 3, 1762 and approved by Jedehiah Fositer, 
Judge of PI"obate Dec. 4, 1775. Benjamin Marsh deeded it to 
his 1son Joshua, March 10, 1795. Joshua deeded it to his son 
Warren June 2, 1810. Joshua and Warren conveyed it by 
deed to Archelaus Putnam, etc.-etc." 
Page 689-690. 

"Benjamin Marsh was one of the first three who spent 
the winter 1716-1717 in Sutton. He does not seem to have 
occupied the place which has borne his name until 1719, from 
which circumstances it has been supposed by some that he 
was not a settler until that date,. In the Mstory of the home 
he occupied it is said that he came f:t10m Danvers in 1619-
which is probably a mistake." 
Sutton Vital Statistics-
Marriages. 
Mary Marsh and Joseph Bullen of Brimfield, Jan., 1739, 1740 
Abigail Dudley to Dr. Benjamin Morse - May 25, 1735. 
Hannah Morse to Joseph Bullen, Jr., Feb. 11, 1774. 
Direct line. 
John Marsh 
Susannah Skeleton 
Zachery Mamh 
Mary Sillsbee 
Ben_j amin Marsh 
Hannah King 
Mary Marsih 
Joseph Bullen, Sr. 
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6. Skeleton 

"Builders of the Bay Oolony'' 
by Morrison 

In the spring of 1629 the New England Company obtained 
fresh blood, more money and a royal charter as the Massa
chusetts Bay Colony. 

In that same spring it sent thre,e hundred colonists to 
Salem in the "Tallbot", "The Lions Whelp", and the "George 
Bonaventure". The most interesting of the group we-re two 
ministers, Francis Higginson and Samuel Skeleton, who were 
to organize the first church in Salem, and in the colony. Both 
were graduates of the University of Cambridge. They 
separated themselves from the "corruption" of the Church of 
England and organized a Congregational Church in Salem. 
They we:re duly ordained by each other, and members of the 
covenant of thirty heads of famiUes. Eldens, and deaeons 
were elected and ordained Aug. 30, 1629. 

Susanna Skeleton, daughter of Rev. Samuel Skeleton, was 
born in 1613-1614. She married John Marsh who sailed 
from England in 1633. Their ison Zachery Marsh married 
Mary Silisbee and were the parents of Benjamin MarPh who 
married Hannah King. Their daughter Mary Marsh married 
Joseph Bullen Jan. 4, 1739 (or 1740). 
Direct line. 
Re,v. Samuel Skeleton 

Susannah Skelefon 
John Marsh 
Zachery Marsh 
Mary Si1lsbee 
Benjamin Marsh 
Hannah King 
Mary Marsh 
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Joseph Bullen (Sr.) 
(Son of John, son of Ephriam, son of Samuel Bullen and Mary 

Morse.) 
7. Ross 

Williram Ross. waJs: born in Ireland of Seiotch-Irish descent. 
He belong,e<l to the Ross Clan who proudly wear their twtan 
of bright red background with black and other dark checks. 
The tartan is a cloth bearing a pattern of overlaid checks in 
several bright colors; which is called the sett. A plaid, ac
tually, is the blank.:.e,t like piece of tartan worn over the 
shoulder. The age and origin of tartans are not known, but 
they are several hundred years old. 

William Ross was born in 17 44 and died in Greene ,Co., 
Tenn., April, 1834. He married 1777, Jane Al:iison. He 
settled in Botetout County, Virginia and in 1778 he volund 
teered and served as teamster under Captain Roberson and 
Ool. Skee1,er in the Revoluntionary War. He drove his own 
wagon hauliing for the army. He was at the Battle of Reedy 
Fork and Guilford, and served until after the surrender of 
Cornwallis, amounting to between two and three years. 

He later moved to Greene County, Tennessee and settled 
on what is now the Kingsport road north of Greeneville. 'I1he 
brick house still stands on the left side of the 11oad as you go 
to Kingsport, a few miles north of Greeneville. 

He was bul"ied in Mount Bethel Cemetery on TuscuJum 
:Mad, near Greeneville, Tenn., a Cumberland Presbyterian 
Church. 'Dhe building was torn down several years ago and 
the members we,re absorbed by other churches. 

Inscriptions-
1. William Ross 
Born 1744 - Ireland 
Died 1834 - Greeene Co. (Tenn.) 
Married 1777 
Jane Alison. 
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2. Here lies the body of Jane Ross 
Wife of William Ross 

Their daughte,r Jane Ross married Joserfu Bullen, III, son 
of Rev. Joseph, Jr., March 15, 1803. 

Jane was born July 20, 1780, d1ed Jan. 25, 1868. Her 
grave plainly marked at Mount Bethe1,. 
Jane, wa.fe of Joseph Bullen 
Born July 20, 1780 
Died Jan. 25, 1863 
Aged 82 years, 6 months, 5 days. 
Direct line 
William Ross 
Jane Alison 
Jane Ross 
Joseph Bullen, III. 

8. Gass 
Gass records by Feral Frost Hubbs 
from Bible recoros of James Gass, and 
from Greene County, Tennessee, WiUs and Marriages 
November 15, 1942. 
James Gass. 

On the front cover of the Bible is written "James Gass, 
his Bible February, the day, 1816. "Wrote by John Gass, Jr." 
On a separate leaf in the Bible is written, "George Brittain, 
Aug. 29, 1829". 
The Bible hrus no place for records as is the usual case but 
all dates are written on a blank leaf with a line between 
three spaces. 
James Gass - b. March 4, 1773 - d. July 15, 1842. m. 
(1). Elinor (Baily) ? b. 1773 - d. Feb. 8, 1811. 
(2). Polly ............................. ?. b. 1786. 
Ten children by first marriage. 
1. John Gass - b. July 19, 1791. m. Polly McAm.ish, daug,hter 

of William and Elizabeth McAmish. 
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2. Charles Gass - b. Nov. 18, 1793. 
3. Samuel Gass - b. Nov. 20, 1795. 
4. Joseph Gass - b. March 6, 1798. 
5. Elizabeth Bai1y Gass - March 20, 1800 -d. Dec. 23, 1817. 

m. John Armitage. 
6. James Harvey Gass - b. Nov. 22, 1802. 
7. Agness Baily Gass - b. March 1, 1804. 
8. Polly Gass - b. April 13, 1807 - m ...... -, ... -................. ( ?) Babb. 
9. Marg,aTet Gass - b. Feb. 8, 1809. 

10. Wi11iam Gass - b. Jan. 1, 1811. m. Oct. 19, 1830. Polly 
McFerran. 

11. George Madison Gass (son by second marriage - b. Nov 
21, 1815). Married. 

John Gass, son of James and Elinor - b. July 19, 1791. m. Oct, 
26, 18 ............ ?. Polly McAmish. Children. 
1. Nancy Gass - b. March 9, 1814 - m. Marclh 16, _1831. 

(1). Jotham B. Willis - b. Oct. 20, 1809. 1'WI() daughters
by this marriage. m. Dec. 24, 1839. 
(2). Lee M. Bu1Ien - b. March 14, 1814 - d. Sept. 22, 1881. 

2. James Gass. 
3. Nellie Gass - m. Elijah Kidwell. 
4. Lizzie Gass - m ............................... ( ?) Hankins. 
5. Polly Ann Gass - m. Elijah Kidwell - (not related to Nellie's 

husband. These were Lanthe Rush Campbell's great. 
gmandparents). 

6. William Gass, father of Ross Gass. 
7. John Gass, father of Mrs. Nancy Gass Stines. 
8. Gaston Gass, father of EHiy Gass who waJs the father of 

Frank and Clarence Gass. Billy m. Mary Wilhoit. 
9. Charles Gass. 

The first James and brother John Gass transferred their 
membership from Masonic Lodge No ................... ( ?) in Dromoret 
Ireland to Greeneville, Tennessee. Original record of transfer
is said to be in Raleigh, N. C. 
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Inscriptions from Cross Anchor Cemetery in Greene County, 
Tennessee. 
James Gass 
Born in Ireland 
March 1773. 
Died in Greene County, Tennessee 
July 15, 1842. 
Age 69. 
Nellie G. Gass 
Wife of James Ga~s 
Was married in Ireland 
Born 1773. 
Died in Greene County, Tennessee 
February 11, 1811. 
John Gass - b. March 25, 1758. 
Died June 14, 1846 
Age (82 years?), 2 Months; 19 days. 
John Gass 
Born in Ireland 
July 19, 1791 
Died 1839. 
Col. John Gass 
Born April 1795 
Die.d February 1883. 
Direct line. 
James Gass - b. 1773 - d. 1842 
m. Elinor .............................. ( ?) . 
John Gass - b. 1791 
m. Polly McAmi1sh 
Nancy Gass Willis (widow) 
m. Lee M. Bullen 

9. Broyles 

Isabel Broyles who married William Allen Lenning, Dec. 
10, 1857, was one of the hundreds of descendants of John 

200 



Some Families Associated With the Family of Bullen 

Broyles (Johanne Breil German Speilling) who brought his 
family rto Amelrica from Germany about 1717. A study of tlhe 
Broyles family history was made by Dr. Arthur Leslie Keith, 
also a descendant. It hais not been published, but it was the 
writer's good fortune to have access to the twelve hundred 
typewritten page manuscript which is in the geneailogical 
section of the Newberry Library in Chicago. It was easy to 
read and to locate almost anyone by the name of Broyles, or 
descended from the first Broyles family. 

According to Dr. Keith, John Broyles was born in Ger
many about 1680 or 1685. He emigra:ted to Virginia in 1717. 
He died in 1734 in what is now Madison County, Vfa1ginia. He 
married (U11sula ............ ? ............ ) in Germany who was Hving in 
1738. Died before 1744. 
Their Children. 
1. Jacob Broyles 
2. Conrad Broyles 
3. John Broyles 
4. Elizabeth Broyles 
5. Catherine Bvoyles 

Jacob was born in Germany about 1705 and was brought 
to Virginia in 1717. He died in present Madison County, Va., 
1763. 

Jacob BrJ:1oyles married in 1727 to Catherine Fle,ishman • 
called Catherine Brelin (feminine for Breil). They had 
twelve children - nine sons and three daughters. Of the nine 
sons six settled in East '11ennes:see. These six were Adam, 
Nicholas, Cyrus, Jacob, Michael, and Matthias. 

Matthias, third generation in America, son of Jacob, son 
of John married Eva Klug about 1765. About 1780 he moved 
to Tennessee. He settled on the south side of Nolichucky 
River in Washington County. Eva Klug was the daughter of 
Rev. Klug (George Samuel). 
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In 1803 Matthias was appointed overs,eer of roads from 
County line of Washing1ton County to Camp Creek. Soon 
after 1800 he went to Harrison County, Indiana where he
lived for several years. He left Indiana for Tennessee, but 
never arr:ived. Tradition says he was killed by lightning as 
he was passing through Kentucky. 

His son Matthias, Jr., lived in Rutherford County, Tenn. 
and settled his fatheir'1s estate, consisting of cattle, silaves, 
notes and other personal property. Matthias, Sr. and Eva. 
Klug Broyles had nine children. 

Simeon the fourth son of Matthias was born probably 
in the latter part of 1779. His age was given as between sixty 
and seventy in the 1840 census and as 70 in the 1850 census. 
He married Mary Fox in Greene Oounty, Tennessee, April 6, 
1801 (license) - with Ephraim Broyles (brother), signing 
with him. In 1806 he was on Horse Creek in Greene County, 
Tenn. but later went to Washington County. He made a will 
in Washington County, March 27, 1852, proba:ted April 1, 1875. 
He mentions wife Mary Broyles, son Archibald Broyles, five 
daughters, and sons Jesse Broy'les, Jefferson Broyles, and 
Jacob Broyles. 

Jacob, son of Simeon and Mary Box B111oyles, was born 
Aug. 10, 1816. Died June 3, 1901 - married Elizabeth Anne 
Good in Greene Co., Tenn., Oct. 28, 1839. She was born June 
8, 1821. d. Sept ....... ? ...... , 1905. 
Their children were. 
1. Isabe,l Broyles, born Aug. 1, 1841 - d. Jan. 26, 1924. 

Married William Allen Leming Dec. 10, 1857 - b. May 24, 
1838 - d. April 1, 1900. 

2. Thomas Broyles - b. 1844 - married ...... ? ...... - died ............. ( ?) • 
Sarah Brooks - b ............. ? ............ - died ............ ? ........... .. 

3. Newton Broyles - b. (18501?) moved to Arkansas - had ...... _ 
daughters. 
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4. Sarah Broyles - b. 1854 - married Thomas Johnson -
Parents of Leslie and Edgar Johnson. 
Jacob and wife Elizabeth Ann Good Broyles settled on a 

farm near Pisgah Methodist Church near the Nolachurky 
River in Greene County about four miles from Greeneville. 
The farm is still in the family, being owned by descendants 
of Sai:mh Broyles Johnson. The house was built about 1850 
or 1852. The cedar trees in the yard were set by our grand
mother Isabel Broyles when she was a little girl. Most of 
them are gone now. 

Isabel in 1857 married William Allen Leming. They had 
nine children. Mary Ann, the olde1s1t daughter, born Dec. 4, 
1861, married John Gass Bullen, June 9, 1892. 
Note - Dr. Arthur Leslie Keith 

Dr. Arthur Leslie KeHh of Vermillion, South Dakota 
worked on the Broyles geneaiogy for mom than fifty years. 
He was born in Worohington, Indiana, April 25,' 1874 and 
died suddenly in the University Club at Vermillion, South 
Dakota. He was graduated from University of Nebraska, 
and received his Doctovate from University of Chicago. He 
was for twenty years professor of Latin, Greek and the fine 
arts in the Univel"sity of South Dalwta. 

After his death his manuscript on Broyles famtly along 
with two or three other famili,es, was sent to the Geneological 
Section of the Newberry Library in Chicago. 

The late Dr. Samuel H. Thompson of Washington, D. C., 
also had a copy and added much data to the oriiginal. After 
his death a copy was made by Miss EsteUe Painter, R.F.D., 
Limestone, Tenn. Dr. Thompson's copy wrus sent to the 
library at the University of Kentucky. 
Direct line. 
John Broyles (Breil) 
Ursula .................. ( ?) . 
Jacob Broyles 
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Catherine Fleishman 
Matthias Broyles 
Eva Klug 
Simeon Broyles 
Mary Fox 
Jacob Broyles 
Elizabeth Ann Good 
Isabel Broyles 
William Allen Leming 
Mary Ann Leming 
John Gass Bullen 

10. Leming 

An extensive study of the Leming Family His1tory and 
Genealogy was made by the late Samuel K. Leming, Attorney 
at Law in Waldrion, Arkansas. '11his was published in 1947, 
a copy of which is in the hands of the writer. 

According to Mr. Leming the Leming name is of ancient 
origin, dating back to a place called Lymington (Lemmington), 
Sowthampton, England, which was a camp for Julius Caesar, 
52 B.C. There were salt beds there 700 A.D. Salt was 
shipped from there as late as 1776. The place was mentioned 
in Domesday Book in 1086 as Lenturme and later as Limin
ton. It was later called Leiningion and sometimes spell~d 
Leming.ton. Numbers of places in England h:ave names re
lated to the name of Leming. 

In America we find these names of places, Leaming, 
Cape May County, New Jersey, Leamington, Hunterdon 
County, New Jeiisey, Le.ming, Texas and Leaming,ton, Ontario, 
Canada. 

In Colchester, Essex, East England one coat of arms 
was found and traced to Yorkslhire, others were found at 
Allerton, Y.orkshfre near Leeds. The coat of arms Leming, 
(Colchester), County Essex) and Yorksihire is thrut of William 
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Leming, 1584 and refers to manuscript 1334 A.D. Mr. Leming 
gave sketchers of five coats of arms. 

De.scription of William Lemings' coat of arms - Erminet 
A cross potence - Az. 

According to the study made by Mr. Leming our ancestor 
was John Leming, first, (Lemon, Limming) born .................. ('?), 
died 1717, from Dover, England. He was on list of immi
grants, 1665 in ship Nevis Merchant, Leeward Island as 
Lyming, along with other associates in Monmouth County, 
New Jersey, namely William Brown, Richard Lawrence, Roger 
Williams, Joseph Lawrence, John Robins, Thomas Leonard, 
John Bowen and James Brown, in ship Gabriel to Nevis and 
William Lawrence. 

Tradition is that John Leming wa's a Baptist. The fore
going pers·ons and Middletown were known to be Baptists 
(StiUwell's History and Genealogy - Miscellaneous and Edwin's 
Saltar's History of Monmouth and Ocean Counties). 

John Leming was in court proceedings in 1683, and was 
sued by Mordecai Lincoln 1717 as John Limming. But 1n 
1701 he signed a petition to the King ais John Leming. He is 
supposed to have died about 1717. He married Prudence 
Wainwright. 
Their children. 
1. John Leming, Jr. (Limming, Leimin, Leming) - will dated 

1757 - Says he was seventy-one years old. 
2. William Leming (Limming, Leimin, Leming) on record 

born about 1686. 
William Leming (Limming) and descendants of Mon

mouth County, New Jersey and Tennessee - freeholders of 
land, upper Freehold, Monmouth County, New Jersey (Doctors 
Creek near Allentown). Will April 7, 1748 - office of Secre
tary of State, New Jers,ey. He was the first William in the 
United States, born about 1688, brother of John Leming, Jr. 
(Limming) Second. William married Deborah, maiden name 
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thought to be Salter, although she may have been the daugh
ter of Joseph Grover, who lived on land next to William's 
and was the granddaughter of William Lawrence - married 
about 1726. 
Sons. 
1. Daniel Leming (Limming, Lemon). 
2. John Leming - Fourth to have land. 

Daniel, son of William and Deborah was born about 1726 
upper Freehold, Allentown, Monmouth County, New Jersey. 
He died about 1812 in Cocke County, East Tennessee. Daniel 
is supposed to have married Elizabeth ..................... (?) in New 
Jersey about 1759. Their sons were. 
1. Thomas Leming, born about 1760 in New Jersey - died 

in Cocke County, Tennessee, after 1814. 
2. William Leming - born about 1762 in New Jersey, was 

killed in the Battle of New Orleans Dec. 14, 1814. 
3. Samuel Leming- - born about 1766 - New Jersey - died in 

Cocke County, Tennessee - 1839. 
Daniel was named one of the administrators of his 

father's \\ill April 7, 1748 in New Jersey as Daniel Leming 
together with his mother, Deborah Leming and John Cox. The 
will provided that the land be divided between Daniel and 
John Leming after the widow was through with it. 

Danie,} was taxed in 1758 in upper Freehold, Allentown, 
Xew Jersey on one hundred acres of land as Daniel Limming. 
He probably sened in French and Indian \.Var in 1758 under 
:'\Iajor William :'\IcDonald in New Jersey Provincial Regiment 
at Fort Duquesne, Pa. and Quebec, Canada. 

Daniel Leming clearly spelled and signed a petition, 
addressed to the General Assembly of North Carolina and 
transmitted through territorial Governor John Sevier, Dec. 
li87, Pages i05 to 713, Volume XX, N. C. State Records. 

Samuel Leming, son of Daniel, barn in New Jersey 
about lii6 died in Cocke County, Tennessee in 1839. Samuel 
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Lamon (Leming) married Mary Allen March 19, 1793, Wash
ington County, Tennessee. U. S. Census 1840 - Mary Leming, 
head of family 60-70 years of age - one male - and two females 
in family, Greene County, Tennessee. 

Daniel Leming, son of Samuel and Mary was born 1792 
Cocke County, Tennessee and died in Greeneville, Greene 
County, Tennessee. '.Dombstone at Pisgah Methodist Church 
is marked Daniel Liming 1855. Daniel Leming - Margaret 
Kelly were m. Dec. 3, 1829 by Samuel W. Doak. 

He moved to Indiana where his first wife died. She was 
Margaret Kelly, born June 19, 1807. Date was taken from 
her sampler which aliso says "Margret Kelly. Her Sampler 
made Se,ptember 11, 1824". This is in the possession of your 
writer. He returned to Tennessee with his two children, 
William Allen and Mary Jane Leming. He later married 
Sarah Whitttmburg May 31, 1849 - No. 1635 Book - Greene 
County, Tennessee. 

William Allen, son of Daniel and Margaret Kelly Leming 
was born May 24, 1838 and died April 1, 1900. He was married 
Dec. 10, 1857 to Isabel Broyles, daughter of Jacob and Eliza
beth Ann Good Broyles. Isabel wais born August 1, 1841 and 
died January 26, 1924. 
Their children were: 
1. Francis K. Leming - died young. 
2. Mary Ann Leming - married John Gass Bullen - June 9, 

1892. 
3. Thomas D. Leming - married Emma Hill. 
4. Sarah Leming - married Hugh M. Smith. 
5. Samuel N. Leming - married (1). Laura Walker. 

(2). Minnie Davis. 
6. Elizabeth Leming - married David A. Broyles. 
7. Jacob Leming - married Pearl Folmsby. 
8. Kitty Flora Leming - died young. 
9. Lelia Mae Leming - married Wallace Ernest. 
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Direct line. 
John Leming 
Prudence Walghright 
William Leming 
Deborah Salter - or Lawrence 
Daniel Leming 
Elizabeth .............................. ( ?) 
Samuel Leming 
Mary Allen 
Daniel Leming 
Margaret Kelley 
William Allen Leming 
Isabel Broyles 
Mary Ann Leming 
John Gass Bullen 

11. Good 
Three brothers by the name of Good (Guth, German 

spelling) came to America from Switzerland near Germany 
many years before the Revolution. One stayed in Waynes
boro, Pa., and the other two went west to Washington and 
Garrett Counties, in Maryland. Christian Guth (Good) settled 
near Liltersburg, Washington County, and it is thought that 
Jacob settled in Oakland in Garrett County, Md. There is a 
record of Hans Guth being m. Lancaste,r, Pa., no dates given. 
So far as could be ascertained these Goods are not connected 
with our family. 

This came from the Newberry Library in Chicago, Ill. 
According to Mrs. G. L. Hathorn of Star Route East, 

Blountville,, Alabama the Goods connected with our family 
are of Engfo,h origin. Mrs. Hathorn has made a study of the 
Good family and was kind enough to allow me to use her 
findings. 

English records show that the family had a coat of arms 
in 1400. Sir Thomas Good is mentioned as a Royalist of 
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W orceistshire, England and was in the service of King 
Charles. A volume in a British Museum names the Good 
family of Whitty and Whitsfone in 1620, with a sketch of the 
fiamily arms and pedigrees :extending back eigiht generations 
from Richard Good. 

Richard Good is thought to be the ancestor of our Good 
family in America, seveml generations removed from him. 
It fa 1thought that the original seat of the Good family was 
Gloucestershire, England. 

Richard Good of the fiirst generation flourished about 
the middle of the fourteenth century, wlhile Richard of the 
ninth gieneration was in 1560 - Riichard of the eighth genera
tion married Isabel Penkerville. 

Most of the English Goods in the United States are de
scended :firom John Good, son of Richard of Cornwall, England. 
John Good, twenty-two years old, William Good, twenty-one 
years old and Henry Good, nineteen years old (brothers), 
embarked for Barbados on the ship "Expedition" at Grave
side, England, November 1635. They were examined by the 
minister in regard to their conformity to the Church of Eng
land. (Hotton Emigrants) p. 138. 

In Barbados John Good married Frances MacKarness 
and they had one son, Samuel. He and his wife Frances, son 
Samuel, and a serving maid came to America, reaching Vir
ginia between 1650 and 1660. He was listed on the boat as 
John Good: Gentlemen. 

His wife died and he later married Anne Bennett lately 
come from Holland. To them twelv:e children were born. 

Samuel, son of John and Frances MacKarness Good was 
born about 1640 or 1645. He married Martha Jones. 

Their son, General MacKarness Good of Charlotte County, 
Virginia, born probably 1690 - died probably 1770 - married 
.......................................... ( ?) . 
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Son Samuel or Jahn Good of Mecklen!burg County, Vir-
ginia, married ......................................... ( ?) . 

Son DaV1id Good - b. 1740 ( ?), lived in York County, 
Penn1s,ylvan,iia in 17i55 (first U. S. Census). He entered one 
hundred acres of l1and in Botetourt Oounty, Virginia, in 1792. 

Son David Good born 1788 married Sai:rah Hartsell who 
was born 1789 - married Jan. 10, 1811. 

Daughter Elizabeth Ann Good - b. 1821. m. Jacob Bmyles. 
Children-
!. Hannah Good - b. Oct. 22, 1811. 
2. Jacob Good - b. Dec. 11, 1813. 
3. Davtld Hartsell Good - b. April 5, 1816. 
4. Abram Good - b. July 7, 1818. 
5. Elizabeth Ann Good - b. Jan. 8, 1821. m. Jacob Broyles. 
6. John Good - b. June 11, 1823. 
7. Ecrbert Ke,lly Good - b. Niov. 1, 1828. 
8. Hartsell Good - b. July 29, 1831. 
9. Martha M. Good - b. Feb. 26, 1834. 

10'. Thomas Wilkers,on Good - b. March 20, 1835. 
The daughter, E,l:izabeth Ann Good, married Jacob Broyles 

Oct. 31, 1839. 
David Good died March 27, 1854. 
Sairalh Hartsell Good died August 19, 1861. 
David and Sarah are buried in Pisgah Methodist Church 

Cemetery about four miles from Greeneville, Tennessee, along 
with many of their descendants. 

Jacob Broyles and Elizabeth Ann Good had four children -
their daughter, Jisa:bel Broyles, was born Aug. 1, 1841. She 
married William Allen Leming - Dec. 10, 1857. They were 
the prurents of Mary Ann Leming who married John Gass 
Bullen. .AJII these are buried in Pisgalh M. E. Church Ceme
tery near Greeneville, Tennessee. 

It is believed that the families of David Good of English 
descent and Sarah Hartsell (Hertzele) of German descent 
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met in York County, Pa. '11hey moved from Pennsylvania 
across Maryland and to Botetourt Coulllty, Virginia. Then 
went to Washington Oounty, Tenn. It is thought they 
married in Virginia. When they came to Tennesisee they 
had seven children, Hannah 18, Jacob 16, David 13, Abram 
11, ElizaJbeth Ann 8, John 6, and Elbert 1. Hartsell, Martha 
and Thomas W. were born probably in Washington County or 
Greene County, Tennessee. 

Dav:id and Sarah HartseH Good settled on Main St. in 
Greeneville in a house which stood on a lot ne:JQt door to the 
home of Andrew Johnson. It is on record that Andrew John
son bought on June 13, 1856 a small parcel of land from 
Hartsell Good (Deed Book 23, page 57), which was adjacent 
to the above described Lot No. 51, and faced along Main St. 

This pavcel sold to Andrew Johnson by Hartsell Good 
was half of a plot owned by the David Good heirs. The re
maining half was later sold to Mr. D. T. Patterson, son-in
law of Andrew Johnson. (Deed Book 36, page 454). This 
joined the homestead property owned by A. Johnson at that 
time. Mr. Patterson later resold to Washington A. Lamons 
(Deed Book 38, page 34). In July 1905, Mr. A. J. Patterson, 
grandson of A. Johns,on, bought thiis plot on which the Good 
home stood and it now belongs to the Federal Government, 
which holds the Johnson homestead as part of the Andrew 
Johnson Monume,nt. 

The David Good home which stood flush with the street 
until 1905 was moved to the back of the plot. It was later 
torn down. 
Direct line-
John Good m. 
Frances MacKarnes,s 
Son 
Samuel Good 
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Martha Jones 
General MacKarness Good 
m. ······· .......... _ ........... ? ...................... __ 
Samuel or John Good 
m ........................ -..... ? ................. _ 
David Good 
:r:n ............................... ? ................ _ 
David Good, Jr. 
Sarah Hartsell 
Elizabeth Ann Good 
Jacob Broyles 
Isabel Broyles 
William A. Leming 
Mary Ann Leming 
John Goss Bullen. 
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